UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
LUCKNOW
PETITION NO10572015, 1077 / 2016, 1103 / 2016
FILED BY

NOIDA POWER COMPANY LIMITED

IN THE MATTER OF

TRUBJPOFARRFOR FY 201, APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT
DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR&Y/204D SHORT TERM POWER PURCHASE

ORDER UNDER SECB®AND64 OF

THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003

August 12016



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. BACKGROUND AND BRIEF HISTQRY......cciiiiiii i a e e e 11
1.1 BACKGROUND: ... ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s s s rnsreeeees 11
1.2 DISTRIBUON TARIFF REGULATIONS.......ooiiiiiiiitiiiee e 11
1.3 FILING OF ARR/ TARIFF PETITION: ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiic it 12
1.4 ISSUES/ CONCERNS OF THE COMMISSION:.....ccccttitiiiiiieeeiiiiee et 12

2. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..ottt e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e e e e e e as 17
2.1 ARR/TARIFF PETITION FILING BY.NPCL:......ottiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 17
2.2 PRELIMINARY SCRUTINY OF THE PETITION: . .....ooviiiiiii e 17
2.3 ADMITTANCE OF ARR / TARIFF PETITION OF THE LICENSEE:............ccccveiiiineens 17
24 1 hbQ. [ 9 '"t¢9[ W, 5Da9.b.¢..5¢65d..W.b9. HZ.. HNlG
2.5 PUBLICITY OF THE PETITIQN. .. ..ottt 18
2.6 PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS:.......tiiiiiiitiiiiieit e 18

3. PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS. ..ottt 19
3.1 OBIECTIVE ... 19
3.2 PUBLIC HEARING: ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e 19
3.3 LIST OF ATTENDEES.. ... ..t 38

4. REVSED TRUEP FOR FY 201@........oooiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e 39
4.1 INTEREST ON WORKING CARITAL: ...ttt 39
4.2 NON TARIFF INCOME-:......coii it e e e e e e e e e e e e 41
4.3 CARRYING COS T ittt e e e eeeeeeees 43
4.4 SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY-POLS........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieierieieeeee ettt ee e 44

S. TRUBUP FOR FY 2018 .........cco oottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e a7
5.1 SALES APPROVAL ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e T
5.2 DISTRIBUTION LOSSES:..... .ttt ittt ettt e e e e aa e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e s esnnannennes 48
5.3 ENERGY BALANCE: ... ...ttt e e 40
5.4 POWER PURCHASE QUANTUM & COST ... ittt 50
5.5 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES.:.......ccoiiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 54
5.6 STATUTORY & OTHER RELATED EXRPENSES:.........oooiiiiiii s 62
5.7 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAREX) .. oottt 63
5.8 INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES..........coiiiiiii e 64




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.9 INTEREST ON LONG TERM LOANSE:......ooiiiiiiei e 64
5.10 INTEREST ON WORKING CARITAL: ..ottt 66
5.11 FINANCE CHARGE: ...ttt 69
5.12 INTEREST ON SECURITY DEROSIT .....coiiiiiiiiiee et 72
5.13 INTEREST CAPITALISATION:. ...ttt 73
5.14 SUMMARY OF INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES.............oo oo 74
5.15 EFFICIENCY GAINS DUE TO SWAPPING OE.LOAN......ccooiiiiiee e 74
5.16 CAPITALISATION OF ASSETS & COMPUTATION OE.EQUITY. ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiee 76
5.17 GROSS FIXED ASSETS (GFA) &IWRREBIGRESS:..........coviiiiiiiie e 77
5.18 DEPRECIATIOMN: . ..iitiiiiiiiii et a e s n e e e e e 77
5.9 INC OME T A X ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e 78
5.20 CONTINENCY RESERVE....... et 80
5.21 PROVISION FOR BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS:......cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 80
5.22 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES.........co oottt 81
5.23 RETURN ON EQUITY .. ettt s e 81
5.24 NON TARIFF INCOME..... ..ot 82
5.25 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER:.......cooiiiiiii e 83
5.26 REVENUE GAP OF FY A@L3......o o e et a e e e e e e e e e 84
5.27 CARRYING COS T ittt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaeeas 84
5.28 SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY ABLA.......ouitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeet ettt 86
6. REVISED ARR FOR FY-ROLA.... ..ottt 388
6.1 INTEREST ON WORKING CARITAL: ..ottt 388
6.2 NON TARIFF INCOME:.......cci ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 89
6.3 CARRYING COS T ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaeeaas 91
6.4 SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY-PELS.......ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 93
7. ARR FOR FY 200B......ccotiiiiiiiiiiaee oo e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enas 95
7.1 BACKGROUNDY:.....coiiiiiiei e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e s n e e a5
7.2 SALES APPR OV AL ..t e e 95
7.3 DISRIBUTION LOSSES.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 99
7.4 ENERGY BALANCE:... ... 101
7.5 POWER PURCHASE QUANTUM & COST:.......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 102
7.6 FUEL & POWER PURCHASE COST ADJUSTMENT SURCHARGE:.........cccvvvveeeee. 109




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.7 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES...........ooo i 118
7.8 STATUTORY / OTHER REGULATORY EXPENSES..........ooviiiiiiiiiiee e 122
7.9 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAREX) . ii ittt 126
7.10 INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES.........coiiiiiitiiiic e 129
7.11 INTEREST ON LONG TERM CHARGES.:.........cciii e 129
7.12 INTEREST ON WORKING CARITAL: ...ttt 131
7.13 FINANCE CHARGES........ci oo e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeas 133
7.14 INTEREST ON SECURITY DEROSIT ......uitiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeieiee ettt 135
7.15 INTEREST CAPITALISATION:. ..ottt 135
7.16 SUMMARY OF INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES..............ccoiiiinis 136
7.17 EFFICIENCY GAINS DUE TO SWAPPING QFE.LOQANS..........cccooiiiie 136
7.18 CAPITALISATION OF ASSETS & COMPUTATION OE.EQUITY. ..., 137
7.19 GROSS FIXED ASSETS (GFA) &IWRREBGRESS.:..........ccooiiiiiie e 137
7.20 DEPRECIATION: . ..ci ittt e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e aaeaaaeeens 138
.21 INC OME T A X ittt e e et ettt e et e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e n e e 138
7.22 CONTINGENCY RESERVE..... ..o 140
7.23 PROVISION FOR BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS:......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 141
7.24 RETURN ON EQUITY. . ittt ettt e e e 142
7.25 NON TARIFF INCOME:.... ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e s e e aaaas 143
7.26 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER AT EXISTING.TARIEFE:.......o 144
7.27 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER AT APPROVED.TARIEES..............ccooiiie 145
7.28 REVENUE GAP OF FY ABLAnd FY 201B6: .........ooeiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 145
7.29 CARRYING COST ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeens 146
7.30 SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY-POLG........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 146
8. OPEN ACCESS CHARGES.........co e 148
8.1 BACKGROUNDY......coiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 148
8.2 OPEN ACCESS CHARGES:. ... .ottt a e e e e 149
8.3 WHEELING CHARGES........coi oo a e 150
8.4 CROSS SUBSIDY SURCHARGE:........coiiiiiiiiii e 152
8.5 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE.:.......ciiiiiiiiiii e 155
86 OTHER CHARGES........co i e 156
9. TARIFF PHILOSPHY .ot e e e e e e e e e e 157

Page4



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9.1 CONSIDERATIONS IN TARIFF DESIGN......ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 157
10. TREATMENT OF REVENUE.GARP........coo ettt 169
10.1 REVENUE GAP / REGULATORY ASSET ..ottt 169
10.2 REGULATORY SURCHARGE:........ciiiiiiiiii e 170
10.3 FUTURE POWER PROCUREMENT ...ttt 171
11. WAY FORWARDL. ... ..ot r ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n s s e e s s s e s s s e nnnnnnees 173
11.1 BACKGROUNDL:.. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e s s s e e e reneeeeeeeees 173
11.2 PROACTIVES MEASURES BY COMMISISON IN IMPLEMENTATION OF. REEORMS33
11.3 OPEN ACCESS ON DISTRIBUTION NETWOQRK ...t 173
11.4 POWER TRADING AND MARKET DEVELORPMENT ...t 173
11.5 POWER PROCUREMENT FROM POWER EXCHANGE:..........ccoii, 174
11.6 OTHER DEVELOPME&INGEED FOR THE FUTURE............ccoooi e 174
11.7 DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT ..ottt 174
11.8 MULTI YEAR TARIFF FRAMEWORK:.......ottiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 177
11.9 COMPLIANCE OF RENEWABLE PURCHASE OBLIGATION:.......coiiiiirieiieeeeeeeeeeen 177
L1.1IOCONCLUSION: . ..ccceeeeitiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeas 178
12. DIRECTIVES FRIRCL. ...coiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e s e 179
12.1 DIRECTIVES PROVIDED BY COMMISSION AND THEIR COMPLIANCE BY.RPETITIOSNER
13. APPLICABILITY OF THE ORDER.......cutttiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 196
14, ANNEXURES. ...t e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e s bbb e b b e e e e s e e e eees 197
14.1 ANNEXUREIST OF ATTENDEES WHO HAVE ATTENDED PUBLIC HEARING AT GREATER
NOIDA, LUCKNOW AND ALIGARH ... 197
14.2 ANNEXURE: ACTION TAKEN REMORHE DIRECTIONS ISSUED BY THE COMMISSION
IN THE ARR / TARIFF ORDER FOR FIV2016.........cuttiiiiieiiiiiieeee e 205
14.3 ANNEXURE: RATE SCHEDULE FOR-BY.2016.........ccuutuiimiieiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 208
14.4 ANNEXURE: SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS.CHARGES........ccccooiiiiiiiin, 254
14.5 ANNEXURE: LIST OF POWER FACTOR APPARATUS........coiiiiiiii, 256
14.6 ANNEXURE: SHORERM PROCUREMENT OF POWER BY.NPCL...........cccovviiiennne 258

Pageb



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

LIST OF TABLES
TABLEL:1:1:DEMANCSUPPLBAPOFNPCIMW) .....oviiiiieiciiiee e eeiee e siee e s steeesiae e s nnsaeesnteeesnnee e 12
TABLE: 1 INTERESINWORKINGAPITAASAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONOR-Y201314 (Rs QRORE
.................................................................................................................................................. 40
TABLE:2: REVISEOOSTDFBORROWINBORDPSAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIOROR-Y2013 14 (Rs.
ORORIE. 111ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e et et ettt te e et eeaeeaaeeesaaa et e taeaeeeeaeeeeeaaaa e nratreateeeeeaeeeeaaannnnnnrrnrrraeeeeeesd A2
TABLE:3:REVISERONTARIFENCOMBRAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONOR-Y201314 (Rs CRORE....... 42
TABLE:4:REVISEDARRYINGOSRPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201314 (Rs. GRORE.............. 44
TABLEE:5: REVISEBUMMARYOFTRUBJPFORFY2013 14 (RS QRORE. ... uvvvviiiieiiieieeeeeesinierieeeeeaeee e 45
TABLES:1: CATEGORNISESALEBORFY201415¢ APPROVEIU) .....ooviiiiecciee et 47
TABLES:2: CATEGORNISECONSUMER&,0ALR SALEEAPPROVED.......covviiiiivieeevee e 47
TABLES:3: DISTRIBUTIQND SSESNDEHWL.OSSESPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY2014-15.......... 49
TABLES:4: ENERGBALANCEPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONORFY201415......ccceiiveevvvveieeeeeeennnn. . 49
TABLES:5:ENERGBALANCEPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201415POWERURCHASEOSRAS
SUBMITTEBYTHEPETITIONERORFY201415. ... oottt e e e e 50
TABLES:6:POWERURCHASEOSRASAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSION-Y201415......ccvveeeee e, 54
TABLES:7:RECONCILIATIORO&M EXPENSRASSUBMITTEBYPETITIONEHROR-Y201415................. 58
TABLES:8: INFLATIONNDEXEBORFY20LA15........ciiiiiiieeiieeeciieeeeiee e steeesteeesiaeesteeessnneeesnsaeesnneeesnneeend 60
TABLES:9: O&MEXPENSE®R-Y201415 ASAPPROVERBYTHECOMMISSSIQIRS. QRORE.....vvvvvveeeee. 61
TABLES:10:STATUTORY/OTHERGULATORXPENSHESS QRORE......ciiivieiitiieeiieeesiineeesineessineessnseeenns 63
TABLES:11:CAPEXRUBUPFORFY201415 (RS QRORE. . tttttiteeeeiiiiiiiiieeiraeteeeeeesssanneinieeereeeeeaneeesesnnnnenes 63

TABLES:12:INTERESINLONG ERML.OAN&ASSUBMITTEBYPETITIONHRORFY201415(Rs CRORE....65
TABLES:13:INTERESINLONGIERML.OAN&PPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201415 (RS CRORE66
TABLES: 14 INTERESINWORKINGAPITAASAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONOR-Y2014-15(Rs QRORE

.................................................................................................................................................. 63
TABLES:15:SUMMAROFPROCESSINBARGESSCLAIMEBYTHEPETITIONERS GRORE.......c.e 69
TABLES:16:PROCESSINIBARGHSORTERM.OANASCLAIMEBYTHEPETITIONERS QRORE............... 71
TABLES:17:PROCESSINIBARGESPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONRS GRORE.....cvviieiiriiie et e e 72
TABLES:18:FINANCEHARGESPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONRS CRORE -t 72
TABLES:19:INTERETONSECURITYEPOSIASAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIOMRS CROREE.......evvveeenes 73
TABLES:20: SUMMARYNTERERIFINANCEHARGESPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIOMRS CRORE ........... 74
TABLES:21: BFFICIENGSAINS ONBVAPPING OEDANS FORY201415AS CLAIMED BY TRETITIONE(RS

(@276 2 = TSROSO POSTORRPRPRN 74
TABLES:22: CAPITALISATIQ¥ASSETS COMPUTATIORFEQUITAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONRS

QRORIE. ...ttt eee et eeteee et ete et et e ee et et e ee e e et e ee et et e e et e s e et et ese et et ese et et essetete s et et e s et ee et et er et et eneeeene e senne e 76
TABLES:23:GROSEIXEMRASSETAPPROVEBY THECOMMISSIONRS CRORE ....c.veevieieeenieeieenieeee e 77
TABLES:24:DEPRECIATIGRPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONRS CRORE....cvvieiiiiiiieeiiiiieeessiiieeeessiieeeee 8
TABLES:25:INCOMB AXASCLAIMEBYTHEPETITIONERNDASPERCHALLANES CRORE.....ovveeeenen] 79
TABLES:26:BAD& DOUBTFUDREBTEORFY2014-15 (RS CRORE.....cuvveiie ittt eeiteee et 81
TABLES:27:RETURBNEQUITAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONORFY2014-15 (RS, QRORE. ....ecvvveenene 82
TABLES:28: COSDFBORROWINBORDPSAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201415 (Rs GRORE...83
TABLES:29:REVENUEPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY2014-15......coviiieiieee e 83
TABLES:30:CARRYINGOSAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONORFY201415.......iiiieiiiiieeeee 86
TABLES:31L:SUMMARVOFTRUBJPFORFY201415 (RS CRORE ..ccivriiirireeiieies e snee e e e 86




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

TABLEG:1:REVISEDNTERESINWORKING@APITAEORFY201516- APPROVERS CRORE......ocverivenenes 388
TABLES:2: REVISEODOSTDFBORROWINBORDPFORFY201516 (RS CRORE. ...ciiiiiiiieee i e e 90
TABLEG:3:REVISENONTARIFINCOMEAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIOROR-Y201516 (RS CGRORE.......91
TABLES:4:REVISEDARRYINGOSRAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONORFY201516 (RS QRORE.............. 92
TABLES:5: REVISEBRRSUMMARYFORFY201516 (RS QRORE ...ceivveeirieeeireesteee et 93
TABLEZ:1: SUMMARYOFNUMBERDFCONSUMERSONNECTHRIDADANDSALEASPROJECTIBYTHE
PETITIONBROREY20LG-L7.....eeiiiiieeiieieitiee s e sttt e e sn e e e srn e e s nnnee s snnneesnnneeaa 95
TABLE7:2: CATEGORNISESALESPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201617 ... 96
TABLE:3: CATEGORNISECONSUMERISDADE SALEBPPROVHEBORFY201617 ....oceiiveeeee e 96
TABLE7:4:DETAILOFUNMETERDATEGORIBSEBMITTEBYPETITIONER.........cooiiiiiiiiiiieccee, 97
TABLE:5:ENERGBALANCEOR-Y201617 CAPPROVED.......coiiiiiiiiecie et 102
TABLEY:6: DETAILOFPOWERROCUREMERNBSADOPTEBYTHECOMMISSION.......cvveeeiiiiieeeeee 103
TABLE:7:REVISEBOWERURCHASPLAN-ORFY201617 ASSUBMITTEBYPETITIONER................. 105
TABLE:8: POWERURCHASESAPPROVHEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY2016-17...cccciiiieeeeieeee e 108
TABLE:9:MOTHLAPPROVEPOWERURCHASEDST......ctiiiiiie ettt ettt srree e 118
TABLE7:10:O&MEXPENSERAIMEBYTHEPETITIONBRORFY2016-17....cciiiiiiiiieeeiiieee e 119
TABLEZ:11: INFLATIONMNDEXCONSIDEREDRCOMPUTINBHEO&M EXPENSE®R-Y201617 .......... 120
TABLE7:12:O&MEXPENSE®RFY2016-17 (RS CRORE. ..o iutiiiieiiiiiie ettt ettt 122
TABLE:13:STATUTORYOTHEREGULATORXPENSES AIMEBYTHEPETITIONERS CRORE........... 123
TABLE7:14:STATUTORYOTHEREGULATORXPENSAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIOROR-Y201617
(RSN O 2T0] S TT PP TP PP PP PUPPP 126
TABLE:15:BREAKUBFCAPITALISATIGSCLAIMEBYTHEPETITIONBFORFY2016-17 (Rs. GRORE.....127
TABLE7:16:CAPERETAILBOR-Y201617 ASAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIO{RS QRORE......ovvveennne. 128
TABLE:17:INTERESINLONGIERM.OANSPETITIORRS QRORE ......vvieiiiieiiiiieeiiee st 129
TABLE7:18:INTERESINLONG ERML.OANE APPROVHES CRORIE. .....cttiiiiiiiieeiiiiieeeeseiiieeeesniieeeee s 130
TABLEZ:19:INTERESINWORKINGAPITALAPPROVERS CRORE .....vveeiiiieeiiieeeiieeesiree e 132
TABLE7:20:FINANCEHARGESUBMITTEBYPETITIONERS QRORE ....cviiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeriiieee e 133
TABLE:21:PROCESSINBARGESUBMITTEBYPETITIONERS QRORE.....ccivvieiiieeiieiesiieeesieee e 133
TABLE:22:PROCESSINIBIARGESPPROVHERS CRORIE......cveiiiiiiiiiieiiitiitae ettt e st e s e e 134
TABLE7:23:FINANCEHARGHESAPPROVHEIRS CRORE.....ctttiiiiiieeiite ettt e sttt e e 134
TABLEZ:24: INTERESINSECURITYEPOSHAPPROVEDBS CRORE......coitviiieiiiiiiee et 135
TABLE:25:SUMMAROFINTERESTFINANCEHARGESPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIOWRS CRORE....136
TABLE:26:CAPITALISATIQWASSET& COMPUTATIOBFEQUITYX APPROVERS CRORE................. 137
TABLE:27:GROSBEIXEMASSETAPPROVHES CRORIE ...ccciuviiiiiiieiitiiesitiaesaiteesieeesstseessineessseessneeeens 138
TABLEY:28:DEPRECIATIOAPPROVHEBS. CRORE.......ciiiiiiiiiieeiiiiite e ettt e et ssitee e e e s siteee e s nnneeas 138
TABLE:29:CONTRIBUTIONDCONTINGEN®RESERHOR-Y201617 ASSUBMITTEBYPETITIONERS.
(@216 3 PP RPPR 141
TABLEZ:30:BAD& DOUBTFUDREBTEORFY2016-17 (RS CRORE...ccuvveeiiiieeiieeeiiee ettt 142
TABLEZ:31:ROEAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201617 (RS QRORE ....ceieiiiiieeeiiiiieee s 143
TABLEZ:32:COSDFBORROWINBORDPS.......oeiiiiitiiaiite ittt ettt ettt sire et saeeesbee e s nnnee e 143
TABLEZ:33:REVENUETEXISTINGARIFRECOMPUTEHYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201617............... 144
TABLE:34:REVENUEPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIORORFY201617....ccciiiieiiiee et 145
TABLEZ:35:CARRYINGOSASAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONORFY201617 .....vvveiveeevieeesieee e 146
TABLEZ:36:SUMMARFORFY2016-17 (RS CRORE. ... teeeteieitiieasiteeatreeesieeesibeeesbeeessbeeessmneeessreeesnneeens 146
TABLEB:1:WHEELING RETAIBUPPLXRR APPROVERS CRORE......cciiirieiriieenireesrieee e e e 150
TABLEB:2: WHEELINGHARGERPPROVHEBS/KWH)......ctiiiiiiiiiee ittt esiiie et et e e s seinneeeesnnes 151




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

TABLEB:3:LONGTERMWOLTAGEEVEWHEEINGCHARGHESBS/KWH) .....ooiiiieiieie e 152
TABLEB:4:COSDFSUPPLXSAPPROVEBYTHECOMMISSIONRS / KWH).....cviiiiiiiiiiiic e 154
TABLEB:5: CROSSUBSIDSURCHAR@PROVEBYTHECOMMISSISORDRFY2016-17.....ccocvveeeeeee 154
TABLELO:1:REVENUGAPANALY SIERS GRORIE ....cutteiieeiiiiitee sttt ettt e st siene e e e sinne e s nnnnee s 170
TABLB-12:1:STATUSFCOMPIANCEOFDIRECTIVESTARIFERDERORFY201415DATEMCTOBER
L 2004 et e et e e e e e e e a e et et e e e e e e e aen e 179
TABLB-12:2:STATUSFCOMPLIANGEFDIRECTIVEFTARIFEDRDERORFY201516 DATEDUNES,
120 OO PP PPPPPPPTTR 182
TABLB-12:3:DIRECTIVESSUEDNDER HEPRESENITARIFERDER..........oooiiiiiiiie 193
TABLES3-14:1:POWERROCUREMERUANTUNMSPERRFP........cooiittiiieeeee e 262
TABLES3-14:2:NAMEOFTHEBIDDERBARTICIPATHDTHEBIDDING®ROCESS.........covvvieeiiiiiine 263
TABLE3-14:3: TARIFFQUOTEBYTHEBIDDERSOREACHDFTHEMONTHATL t [ BUSASSUBMITTEBY
THEPETITIONER. ... .ottt 265
TABLES3-14:4:QUANTUMDFPOWERTRESPECTIMIEIGHTEBVERAGRATES........ottviiiiiieeeeiiie 270
TABLES3-14:5:COMPILEDATAF-ROMMARKEMONITORINGELREPORASONOCTOBERQ15......... 271
TABLES3-14:6:DETAILOFPOWERROCUREMENSRECOMMENDBYTHESTANDINGOMMITTEEOR
APRILZ016TOIUNEZOLG......oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiitie et a e e e e 271
TABLES3-14:7:POWERROCUREMERUANTUNMSPERRFP........cooiiitiiiiieeeee e 272
TABLES3-14:8:NAMEOFTHEBIDDERBARTICIPATHDTHEBIDDING®ROCESS........ccoviiiiiiiiis 273
TABLE3-14:9: TARIFFQUOTEBYTHEBIDDERSOREACHOFTHEMONTHATb t [ BUBASSUBMITTED
BYTHEPETITONER. ....ooeiiiiiiiiiiiit et 275
TABLHE3-14:10:REVISEDARIFFQUOTEBYTHEBIDDERSOREACHOFTHEMONTHATDL t [ BUBAS
SUBMITTEBYTHEPETITIONER. ..ottt e e 278
TABLES3-14:11:QUANTUMDFPOWERTRESPECTIMIEEIGHTEBRVERAGEATES.........coo it 279
TABLES3-14:12:COMPILEDATAROMMARKEMONITORINGELREPORASONDECEMBER)1S.....279
TABLES3-14:13:DETAILOFPOWERROCUREMENERECOMMENDBYTHESTANDINGOMMITTEE
FORIULYZ2016TOSEPTEMBERILG.........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiteeet e e e e e e e e e e 280
TABLES3-14:14:DETAILOFPOWERROCUREMENBADOPTEBYTHECOMMISSION.............c..e 282

Pages



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Before
UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Petition Ncs.: 10572015, 1077/ 2016, 1103 / 2016

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition No. 1057/2015:Approval of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and
Determination of Tariff for FY 26417 and Trueup of ARR for
FY 202-15.

Petition N. 1077/2016& 1103/2016:Petition under Section 63 dlectricity Act, 2003
NBIFIR gAGK /fldzaS wmnontern¥ie i KS acLC
for a period less than or equals to one year) Procurement of
Power by Distribution Licensees through Tariff based bidding
LINPOS&daé AaadzSR o0& dbj giaforNe 27F
adoption of tariff for purchase of electricity by Noida Power
Company Limited, a licensee of the Commission, from the
Prospective/Successful Bidders pursuant to tariff determined
through a transparent and Competitive Bidding Process
adopted in acordance with the Guidelines.

And
IN THE MATTER OF:

Noida Power Company Limited, Greater Noida.

ORDER

The Commission having deliberated upon the above petition and also the subsequent
filings by the Petitioner thereafter, and having considered the views / comments /
suggestions / objections / representations received during the course of the above
proceedngs and also in the public hearing held, in exercise of power vested under
Sections 61, 62, 64 and 86 of the Electricity Act 2003, hereby pass this Order signed,
dated and issuedn August 12016 The Licensee, in accordance with Section 139 of the
Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
2004, shall publish the approvedriffs and regulatory surcharge withthree days from

the date of this Order. The tidfs so published shall become the notified tariffs and shall

Paged



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

come into force aftersevendays from the date of such publication of the tariffs, and
unless amended or revoked, shall continue to be in force till issuance of the next Tariff
Order.Regulatoy Surcharge shall kapplicable as detailed in this Order.

PagelO



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

1. BACKGROUND AND BRIEF HISTORY

11 BACKGROUND:

1.1.1  M/s Noida Power Company Limited (NPCL) was granted a supply license on
August30, 1993 by the State Government under Section 3(1) of the Indian
Electicity Act, 1910, which authorized it to supply electricity in the licensed
area.

1.1.2 NPCL started its operations in December, 1993 under-gea0 license from
U.P. Government.

1.2 DISTRIBUTION TARIFF REGULATIONS:

1.2.1  The Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory ComnoisgiTerms and Conditions for
Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2006 (herein after referred to
Fd GKS a5Aa0NAOdABMRY SENBTF2WEBUELRIABYE
on October6, 2006.

1.2.2 TheseRegulationsare applicable for thepurposes of ARR filing and Tariff
determination to all the Distribution Licensees within the State of Uttar
Pradesh.

1.2.3  Further, the Commission has notified Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Multi Year Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 201Man12, 2014.
Embarking upon the MYT framework, the Commission has divided the period of
five years (i.e. April, 2015 to March31,2020) into two periods namely

a. Transition period (April, 2015 to March31,2017)
b. Control period (April, 2017 toMarch31,2020)

The transition period being of two years and the first control period being of
three years, the Commission shall continue with the existing Annual Tariff
Framework for determination of ARR / Tariff of the Distribution Licensee (i.e. as
per Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2006) during the transition
period.

Pagell



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

1.3

13.1

1.4

141

1.4.2

1.4.3

FILING OF ARR / TARIFF PETITION:

NPCL has filed the ARR and Tariff petition in line with the provisions of the
Distribution TariffRegulations 2006and the same is being processed by the
Commission accordingly.

ISSUES / CONCERNS OF THE COMMISSION:

Certain issues / concerns arising @fithe statutory provisions of the Electricity
Act, 2003 which have been deliberated upon by the Commission in detail in this
Tariff Order, are listed below:

1 DemandSupply Gap / Current Shortage of Power

1 Availability of Long Term Power

1 Independent Auditdr FY 20145

DEMANDBSUPPLY GAP / CURRENT SHORTAGE OF POWER

Petitionerin Format P10of its Petitionhas provided the details of peak demand
for FY 204-15 (Actual), FY 2@16 (Estimated) and FY 2647 (Projected).
Based on the information available Retition, the Commission has computed
demandsupply gagor NPCL as shown in the Table below:

Table 11:1: DEMAND SUPPLY GAP OF NPCL (MW)

Particulars FY 201415 FY 201516 FY 2016L7
Peak Demand Restricted 254 254 254
Peak Deman
Unrestricted ‘ 218 285 320
Peak Availability Assessed 215 245 250
Peak Demand Mé&t 39 9 4
“Shortfall Unrestricted 63 40 70

Note: #Though 220/33 kV Gharbara Ssiation is ready but it is pending energisation
due to non-availability of Connectivity by UPPTCL; there will be shortfall of
around 70 MW in meeting Peak Demandtherwise full power can be
availed during peak hours

* Assuming Power Factor as 0.90

As per the Petitioner,ie major deterrentis that NPClLhas rot been able to
reduce the power deficit is neavailability of adequate transmission capacity.
In this regard NPCL should take appropriate measures and coordinate with

Pagel?



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

144

145

1.4.6

UPPTCL so as to overcome such deterr€he Commission in its Order dated

July 21, 205 directed State Load Dispatch Center (SL@Cprovide No

Objection CertificateNOQ on the request of NPCL for Short Term Open Access

on firm basis for not less than 237 MW. If in exceptional circumstances SLDC is
unable to facilitate open access evepto 237 MW in spite of NPCL demand, it

will submit reasons for not doing so in writing to the Commissiearther

UPSLDC & UPPCL challentpedabovementioned decision of the Commission
0STF2NBE GKS |12y Qof S | LIIST inaftel Bferred\id a5 dzy I -
G! t ¢.Afpeesent the matterissuB dzZRA OS 6SF2NB. GKS 1 2y Qo

AVAILABILITY OF LONG TERM POWER

With such a huge and ever growing demand in the area, NPCL is still procuring
the substantial quantum opower only from the shorterm sources. Presently

as the short term power rates are low, the consumers are being benefited by
sourcing the power from short term sources. However, such situation would
not last forever and NPCL in such cases may have to buy the costlier power to
serve itsconsumers. Having a long term power sources ensures that the
availability of power at the optimum rates for its consumers for future. The
same will also benefit the Petitioner to optimally plan all its resources. The
Commission notes that the Petitionar past has tried to tie up with the long
term power sources.

In one of the occasion, it entered into a Leil@gm power purchase agreement
(LTPPA) for supply of 240 MW power with Essar Power (Jharkhand) Limited
(EPJL) for 25 years at a levelised tariff ©f/20868 per unit. The power supply
under the aforesaid PPA was scheduled to be commenced froim April

2014. However, EPJL through its various letters expressed its inability to
commence power from scheduled date. NPCL, having no recourse, terminated
the LTPPA which was, subsequently, challenged by EPJL before the Commission.
The Commission, considering the assurance of EPJL to supply power at same
tariff and terms & conditions from their another project viz. Essar Power
(Mahan) Limited, directed the ptes, vide its Order dated 30 May 2014, to
restore the bank guarantees and reinstate the PPA to explore the alternative.
However, EPJL again through various letters expressed its inability to continue
with PPA which was brought into the knowledge of themmission by way of

an Application dated 16 July, 2014 filed in Petition No. 903 of 2013 by the
Company.

Pagel3



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

1.4.7

1.4.8

1.4.9

The Commission vide its order dated 1st September 2014 directed EPJL to
extend PBG, expiring on 30th August 2014, by 3 months initially andkiyen
another six month and directed NPCL to-uie through Long term sources
within in these six months.

Subsequently the Commission its Order dated November 27, 2015 expressed its
final view in the matter of EPJL and NPCL as extracted below:

Gy ® L ént thatithe® &M&way the power can be arranged through
this PPA. Ithas been accepted by both the parties. The PPA being
frustrated, now comes thquestion of consequences of this and liability of
either parties. Theseonsequences can be addressedyowithin the
provisions of the agreementhich in our opinion does not fall under the

/| 2YYA&aaA2y Q4 2dZNAARAOQGAZ2Y D

9. As far as the fulfillment of requirement of power supply to the
distribution area isconcerned, the Commission reiterates its earlier order
dated 1.9.2014 whereiNPCL has been directed to take up the process for
long term supply contracthrough the competitive route as per the
standard bidding documents.

Mnd® ¢KS YFEGGSNAR INBE RAaALIRASR 2F ¢

Noida Power Company LimitéNPClip petition no 971 62014 had filed long

term PPA dated September 26, 2014 for approval of the Commission for
purchase of 187 MW power from M/s Dhariwal Infrastructure Lithe
Commission did not approve PPA considering that ltorg term power
purchase only competitive roetwas available. NPCL was directednitiate

the bid process under newaSe-1 bidding guidelines immediately arstibmit

monthly progress report to the Commission. For fulfilling the requirement of
power during the intervening period, NPCL was allowegbrmcure requisite

guantum of power through short termAgainst the Order of the Commission,

bt/ [ LINBFSNNBR Iy LISt 6STF2NB GKS | 2y
dated May 28, 2015remanded the Commission for fresh consideration of all the
submissions of the parties independently and in accordance with law. In
O2YLX Al yOS (2 LOXShNRFWOoOGRKS !t 2YYAaarzy
afresh in various hearings conducted in this regdfohally, the Commission
approved the long term PPA filed INPCL for piechase of power from M/s
Dhariwal Infrastructure Ltdn its Order dated April 20, 2016.

Pagel4



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

1.4.10

1.4.11

1.4.12

INDEPENDENT AUDIT FYR201415

As regard the requirement of CAG Audit or any third party audit the
Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2dB4had diected the Petitioner that
from FY 20145 onwards it should get its accounts audited by an independent
auditor. Such auditor should be appointed with the prior approval of the
Commission. Apart from auditing of the financial accounts, the power purchase
and the energy sales of the Licensee should also be audited on the regular basis
so that deformities if any can be identified and removed. The Commission for
the same reasons appointed an independent auditor, M/s. K. K. Chanani and
Associates who under thaupervision of the Commission undertook the audit

of the financial accounts of the company for FY 2Q%4along with audit of
power purchase and energy sales for FY 208.4f the Petitioner.

The auditoron June 29, 2016 submitted the audit report with thalowing
findings:

1 As per audit report, the rates approved for purchase of power in FY-2014
was Rs. 3.78 / kWh whereas the actual purchase was made at a rate of Rs.
4.30 / kwWh which resulted an additional cost of Rs. 72.69 Crore. NPCL has
purchased powr from the traders at a rate of Rs. 3.76 / kWh and power
from renewable sources at a rate of Rs. 5.03 / kWh, thereby increasing the
per unit cost of total power purchase to Rs. 4.30 / kWh.

1 As per audit report, NPCL has purchased capital asset of RsCiig
without taking competitive quotations of other suppliers.

1 As per audit report the Commission had approved O&M expense of Rs.
41.33 Crore for NPCL for FY 20B4while the actual O&M expense is to the
tune of Rs. 47.09 Crore.

The Commission is of theew that NPCL should limit the power purchase cost
within the costs approved by the Commissiois per the findings of the
independent auditor appointed by the Commission, NPCL has purchased
capital asset of Rs. 2.17 Crore without following competitive dding
procedure. Thus, the Licensee is directed to file details of such capital asset of
Rs. 2.17 Crore with proper justification for not following competitive bidding
procedure on which the Commission may take appropriate view. In this Order
the Commissio has provisionally considered the said amount in the GFA of FY
201415. The Commission directs NPCL to strictly follow competitive bidding
for selecting any contractor supplier under proper guidelines issued from

Pagel5



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

time to time, in lack of which the Commssion may take appropriate action.
The Commission also directs NPCL to increase its efficiency so as to reduce
O&M cost as per the industry standards and within the norms.

Pagel6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

2.
2.1

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.2
221

2.2.2

2.2.3

2.3
2.3.1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
ARR / TARIFF PETITION FILING BY NPCL:

The provision under the Distribution Tariff Regulatior2006 requires the
Licensee to submit their ARR / Tariff petitions latest b§? 8@vember each
year to be made applicable for the subsequent financial year.

Noida Power Company Limited, Greatdoida (hereinafter referred to as
Wt SGAGAZ2YSNRDT W[ AO0SyasSSQ 2NJ Wbt /g Qo
17, within the aforesaid prescribed timelines i.e. on Novemk®&r2015.

PRELIMINARY SCRUTINY OF THE PETITION:

A preliminary scrutiny ofhe ARR Petitions for FY 2317 was carried out by

the Commission and a detailed deficiency note was issued to the Licensee vide
letter dated January 29, 2016, directing them to provide the required
information within 10 days from the date of issuandetoe Deficiency Note.

The Petitioner submitted its replieen February24, 2016, to the above
mentioned deficiency note. The Commission issued a second set of deficiency
note vide itsmail dated Februaryl0, 2016.

In response to thesecond set of defiency note of the Commissiorthe
Petitioner vide its letter dated~ebruary26 2016 submitted its most of the
critical data as required by the Commission for the acceptance / admission of
the Petition.

ADMITTANCE OF ARR / TARIFF PETITION OF THE LICENSEE:

The Commission, having gone through all the submissions made by the
Petitioner found that the data / information submitted by the Petitioner were
generally in order and accordingly admitted thRetition submitted by the
Petitioner for further processing.

The Commission through its Admittance Order daMdrch 2, 2016 directed

the NPCL to publish within 3 dafrem the issue othe Order a public notice
detailing the salient information and facts of the ARR petition for F\6-201
and Trueup for FY 204-15 in at least two daily newspapers (One English and
One Hindi) for two successive days for invitugws/ comments/ suggestions/
objections/ representations within 15 days from the date of publication of the

Pagel7

a dzé



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Public Notice(s) by all stakeholdesiad publicat large The Commission also
directed Petitioner to upload a copy of thBetition (including additional
information) on the website of the Petitioner.

2.4 l hbQ. [9 !'t¢9] W, 5Da9b¢ 5¢5d W) b9 HEZE HAM

2.4.1 The Petitionerhad filed y F LILJSF f 0 S T2 NB aginkt$he | 2y Q06 f
I 2YYA&aAz2y Qfor Fe 2006 Hafed JuheR§ ROL5 on various issues
like Interest Rate considered for calculating Interest on Working Capital, Cost of
financing DPS, Rate considered for calculattagrying Cost on Regulatory
Asset, Cmsideration of actual O&M expense, T&D loss, Corporate Social
Responsibility Expense, Finance Charge etc. dealt by the Commission in its Tariff
Orderfor FY20imc @ | 2y Qo6fS 't ¢9[ 2y Wdzy® HI Hn
this regard. Some of the decis®dn Y| RS 06 & |, Beyedddvds of the ¢ 9 [
Petitioner, which in turn requires reomputation by the Commission in
accordance with theJudgment dated June 2, 2016. This Order discusses the
issues which required modificatioh re-computation in consequene to the

A

WdzZRIYSy G 2F (GKS 1 2yQo6fS t¢9o] @

2.5 PUBLICITY OF THE PETITION

2.5.1 The Public Notice detailing the salient information and facts of the ARR
petitions appeared in Hindi & English language daily newspapers as detailed
below:

1. The Statesman (Englisiarch31, 2016 andApril 1, 2016

2. Dainik Jagran (HindiYlarch31, 2016 and April 1, 2016

2.6 PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS:

2.6.1 The Commission invited comments / views / objections from consumers and all
other stakeholders on the ARR & Tariff proposals of the Petitioneprdwade
an opportunity to all sections of the population in the license area and to obtain
feedback from them, public hearisgvere held at Greater Noida on Mayl1,
2016, Lucknow on Mayl3, 2016 and Aligarh on May 20, 2016, by the
Commission.

2.6.2 The hearing ha representations by consumers against the ARR / Tariff
proposds submitted by the Petitioner.

Pagel8



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.
3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2
3.2.1

3.2.2

PUBLIC HEARING PROCESS
OBJECTIVE

The various provisions of Electricity Act, 2003 and UPERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2004 provides for hearing the regmetations and propositions
being filed by the consumers in matters related to tariff determination. The
Commission, in order to achieve the twin objective that has been conferred
upon it under the Electricity Act, 2003 i.e. to observe transparency in its
proceedings and functions and to protect interest of consumers, has always
attached importance to the objections / suggestions / comments of the public
on the ARR / Tariff petitions submitted by the Licensee. The process gains
AAAYATAOL yi ORvald2 NIl dyaO SNBAIA IS édx 6 K SNB
the Licensee gets transferred to the consumer. The consumers therefore have a
locusstandi to comment on the ARR / Tariff Petition filed by the Petitioner.

The Commission has provided public hearing ras af the platforms to obtain
the views of various stakeholders to encourage a transparent and participative
approach in the process of tariff determination.

PUBLIC HEARING:

The Commission invited suggestions from consumers and all other stakeholders
and conducted public hearirgat Greater Noida on May 11, 2016, Lucknow on
May 13, 2016 and Aligarh on May 20, 20b6get the views / comments /
objections, if any, of the various stakeholders and public at large on the
proposals submitted by the PetitionelConsumer representatives, industry
associations and other individual consumers participated actively irfPtiaic
hearing processl'he Petitioner was also given an opportunity to respond to the
stakeholders. The Commission has also taken into consiaerahe oral and
written suggestions / comments / views / objections received from various
stakeholders through post,-mail and in person during the public hearings
while disposing the ARR / Tariff petitions filed by the Petitioner.

The comments of the esumers play an important role in the determination of
rate design and tariff schedule as factors like quality of electricity supply and
the service levels have to be considered while determining the tariff. The
Commission considers these submissions ef tbnsumers before it embarks
upon the exercise of determining the tariff for a particular period.

Pagel9

0K



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.3  The Commission has taken note of the various views and suggestions made by
the stakeholders and appreciate their keen participation in the process to
provide feedback to the Commission on various issues. The major comments /
views of various stakeholders in response to the Petition, the replies given by
the Petitioner and the views of the Commission have been summarized below:

A) Comments / Suggestions of theuBlic:

3.2.4 Single Point SupplyANSAL API, Kasturba Ghandhi Marg New Delhi made
following submissions related to single point supply.

1

In rate schedule it is mentioned that to qualify under the LMV
category, the single point consumer must have 70% of dombsiat It

is understood that the remaining 30% of the total contracted load for
the township / housing colonies which may be for natomestic
purpose inside the colony (including shops, club house etc.) should be
billed at LMV2 rates. For loads rangirigom 50 kW to below 75 kW, it

is not always possible to maintain tih@tio of percentage of domestic to
non-domestic loads at 70:30 as sometimes the percentage of domestic
load may reduce to 60% as well. Therefore, it is suggested that the
single point cosumers may be directed to recover the tariff from
individual residents at either LMY/ LM\£2 tariff based on the purpose

of supply.

Clarification is required regarding classification of load among-LMV
H\:1 in various residents, shop owners, townshgsl multiplexes in
the state of UP.

Single point supply under LMV category for construction purpose
should be billed under temporary tariff categor@% of contracted load

is to include lighting loads for common recreations facilities /Services
such asclub/ common room, GHS / Care taker office, street lighting,
sewerage treatment plant, ventilation system, common / parking areas,
dispensary, school, convenience stores /shops etc. for the residents of a
housing colony, such lighting load inside housiotpmries/township is

for common lighting purposes for the benefit of residents and is not
being used for any noedomestic or commercial purposes .A single
Point consumer taking supply at 11/33 KV for-Hwvategory has to sub
distribute the electricity at sltage 220/440 volts. Therefore he should
be permitted to recover H\ tariff from the end consumers.

Page20



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

B) ¢ KS

It is proposed in the petition filed by the Licensees that a single point
consumer is required to provide informanh to all its consumers along
with a @py of detailed computation of the amounts realized from all
the individual consumers and the amount paid to the Licensee for a
certain billing cycle. Such exercise will be unduly burdensome and
problematic, making objector vulnerable to malicious litigas. It is
suggested that the objector should be allowed to follow the billing
format that is used by distribution Licensees for its consumers.

The Licensee has not provided any details or specific method for the
computation of additional charge by the dswper. Clarification to be
provided in this regard.

There is no clarity on how the single point consumer will recover line
losses incurred during supply of electricity on the distribution network
maintained by developer/mall owner. The lack of recovery of
transmission / distribution losses is adversely irirag the singlgoint
consumers. In view of such lack of methodology, it is requested to the
Commission to provide clarity on method of calculation and
components for billing of additional 10% to consumers.

Instead of allowing levy and recovery of adulitall 10% from the
consumer, the Commission may consider granting 10% to 15% rebate to
single point consumers on the units consumed by them as they have to
compensate on account of the power loss and also they have to
construct, maintain and upgrade theimm infrastructure /network for
distributing power to end consumers.

There is no minimum charge specified for siAgtent consumer.
Therefore, the methodology for recovering minimum charge by single
point consumers from end consumers needs to be spetifie

t SGAGA2YSNRA NBaLRyasSy

NPCL submittedhat clause 3(b) of the rate Schedule for LMV Category
provided in the Tariff Order dated 18th June 2015 issued by the Commission
states as follows

£ dzaS 00600 X

Page?l



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

The body seeking the supply at Single point for bulk loads under this
category shall be considered as a deemed franchisee of the LicSusbe.
body shall charge not more than 10% additional charge on the above
specified Rate from its end consumempart from other applicable
charges such as Regulatory Surcharge, Penalty, Rebate and Electricity Duty
2y | Oldz2rtf ol arxaeod

3.2.6 Further, Clause 4.46 (b) (i) & (ii) of the U.P. Electricity Supply Code states as
underc

GOAOCECKS o0dzAf RSNJ 2 NJ LINE YnameStnd supfly (G K S
continues, is permitted to extend power supply to the individual owners of
the flats etc. or to the lessee by installing subters and to collect the cost
of consumption of power from them on no profit or no loss basis (i.e.
sharing of egenses of consumption of electricity) and this shall not be
treated as unauthorized extension of supply or resale of energy.

(i) In case, the promoter or builder of the complex does not wish to have

any stake in the complex after promoting the complexe thervice

connection originally availed may be permitted to be transferred in the

name of an Association or Society that may be formed in the complex and
registered and the service agency so formed is permitted to extend supply

to the individual owners dhe flats etc. or lessees by installing subters

and to collect the cost for consumption of power from them on no profit or

no loss basis (i.e., sharing of expenses of consumption of electricity) and

this shall not be treated as unauthorized extensiohl@ & £ S 2F Sy SNH

3.2.7 Further Clause 4.47 relating to Single Point Bulk Supply of theEl@&ricity
SupplyCode, 2005 states as follows
GXPt NEPOARSR GKIFIO AY O6A0 FYR OAAO | 02¢
point connection shall be responsible fdr@ayments of the electrical
charges to thd.icensee and for collection from the end consumers as per
applicable tariff foi KS OF 6§ S32NE dza SR®¢

From the above, it is amply clear that the Colonizer/ Developer / builder or
RWA etc. can recover from its endnsumers the actual billing of the NP&L
well asadditional charges not exceeding 10% of the aforesaid bill.

Also, the aforesaid bodies can extend the temporary supply in the same
category being billed by the NPCL.

Page22



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.8 To regulate the charges recoverable by the developer / builder /colonizer /
RWA etc. from the consumers, they shall raise the bills under the same
category at the same tariff as being charged in their respective bills by the
NPCL.

3.2.9 Further, it is submittd that a number of grievances relating to individual
inhabitants of these muklstoried buildings/colonies came to the notice of the
NPCL as well as the Commission. In the matter, the Commission had formed a
committee for conducting ground survey for findi out feasible solution in the
legal framework, which would address majority of concerns. On the basis of
their observations and report submitted in this regard, the Commission has
formulated broad framework which was circulated for our comments vide its
letter no. UPERC/Secy/D(Tariff)/1819 dated Octobet5,2015. The NPCL has
submitted its comments on the same vide its letter ne7R.(11)/ 040 dated
December2,2015.

3.2.10 Regardingebate to Single Point Supply customer and proposed tariff increase
the Lcensee has submitted its ARR Petition for FY 2A07L@longwith retail
tariff proposal to recover its Annual Revenue Requirement as well as
accumulated Regulatory Asssffor the approval of the Commission.

3.2.11 ltis further submitted that_icensee has no gction in providing single point
connection at more than one location in large housing societies subject to
proper justification thereof, technical feasibility and compliances of all
applicable rules and regulations.

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.12 The Commissiohas taken note of the objections / suggestions made by the
stakeholders in this regards. The applicable Tariffs for all the consumer
categories have been designed in accordance with the Electricity Act, 2003 and
the Tariff Policy. The details of all thepects related to Tariff design have been

covered subsequently in Chapter on Tariff Philosophy and Rate Schedule
provided in this Order.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

Page?3



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.13 Power Purchase:Shri Rama Shankar Awasthi submitted that the power
purchase cosbf NPCL is much higher than the power purchase cost of UPPCL,
NPCL being a private party, it is expected to have a lower power purchase cost
as compared to UPPCL. It is requested that the power purchase cost may be
prudently checked by the Commission.

B¢ KS t SGAUGAZ2YSNDa NBaLRyasSy
3.2.14 The Licensee has been procuring power by following the due process of the
competitive bidding and with the approval of the Commission.

3215 ¢KS O2YLI NRA2Y 2y LI26SNI LIZNDOKIF &S 0z2ai
power purchase cosf Rs. 4.83 per unit is landed at its bus which in the case
2F 20KSNJ {dFdS 5Aa02YQa ¢2NJa 2dzi G2 w
0.197. Further, as explained during public hearing as well, the aforesaid power
purchase cost was estimated in Novieen 2015 at the time of filing of the
aforesaid ARR petition. However, subsequently, in view of the competitive
biddings conducted for power procurement for FY 2416 the power
purchase cost has come down drastically to Rs. 4.43 per unit as compared to
Ut/ [ Qa L}2¢SNI LIMH2NOKFasS 02ad 2F wao ndco

3.2.16 ltis pertinent to mention here that apart from buying power in large volumes,
'ttt/ [ Qa 5Aa02YQa ftaz2z KIFLa (0KS aLISOALT |
from the Central / State Generating Companies.atidition to the above,
UPPCL procure power through Power Exchange, however, it does not allow
open access for the same to the Licensee.

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.17 The Commission has taken note of the objections / suggestions made by the
stakeholders in thisegards.The Commission has dealt with the issue of power
purchase cost in relevant chapters of the Order while approving the truing up
for FY 20145 and approving the ARR for FY 2076

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

ARR & Truaup:

Page24



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.18 Shri Rama Simkar Awasthi submitted that the CAPEX proposed by NPCL is on
higher side.lt is requested that the CAPEX may be prudently checked by the
Commission.

Shri Rama Shankar Awasthi submitted that the ARR is not in accordance of Act. It is
further submitted thatwithout data and necessary information disclosed in ARR by the
licensee, the hearing organized by the Commission is merely formality and not useful.

B¢ KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBaLRyasSy

3.2.19 The Licensee has been submitted that the size and the volume of the Licensee
is only around 1.5 2.0 % as compare to the State Discoms and hence per unit
comparison of CAPEX is misleading and, in fact, technically incorrect. It is
pertinent to mention hee that Greater Noida Area is newly developed
township, wherein the Licensee is required to create a robust power
distribution infrastructure on its own to meet the rapidly growing demand of
the consumers. Unlike State Discoms, the Licensee does not gejranty/
subsidy etc. on the CAPEX being incurred by it. Further, the Licensee does not
get any advantage as available to the State Discom as the Licensee is required
to incur the entire capital expenditure from buying the land at cost, construct,
erect ard commission the substations and lines whereas the other State
Discoms like PVVNL, also operating in Noida, does not incur any cost on such
capital expenditure because the same is being provided free of cost by State
Govt. / Local Area Development AuthgritAs the Capex is done by the
Licensee on its own, there is significant difference in the quality and reliability
2T GKS [AO0SyaSSQa RAAGNRAROdziAZ2Y ySis2N]
technology in place as compared to distribution network ad State Discoms.

3.2.20 The Licensee would also like to draw the kind attention of the Commission on
the contradictory observation of Mr. R.S. Awasthi, while in para 27 of his letter
AG Aa adldSR GKFG alGKS AYyTF2NXYE ety | YR
FYy20KSNRa fAOSyaSR FINBlIé¢>X gKSNBlFa KS K
of NPCL with State Discoms which in fact are not comparable.

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

Page?5



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.21 The ARRf NPClhas been approvedfter considering all the facts and figures
which has been detailed subsequently in the Order. The Commission has
approved the ARR artdriff for FY 20167 in accordance to the Electricity Act,
2003 and UPERC Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 as aché&mn time to
time.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.22 Regulatory SurchargeShri B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Association,
Greater Noida requested to the Commission to direct and guide the NPCL not
to charge the 8% Regulatory Surcharge

B¢ KS t SGAUGAZ2YSNDa NBaLRyasSy

3.2.23 The Commission is fully aware of the circumstances / reasons under which the
regulatory asset has been created in the books of accounts of the NPCL. The
same has also been explained in detail in its ARR petitions submittedifmam
to time before the Commission. In nutshell, in the absence of cost reflective
tariffs during past eight years, the revenue gap was created for which the NPCL
was forced to borrow loans from banks adding interest burden to the revenue
gap further. Thesfore, despite being one of the most efficient power
DistributionCompany, the revenue gap has been created which was beyond its
control. Thus, for the purpose of recovery of accumulated regulatory asset
over last 8 years, the Commission has allowed reégojasurcharge @ 8%,
whichwill be removed once regulatory assets are fully recovered by the NPCL.
NPCL also quoted the following provision of revised Tariff Policy 2016:

G¢KS FrOAtAGE 2F | NB3Idz +FG2NB | aaSi
Commissions the past to limit tariff impact in a particular year. This

should be done only as a very rare exception in case of natural calamity or
force majeure conditions and subject to the following:

a. Under business as usual conditions, no creation of Regulatory Assets
shall be allowed;

b. Recovery of outstanding Regulatory Assets along with carrying cost of
Regulatory Assets should be time bound and within a period not exceeding

Page?6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

seven years. Thea&® Commission may specify the trajectory for the
al YSo¢

In view of the above the existing Regulatory Surcharge @ 8% need to be
continued in addition to the proposed retail tariffs to enable the NPCL to
recover in full its current cost and partly liquidatee accumulated
regulatory asset.

C)¢KS /2YYAadaaAirzyQa OASsY

3.2.24 The Regulatory Surcharge is allowed to recover the past unrecovered gaps. The
Commission has determined the tariff in accordance to the Electricity Act, 2003
and UPERC Distribution Tariff Reguladio 2006. The issue of regulatory
surcharge has been addressed subsequently in this Order.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.25 Audit of Accounts:Shri B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Association,
Greater Noida submitted that NPCL account shoulcdcdpletely audited for
prudent check of expenditure and income

B¢ KS t SGUAGA2YSNNAE NBalLkRyaSy

3.2.26  All expenses such as Power Purchase Cost, T &D Losses, interest and finance
charges, depreciation and income tax etc. are examined in detail by the expert
professonal consultants appointed by the Commission as well as by the
concerned officials of the Commission before approval of the same. Further O
& M expenses are also approved by the Commission on a normative basis
although actual O & M expenses incurred argheir. The Return on Equity is
also approved by the Commission as per the regulatory norms only. The
revenue of the NPCL is also in accordance with the retail tariffs approved by
the Commission from time to time.

3.2.27 In addition to the above, we would also likee submit thatNPCL being a public
limited NPCL incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 (since replaced with
the Companies Act, 2013), its Annual Accounts are subject to Statutory Audit
by Independent Auditors duly appointed by the shareholders ofNIRCL. The
LYRSLISYRSYy( ! dzZRAG2NRAE wSLERNI 2y GKS
Central Government, shareholders including GNIDA, various Government

Page27



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Department such as Income Tax, Sales Tax and Financial Institutions and Banks.
In addition to the abovethe Annual Accounts of the NPCL are also required to

be audited by Cost Accountants appointed by Govt. of India and the report is
submitted to the Central Govt., shareholders including GNIDA, various
Government Department such as Income Tax, Sales Tax Famghcial
Institutions and banks.

3.2.28 The Audited Annual Accounts alongth Independent Auditors Report as well
as Cost Auditors Report are also submitted to the Commission for truing up of
the Annual Revenue Requirement which are once again examined ii bgta
the expert professional consultants appointed by the Commission as well as by
the concerned officials of the Commission before approvahe same.

C)¢KS /2YYAadaaAirzyQa OASsY

3.2.29 The Commission has noted the submission of the Petitioner and Licensee. The
Commissiorcarries out theprudence check of thall the elements of ARR as
per Audited accounts before allowintipe same while carrying out the truing

up.

A) Comments / Suggestionsf the Public:

3.2.30 Promoting Solar Energghri B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Association,
Greater Noida submitted that as Govt. is promoting Solar energy hence
comparative costing is required , in peak summelPCL is not able to meet
peak demandndthis deficit could be met by solar energy

B¢ KS t SGUAGA2YSNNAE NBalLkRyaSy

3.2.31 The cost of solar power purchase by the NPCL is approved by the Commission

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.32 The Commission has noted the Comment and suggestion of stakehdlers.
Commissiorhasalready come up with solar policy to tap the potential of solar
energy

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

Page?8



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.33

3.2.34

Fixed Charges / Minimum Charges:

Shri B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Association, Greater $ltidatted
that Demand charge / fixed ainge should not be more than Rs. 100 per kW any
additional charge due to loss may be adjusted into unit charge.

Shri Vikas Sharma submitted that imposing minimum charges on small
shopkeepers is arbitrary and should be removed as there are many small
shopkeepers who use less than 40 units per month and they have to pay Rs.
3000 per month. It is further submitted that the units sold should be audited by
CAG /equivalent Department and extra collected revenue should be returned to
consumers. He further submittiethat the theft of electricity must be stopped.

B)¢KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBalLRyasSy

3.2.35

3.2.36

NPCL submitted that theninimum charges are levied to recover the fixed
expenses incurred to keep the network as well as supply always ready for the
consumers to the extent of the contracted demand. Henoaninimum
charges are vital and necessary. This was also observed by ith@i€on in

its various tariff orders issued from time to tim&€he distribution licensee is
required to recover its Annual Reven®equirement for a given financial year
through retail tariffs, which consist of fixed and variable charges.

As regards to fixed charges, clause 8.4 of the Revised Tariff Policy 2016
stipulatesas under:
oaTwo-part tariffs featuring separate fixed and variable chargesd time
differentiated tariff shall be introduced on priority for large consumers
(say, consumers ithh demand exceeding 1 MW) within one year and
subsequently for all consumers within a period of five years or such period
as may be specified. This would also help in flattening the peak and

AYLX SYSYGAy3a @I NA2dza SySNHeé& O2yaSNBDI

Accordinglyfixed charges need to be continued

C)¢KS /2YYAAaA2YyQa OASHY

3.2.37 The Commission has noted the Comment and suggestion of stakeholders and

the Licensees. The applicable Tariffs for all the consumer categories have been
designed in accordance with the Electriogt, 2003 and the Tariff Policy. The

Page?9



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

details of all the aspects related to Tariff design have been covered
subsequently in Chapter of Tariff Philosophy and Rate Schedule provided in this
Order.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.38

3.2.39

3.2.40

Tariff Hike:

ShriB.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Association, Greater Nomhaitted

that State Govt. is promoting small and medium Industries but electricity Tariff
as proposed by NPCL for MSME is among the highest. Electricity tariff for
MSME and the same shoufed comparable to other nearby states to promote
MSME sector.

Shri Deepak Bhati, General Secretary, Golden federation, RWA, Greater Noida,
Gautambudh Nagar submitted that higher tariff is being billed for Domestic
category in Greater Noida in comparison to Delhi and Noida. Hence no further
hike in Tariff should be accepted.

Shri Jitendra Parteek Chairman, Gautambudh Nagar Vikas Munch submitted
that Industries particularly in Greater Noida are facing stiff completion with
peer industries in NCR and other States where cheap power is available and
with better supply. Hence lots of industries have already shifted and remaining
on the verge of shutdown. Hhee they requested the Commission to not allow
the further hike in Tariff.

B)¢KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBalLRyasSy

3.241

3.2.42

The Commission may kindly suitably decide retail tariffs as per the proposal
submitted by the NPCL alonwgth ARR Petition for FY 2016 consideringts
Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2Q¥6and recovery of accumulated
Regulatory Asset.

The proposal to subsidized tariff for MSME Consumers is contrary to the
provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 which stipulates reduction and
elimination of crossubsidies

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

Page30



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.43

The Commission has noted the submission of the Petitioner. The Commission
after prudence check has approved the ARR of the Licensee and accordingly the
tariff has been designed for each consumer category. The detailsl theal
aspects related to Tariff design have been covered subsequently in Chapter of
Tariff Philosophy and Rate Schedule provided in this Order.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.44

3.2.45

3.2.46

Tariff Structure:

Shri B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Associatdyeater Noidahas
requested the Commission to provide Permanent Connection instead of
Temporary Connection to the new Industrial Unit under establishment, as they
are being penalized under UUE (Unauthorized use of Electricity) for
unknowingly starting theproduction with temporary Connection. Heirther
submitted that neither the new Industrialist are aware about this information
nor the Licensee has taken any steps to create awareness among the
Consumer.

S B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Assocjatrater Noidafurther
submitted that LMW6 & HV2 should be included along with LMV& LMV5
under 100% surcharge wavier scheme.

Shri Atul Sharma Advocate Surajpur, Greater Noida submitted NPCL is billing as
per urban schedule in rural area, hence itaguested to the Commission that
immediate action should be taken for this regard. It is further stated that
instead of fast meters correct meter should be installed by NPCL in the
consumer premises.

B)¢KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBalLRyasSy

3.2.47

The temporary connection @rovided as per section 4.10(a) of the Supply Code
2005 which is as follows:

Page3l



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

G AOSy&aSS YIeé 3INIyd GSYLRNI NB adzJLJx &
for building construction and three months for other purposes (up to six
months for cane crushers/otheeasonal processes) of temporary nature,

dzyt Saa 20KSNBAAS LINPOARSR AYy GKS (I N

The consumers can apply for permanent connection as soon as
construction work is over and production is commenced.

Regarding allegation of malpractices, if any, ttensumers are requested
to immediately bring the same to the notice of the NPCL for appropriate
action thereon.

3.2.48 The Commission has provided relief from delayed payment surcharge to rural
and agricultural consumers of LMV and LMV5 categories of droughhit
areas of the State. The aforesaid waiver has been provided in view of the
financial hardship suffered by these consumers due to natural calamity.
However, no such justification or hardship exists in case of consumers of LMV
6 category and therefore, thevaiver of surcharge are not recommendable.

3.2.49 Regarding the issue, rural consumer being charged as per rate schedule for
urban consumer, the Licensee has submitted that it is pertinent to mention
KSNB GKIFG &aAayoS f1ad ¥Sg eSloNddzNdi kS =R
especially in Greater Noida area, is fast disappearing. The economic affluence,
subsequent to receiving large amount of compensation for land acquisition,
has resulted in tremendous shift in the lifestyle and consumption of electricity
of the erswhile villages/rural areas. The increasing use of almost all available
electric and electronic gadgets such as T.V., Air Conditioners, Fridge, Geysers,
Heaters and other appliances have significantly added their electricity
consumption. Further despite owh y 3 OF NA Ay Of dzZRAYy 3 { | £
phones, computers / laptops, there is still a huge resistance for payment of
electricity bills as per metered consumption resulting in large scale of
electricity theft and normpayment of bills. When strict action igken to
prevent the above, all kind of false allegations are made against the &fR@L
from holding demonstrationagitations, abusing and manhandling employees
of the NPCL to put undue pressure and disrupt its functioning. This is evident
from the fad that not even a single complaint is lodged either with the NPCL or
with CGRF or in the monthly camps organized by CGRF for redressal thereof.

Page32



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.50 Further NEELreproduced the clarification submitted on 23rd Feb, 16 to the
Commission in reply to its letter no. UPERC/Secretary/D(TarHfpP&6 dated
HpGK WFydz NBEX uHnmcz2zy Of FdaATeAyd &wdzNI f

GwdzNI £ { OK S R s per@dsy Igplygagailalaility in Rural
Areas with the condition that supply would not be available during peak
hours i.e. between 18:00 hrs. to 22:00 hrs. The supply availability may be
reduced due to grid / transmission constraints, feeder outages due to
planned / peventive / breakdown maintenance, for attending consumer
complaints etc. For above reasons, if it is not possible to provide supply as
per 12 ¢ 14 hours per day schedule, specific written approval of Sr.
Manager (Operations) shall have to be obtained, whitd ensure that
minimum supply availability of 8.0 hours per day.

Urban ScheduleRound the Clock Supply availability in Urban Areas. The
supply availability may be reduced due to grid / transmission constraints,
feeder outages owing to planned / peastive / breakdown maintenance,

F2N FGOGSYRAYy3 (G2 O2yadzySNI O2YLX I Ayl a

3.251 From the above it is evident that barring transmission constraints or
breakdown, NPCL has been giving power supply to all the villages in
accordance with the preletermined scheduléencluding in peak hours which is
highly unlikely anywhere else in the State. Accordingly, the NPCL raisésrbills
the same on the consumers.

C)¢KS /2YYA&aaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.52 The Commission has noted the submission of the Stakeholders and Petitioner in
this regad.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.53 NPCL Own Generatioghri Jitendra Parteek Chairman, Gautambudh Nagar
Vikas Munch and Shri B.R. Bhati Chairman Indian Industries Association,
Greater Noidasubmitted that NPCL was granted contract in Greater Nuwiida
the commitment to erect and run Power Plant. But they have failed to do so till
date. This is the main reason behind acute shortage of Power availability in
Greater Noida. Commission may order NPCL to full fill their commitment with
specific deadlins.

Page33



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

B)¢KS t SGAGA2YSNNAE NBalLkRyaSy

3.2.54 The issue of setting up own generating station by the NPCL is not relevant
especially after Electricity Act, 2003. The NPCL has already entered into a Long
Term Power Purchase Agreement for 187 MW with M/s. Dhariwal
Infrastructure Limited for 25 years which has since been duly approved by the
Commission. Further we would also like to submit as under:

1 In NCR, only Gas based power plant can beiget

1 All approvalsegarding the setting up of the power plant werekém
from time totime.

1 Further it is a welknown fact that the gas is not available even to feed
existing gas based power plants (almost 20000 MW gas based power
plants are operating at an average PLF of 20% only).

f The CEA vide its ter dt. 12.01.2012A Yy NBLX & (2 bt/ [ Qa
allocation of gas for its proposed 400 MW CCGT power plant in Greater
Noida, advised that the Gas Allocation to our project alaiidy other
projects for 13' Plan would be decided by MoP / MoP&NG / EGoM
subject to availabity of gas to power sector from new discoveries and
other sources.

9 In an important information released by the MoP on™&"%st 2012
(downloaded from the official website of Press Information Bureau,
Gol), the then Union Minister of State for power, ShrlCKVenugopal
informed Lok Sabha, intalia that due to the reduced availability of
domestic gas, no allocation could beade to any new plants proposed
for 12" Plan. MoP / CEA has issued an advisory to all the developers of
gas based power plants not to plan for any gas based power plants as
there is no certainty of availability of the same

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.55 As regads setting up own generating station, the Commission has taken note of
GKS aidl1SK2t RSNDRa O02YYSyida FYyR tSOAGAZY
overall power cost, the Commission in last year Tariff Order dated June 18,
2015 has given direction todensee to enter into a long term PPA within six
months and to submit the status of the same. In reply to directive, Licensee

Page34



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

submitted that they have entered into a Ignterm PPA with M/s Dhariwal
Infrastructure Ltd. On September 26, 2014 for a periodsof/dars for supply of
187 MW power.

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.56 TOD Billing:Shri Jitendra Parteek Chairman, Gautambudh Nagar Vikas Munch
ddz0 YAGGUSR GKFG RdzZNAY3I tSIF] K2dz2NRA GF NR-
hours there is incentive of.5 %. Percentage must be same or better for
encouraging industries to run their units and consume more ifpe#k hours.
It is also submitted that small and medium consumers including-&MKkould
not be billed under TOD mechanism in the similar way @di@able in Delhi
Discoms.

B¢ KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBaLRyasSy

3.2.57 The Petitioner submitted thaClause 8.4.1 of the Revised Tariff Policy dated
28th January, 2016 states as under:

a ¢ ¢gpart tariffs featuring separate fixed andariable charges and time
differentiated tariff shall be introduced on priority for large consumers

(say, consumers with demand exceeding 1 MW) within one year and
subsequently for all consumers within a period of five years or such period

as may be specified. This would also higipflattening the peak and

AYLE SYSYlAy3d @I NAR2dza SYySNH& O2yaSNDL

3.2.58 Thus, from the above, it is established that TOD rate schedule is required for
flattening the load curve and to promote energy conservation.

3.2.59 In fact, differential time pricings a tariff mechanism in use across various
countries and is a very important tool to bring in Demand Side Management of
electricity.

3.2.60 Current mechanism of charging premium @ 15% on consumption during peak
hours and discount @ 7.50% on consumption dupffgpeak hours is also in
accordance with the trend of electricity prices prevailing in Open Access
market.

Page35



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

C)¢KS /2YYA&aaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.61

The Commission has noted the submission of stakeholder and Licensee and
same has been addressed subsequently in this Orde

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.62

3.2.63

3.2.64

Line Losses:

Shri Jitendra Parteek Chairman, Gautambudh Nagar Vikas Munch submitted
that Line losses of NPCL are very low compared to other Discoms, and revenue
collection is highest in the country, hence NPCL shofi&t loyalty discounted

tariff to its honest consumers.

Shri. Rama Shankar Awasthi submitted that NPCL has proposed proposed
increased losses i.e. 8.10%, 8.29% and 8.56% for FY12QHY 20146 and FY
20201617 respectively . It is requested to the @mission the loss should not

be allowed more than 8% in any case for FY 2016

B)¢KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBalLRyasSy

3.2.65

3.2.66

The Petitioner submitted that the benefits of the overall efficiency of the NPCL
are shared among all consumers and hence no additional discount is required
to be given.

The Petitioner also submitted that the T&D Losses of 8% were fixed long back
when the Licensee used to supply 45 MVA power in Greater Noida area
including industries and currently it is distributing more than 45 MVA power in
rural areas only, from where most of the thefts are reported. In addition to the
above, the Licensee has been highting the various genuine concerns coming

in the way to contain T & D Losses at 8%, such as increasing LT:HT ratio, pre
engaged and inadequate local administration support having no priority to
prevent power theft cases, nedisposal of theft cases filedh the designated
Special Court even after lapse of more thafl $ears, illegal colonies, sparsely

/ scattered population at many sectors, frequent threats and physical abuse to
the employees of the Licensee engaged in operations/ commercial / loss
cortrol activities, frequent & sometimes even violent motivated agitations
against the Licensee for unlawful illegal demands including high degree of
political interference etc.

Page36



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.67

NPCL further submitted that despite the above constraints the Licensee has
been tying its best to contain T & D Losses at around 8% which at times may
vary and should be allowed in view of various reasoning/ justifications provided
in the ARR for FY 2014 in overall perspective.

C)¢KS /2YYAaarz2yQa OASsY

3.2.68

The Commission has noted thebsnission of stakeholder and Licensee and
same has been addressed subsequently in this Order

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

3.2.69

3.2.70

3.2.71

Hours of Supply:

Adarsh Samaj Gram Vikas Samiti, Greater Noida submitted that Rural areas of
Greater Noida are still gettghpower supply of only 7 to 8 hours, that too with
interruptions, as NPCL has not been able to establish the required
infrastructure. Further Adarsh Samaj Gram Vikas Samiti added that the
company is not addressing the consumer grievances satisfactorilytharsdit
requested to the Commission to take necessary action against NPCL.

Shri Deepak Bhati, General Secretary, Golden federation, RWA, Greater Noida
submitted that NPCL has promised 24 hours of uninterrupted supply to its
consumer which is not been fuled, power cut has been observed in various
sectors of Greater Noida. Hence electricity must be supplied for 24 hours in
Greater Noida Area.

B¢ KS t SGUAGA2YSNNAE NBalLkRyaSy

3.2.72

The Complaint is false, baseless and-legsling, therefore, merits no reply. As
and when, any specific complairgse received from any consumer, prompt
action is being taken to resolve the same immediately.

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArz2yQa @ASsY

3.2.73

The Commission has noted the submission of stakeholder and Licensee

A) Comments / Suggestions of the Public:

Page37



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

3.2.74 Subsidized Tariff For Agricultural Related ActivitieShri Sudan Netrapal
submitted that the Tariff for Agricultureelated activates like research and
training should be given at reasonable rate

B)¢KS t SGAGAZ2YSNDa NBaLRyasSy

3.2.75 ThePetitionersubmittedthat it has filedits ARR Petition for FY 2018 along
with retail tariff proposal to recover its Annual Revenue Requirement as well as
accumulated Regulatory Asset for the approval of the Commission.

C)¢KS /2YYAaaArzyQa QOASsY

3.2.76 The Commission has noted the subruasof the Stakeholders and Petitioner in
this regard and dealt with the issue in the appropriate chapter of Qrder

3.3 LIST OF ATTENDEES:

3.3.1 The list of individuals and organizations who have submitted their objections /
suggestions / comments on the ARRT&riff petition in writing & in oral are
given inAnnexurel4.l

Page38



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

4.

4.1
41.1

REVISEDRUBJP FOR FY 2814

¢CKS tSOAGA2YSNI I 33 NASOS Rrfodo kY 201B&datéd2 Y'Y A & &
Wdzy S my>X wnanmp FAESR +y FLIWISHE o06ST2NB |
| 2y QoftS 1t¢9] 2y WdzyS HX wHnanmc Ble@dS Ah:
underlyingprinciple of fixation rate of interest on working capital and carrying

cost is beng agitated in the higher courtowever, presently the rate has been

OFf OdzA FiSR 2y (KS 0L &Ate isuds whichfeQuwirédS ! t ¢
modification / reO2 YLJzi F G A2y Ay O2yaSljdzsSyO0S G2 ¢
APTEIn the matter of Tue up for FY 20134 has been discussed below

INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated June 15, 2015 in the matter of truing

up for FY 20134 and for determination of ARR for FY 2dBbapproved rate

of interest on workingcapital at 12.50% in place of the weighted average of SBI

PLR as considered in its previous Tariff Orderssideringthe replacementof

BPLR with the Base Rate systéon levying interest on loan vidé a I & G S NJ
Circular- LY G0 SNBadG wlk GdSa 2u 2! RZloflyRBS awhich Rl (i SR
mandated all loans to be priced only with reference to base rate with effect

from July 1, 2010.The Clause 4.8.2(b) of the UPERC Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006 provides for bank rate as specified by the Reserve Bank of

India for the relevant year plus a margin as decided by the Commission. The

t SGUAGA2YSNI OKFffSYaSR (KAGKSIIGFH B 65 F121
in its Judgment dated June 2, 2016 held that the Commission has deviated from

the provisions of the applable Distribution Tariff Regulations while computing

the interest rate on working capitadnd decided the matter in favor of the

Petitioner. The relevant extract of the same had been reproduced below:

Goo L¥ ySSR ¢l a FStid oengédkKS {4l
scenario in view of RBI guidelines regarding adoption of Base Rate,
necessary amendments must have been carried out in the said
Regulations.

c. Hence on this issue towye are of the opinion that the
methodology adopted by the State Commission ofnsaering SBPLR
NF¥GS Fa WwW. Iyl whkidS Lidza al NBAYQX &AY
Regulations 2006 should have been continued while deciding the ARR
requirement of the Appellant for FY 2018 and Truingup of the
Financials for FY 201B4 through the Impugned Tariff Order.

Page39



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

RdPE KA A

aA @

A aadzS

A a

RSOARSR

Ay Tl @2 dzNJ

Ly thezSthte@Jo8msission has deviated from the

provisions of the applicable Distribution Tariff Regulations while
computing the interest rate on workingapital in the Impugned Tariff
Order. If State Commission is of the opinion that after RBI guidelines of

adopting Base Rate system in place of Benchmark Prime Lending Rate

(BPLR) with effect from July 1st, 2010, there is a need to change the

relevant provsions

of

Distribution  Tariff
amendments in these Regulations must have been carried out by them

Regulations,

necessary

after due process of consultations with the Stakeholders.

j. As the Working Capital as well as Interest on Working Capital
parameters are being decided based on normative values, values for
these parameters cannot be taken into consideration while allowing the

same in the main petition or at the time of truing up.

1@

4.1.2
GKS 1 2yQoft S
table provided below:

| Sy OS

It ¢9]

KA &

A aadzS

RSOARSR Ay

The intgest on Working Capital has been recomputed as per the direction of
O2yaARSNAY3

Table4:1: INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL AS APPROVED BY THE CCMNR ES1208 3

14 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup Approved Revised
vide T.O. Petition | upon Truing| TrueUp as
31/05/13 Upvide T.O.| LISNJ | 2
18/6/15 APTEL Judg
dated 2/6/16
One Month's O&MEXpenses 3.07 3.42 2.97 2.97
Onetwelfth of the sum of the book
value of materials in stores at the er 15.00 14.28 14.28 14.28
of each month of such financial year
Receivables equivalent to 60 da 44 o9 135.71 135.71 135.71
average billing on consumers
Gross Total 154.65 153.42 152.97 152.97
Total Security Deposits by thi
Consumers reduced by Securi
Deposits under section 47(1)(b) ¢
the Electricity Act 2003
Opening Balance 77.89 79.07 79.07 79.07
Received during the year 15.00 25.01 25.01 25.01
Closing Balance 92.89 104.09 104.08 104.08

Page40

SAIKGSR




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Approved | Trueup Approved Revised
vide T.O. Petition | upon Truing| TrueUp as
31/05/13 Upvide T.O.| LISNJ | 2

18/6/15 APTEL Judg
dated 2/6/16

Less: Security Deposit with UPPCL 11.28 11.28 11.28 11.28

Net Security Deposits by th
Consumers reduced by Secur|

Deposits under section 47(1)(b) of tl 74.11 80.30 80.30 80.30
Electricity Act 2003

Net Working Capital 80.54 73.12 72.67 72.67
Rate of Interest for Working Capital 14.61% 14.58% 12.50% 14.58%
Interest on Total Working Capital 11.77 10.66 9.08 10.60

4.2 NON TARIFF INCOME

4.2.1 The NonTariff Income includes delayed payment surchargescellaneous
charges, income from investments, interest on fixed deposits and income from
consultancy business. The ntariff income claimed by NPCL for truiog for
FY 203-14 was Rs. B7 Crore.

4.2.2 In order to appropriately compensate for the cost in@d for financing that
deferred payment beyond the normative period, the Commission in its Tariff
Order datedJune 18, 201%ad reduced the amount of nosariff income by the
financing costs of DPS

4.2.3 The financing cost of delayed payment surchargas compued by the
Commission based on the actual DPS for the year. ThewaB§rossed up
conservatively based on the highest applicable surcharge rate which is 1.5% per
month.

4.2.4  The Commission has been considering the SBI PLR rate for computing the cost

of borrowing DPS to be a part of neariff income till FY 20145. The
Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2dB5considered the interest rate of
12.50% for computing cost of borrowing DPS in line with the replacewifent

BPLR with the Base Rate systéon levying interest on loan vidé a | & G S NJ
Circular-Ly § SNBald wlk dSa 2y | R@bugdod 8Bl TRl ( SR
t SGAGA2YSNI OKIFffSyaSR GKA& YFGGSNI 6ST2N

425 12yQo6ftS !'t¢9] Ay AdGa WIAdzZRIYSy(d Rthai SR Wdzy

the Commission mudillow a consistent approach of considering interest rate
as per SBPLR as cost of financing the Delayed Payment Surchdige
relevant extract of the same has been reproduced below:

Page4l



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

4.2.6

God® !'a LISNI wSaLRy RSyl Dloviek & cofsistenti S/ 2\
approach while approving interest rate. As the State Commission has
changed the interest rate of working capital for FY 2043the same

interest rate has also been considered for cost of financing the Delayed
Payment Surcharge

c. Inview of the observations expressed by us while deciding Issue No.1
and Issue No.2 above, this issue of applicable interest rate on delayed
payment surcharge is being decided in favour of the Appellant. The State
Commission should have considered ¢basstent approach of adopting

existing methodology of applying interest rate as per SBIR in the
Impugned Tariff Ordet f 42 ® G W9 YLIKIF aA & { dzZLJLJX A SR8

¢tKS 02340 2F 5t{ KIFa 0SSy NBO2YLMzi SR I &
considering weighted average FRIR rate as provided in the table below

Table4:2: REVISEBOST OF BORROWING FOR DPS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FOR FY

201314 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup Approved Revised

vide T.O. Petition | upon Truing| TrueUp as

31/05/13 Upvide T.O.| LISNJ | 2
18/6/15 APTEL Judg
dated 2/6/16

Delayed Payment Surcharge (I

3.00 2.24 2.24 2.24

Crore)
0,

DPS grossed up at 1.50% per month 18% 18% 18% 18%
18% per annum
Amount (Rs. Crore) 16.67 12.45 12.45 12.45
Financing cost @SBI PLR 14.61% 14.58% 12.50% 14.58%
Cost of Borrowing (Rs. Crore) 244 1.82 156 1.82

4.2.7

The Commissiom its True Up Ordefor FY 20134 dated June 18, 2015 had
approvel the nontariff income net offinancing cost for DPS at Rs13Crore

The revised computation for cost of borrowing DPS resulted in change in the
allowable Non Tariff income t&s. 1.87 Croras calculated in the table below:

Table4:3: REVISED NON TARIFF INCAREROVED BY THE COMMISSION FOR F¥Y12013

(Rs. Crore)

Page42



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars True-up Approved upon Revised TrudJp as
Petition | Truing Upvide T.O] LISNJ | 2y Q0
18/6/15 Judg. dated 2/6/16
Non Tariff Income without
considering Cost of borrowing DPS 3.68 3.68 3.68
Cost of Borrowing DPS 1.82 1.56 1.82
Allowable Non Tariff Income 1.87 213 1.87

4.3 CARRYING CQST

4.3.1 The Commissiom its True up Order for FY 2013observed that the interest

rate allowed for computation of carrying cost approved by the Commigsion
sufficient to cover the interest obligation on the loans drawn by the Petitioner
to meet the loan requirement due to creation of regulatory asseléie
Commission also observed that the actual weighted average interest rate of the
short term loan duringFY 201314 is around 12.24%, while the Commission
allowed the normative interest on the short term loans equivalent to interest
rate of working capitalat 12.50% for the reasons as statalove Thus the
Commission in its True up Order for FY 2043 albwed interest rate at the

rate of 12.50% on the carrying cost of the Regulatory Asset and also disallowed

the monthly compounding as followed in its previous Tariff Order.

Ly GKS 1102@S YIFIGGSNE GKS tSOGAGA2hSNI | LI
Commssion has been following principle of approving the interest on
regulatory asset bask on the rate equivalent to S&PLR on monthly
compounding basjsbut in the Tariff Order for FY 2015 the Commission

restricted the interest rate for the purpose of cquting the carrying cost on

the revenue gap to 12.50% and also to simple rate without allowing
compounding at monthlynterest.

4.3.2

433 12yQo6tS !'t¢9] Ay AGa 2dzRIYSyid RIFIGSR Wwd:
Commission must continue with the earlier practafeallowing interest rate on

the basis of SHPLR rate on monthly compounding basis. Such interest must be

same as that for Working Capital and delayed payment surcharge. The relevant

extract of the same has been reproduced below:

G3ad 2SS | NB withythe lvielwdBf A\ppSligni that there is
difficulty in finding resources to fund the Revenue Gap till the same
Is met in future year tariffs. Banks/financial institutions generally

Page43



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

find it highly risky to provide funds for meeting such revenue gaps
beause of uncertainty attached to the recovery of the same.

h. We have ordered in favour of Appellant while deciding issues
dealt above regarding Interest on working Capital and Interest on
Delayed Payment Surcharge against the State Commission
adopting Ease Rate plus margin as the applicable interest rate. For
the same reasons as detailed above, in this case of allowing
interest rate for carrying cost of Regulatory Assets, we observe
that the State Commission should have continued the earlier

4.3.4

practice adpted by it since notification of Distribution Tariff
Regulations in Impugned Tariff Order too i.e. $BIR rate as the
Interest Rate with monthly compounding basis.

AOD
Supplied]

0SSy

| SyOS

KA A&

~

I a

AadadzsS Aa |kt

LIS NJ

idKS

a2 RSOARS

The inerest considered for calculating carrying cast Regulatory Assehas
NBE O2 Y LJzi SR

RANBOGAZ2Y

weighted average SBI PLR ratith monthly compoundingas provided in the

table below:

Table4:4: REVISEBARRYING COST APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FORIFYs2013

4.4

Crore)
Particulars Formula | Trueup | Approved | Revised True
Petition upon Up as per
Truing Up I 2y Q0
vide T.O.| APTEL Judg.
18/6/15 | dated 2/6/16
Revenue Gaff-or FY 20124) A (81.68 (91.75) (89.90
Revenue Gap (For previous B 593.34 593.34 593.34
year)
Average fund available through C= (34.32 (34.32 (34.32
invocation of PBG under PPA | 72*174/365
dated 9th May, 2012
Interest rate D 15.60% 12.50% 15.60%
Carrying Cost on Revenue Gaj E=D x (A/2 (6.37) (5.73 (7.01
for FY 20134
Carrying Cost on Revenue Gaj F=D X 87.18 69.86 87.20
for previous years (B+C)
Total Carrying cost G=E+F 80.82 64.13 80.18

SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY @13

Page44



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

4.4.1 Based on the aboveevisedcost approvalst y O2y aSljdzSy 0SS 2
Judgment DATED June 2, 20ttt revised smmary of the ARR approved for
FY 203-14is provided in the Table below:

Table4:5: REVISEBUMMARY OF TRUE UP FOR FY-RO{Rs. Crore)

Sr. Particulars Approved | Trueup Approved | Revised TrudJp
No. vide T.O.| Petition | upon Truing| F & LJS NJ
31/05/13 Up vide T.O. APTEL Judg.
18/6/15 dated 2/6/16
1 | Power Purchase Expense 497.83 468.20 468.20 468.20
2 | Transmission Charges 25.31 28.57 28.57 28.57
(UPPTCL+PGCIL)
3 | Net O&M Expenses 34.28 39.94 34.54 34.54
4 | Statutory & Other 2.53 1.12 1.12 1.12
Regulatory Expenses
5 | Net Interest charges 58.84 57.86 53.99 55.51
6 | Depreciation 41.32 35.44 35.44 35.44
7 | Taxes (Income Tax and 25.84 30.00 30.00 30.00
FBT)
8 | Gross Expenditure 685.95 661.13 651.87 653.38
9 | Interest capitalized 1.73 1.19 1.19 1.19
10 | Net Expenditure 684.22 659.95 650.68 652.20
11 | Provision for Bad & 8.31 8.12 8.12 8.12
Doubtfuldebts
12 | Terminal Depreciation of 0.40 0.11 0.11 0.11

Assets Retired/Scrapped
13 | Provision for Contingency - - - -

Reserve

14 | Prior Period Adjustments - - - -

15 | Total net expenditure 692.93 668.19 658.92 660.43
with provisions

16 | Add: Reasonable Return / 28.89 27.69 27.69 27.69
Return on Equity

17 | Less: Non Tariff Income 2.45 1.87 2.13 1.87

18 | Add: Efficiency Gains 0.07 0.79 0.32 0.32

19 | Annual Revenue 719.44 694.79 684.80 686.58
Requirement (ARR)

20 | Revenue from Existing 773.30 776.48 776.48 776.48
Tariff

21 | Additional Revenue from 14.53 - - -
Revised Tariff

22 | Revenue Gap (53.87)| (81.68) (91.68) (89.90)

23 | Revenue Gap/ Surplus 568.99 593.34 593.34 593.34
from Prev. Year

24 | Carrying cost 82.48 80.82 64.13 80.18

25 | Revenue Gap carried 583.08 592.48 565.80 583.62
forward

Page45



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

4.4.2 The Revenue surpludetermined for FY 2@t14 upon revisedtruing-up is Rs.
89.90Crore as against RS3.87 Crore provisionally approved in Order dated
May 31, 2013 The Net Revenue Gap for FY 2Q# after considering the
revenue gap of R$93.34Crore from previous yedr & LISNJ G KS / 2YYA
Order dated October 01, 201ahd carrying cost of R80.18Crore is R$583.62
Crore. The same is carried forward in fhreie upapproval of FY 2@115.

Page46



5. TRUBJP FOR FY 2014

5.1 SALES APPROVAL:

5.1.1 Theenergysales based on actual audited accounts for2B¥4-15 represent
growth of 16.06 % over FY 203-14 (1128.6MUs). The Commission approves
the actual energysales based on the audited accountsla09.89MUs.

5.1.2  The categorywise energysales approved for FY 2015 is shown in the Table
below:

Table5:1: CATEGORY WISELES FOR FY 2054, APPROVED (MU)
g. Category Approved True-up Approved upon
No. vide T.O. Petition Truing Up
1/10/2014

1 ;’;"x:r Domestic Light, Fan & | 53279 | 233,10 233.10
2 Ilz)l:)/lv\v,éezr Non Domestic Light, Fan 32 85 22 83 22 83

3 LM\£3: Public Lamps 22.38 36.06 36.06

4 LM\4: Institutions 18.93 14.21 14.21

5 LMWM5: Private Tube Wells 14.10 26.98 26.98

6 LMV 6: Small and Medium Poweg  47.49 48.86 48.86

7 LM\A7: PublicWater Works 15.60 13.97 13.97

8 LMM8: STW and Pumped Canal 0.31 0.31 0.31

9 LM\A9: Temporary Supply 13.49 33.61 33.61
10 | H\A1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 79.24 87.94 87.94
11 | H\W2: Large and Heavy Power 749.78 792.02 792.02

Total 1,231.95 1,309.89 1,309.89
5.1.3 The Category wise Number of Consumers, Connected Loacrardy sles
approved / truedup for FY 204-15 are summarized in th&able below:
Table5:2: CATEGORWISE CONSUMERS, LOABAREE APPROVED
Sl. Category No. of | Connected Sales
No. Consumers  Load (MUs)
(MW)
1 | LMV1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 57,520 212.39 233.10
2 IF_)l;/IV\\;Lezr Non Domestic Light, Fan & 2.546 15.48 22 83
3 | LM\3: Public Lamps 3 9.74 36.06
4 LMW4: Institutions 332 7.19 14.21
5 LMM5: Private Tube Wells 1,132 5.55 26.98
6 | LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 1,839 41.31 48.86
7 | LMMA7: Public Water Works 167 3.89 13.97
8 | LM\8: STW and Pumped Canals 1 0.13 0.31
9 | LM\9: Temporary Supply 838 23.33 33.61




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Sl. Category No. of | Connected Sales
No. Consumers  Load (MUs)
(MW)
10 | H\W1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 84 43.55 87.94
11 | H\W2: Large and Heavy Power 519 282.79 792.02
Total 64,981 645.34 1,309.89
5.2 DISTRIBUTION LOSSES:
5.2.1  Petitioner submitted that the actual Distribution loss for FY £20%was8.10%
as compared to the approvddss levebf 8.00%
5.2.2  Petitioner submitted thathe Company stands out in containing T&D losses at
around 8% by devising techisocial solutions, drawing community solidarity
(which also targets at inclusive growth and changbe landscape of
distribution of electricity), irspite of high voltage politically motivated farmer
agitations, little administrative support, tardy legal procedure and increasing LT
load. Further the Petitioner added that deviation account is prepared by
UPSLDC at 33 kV level, upon signing of connectivity agreement with UPPTCL for
132kV Surajpur and 220kV RC Green Substation.
5.2.3  Petitioner submitted that as per the Audited Accounts for FY42IH, the
distribution losses are &.10%.
524 Ly NBLX & (is2quety2eyarding riosduBmyission of the system loss for

FY 201415 and norsegregation of Intestate and Intrastate transmission loss,

the Petitioner has replied thatrpr to FY 20145, for the purpose of energy
accounting and computation of Ul settlemt, the Petitioner was taking import
units at 220 kV/132 kV level at Pali Substation and thereafter, the energy was
drawn at 132/33 kV Surajpur Substation and 220/33kV R C Green Substation for
further distribution. The difference in energy metered betwedmese two
points was booked as system losSubsequently, on March 27, 2014, the
Petitioner entered into Bulk Power Transmission Agreement (BPTA) with
UPPTCL for conveyance of 268 MW power and OPRjfanted connectivity to

the Retitioner at 33 kV levelAs UPSLDC was withholding the consents on short
term Open Access applications of the Petitioner, the grant of Connectivity at 33
kV level was accepted under protest to serve the demand of the consumers of
Greater Noida.

Page48



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.2.5 Therefore, the EHV losses betwee@04 220kV PalSubstation till 132/33 kV
Surajpur and 220/33 kV R C Green Substation are not considered for the
purpose of energy accounting and has not been provided / claimed in the ARR

petition.

5.2.6  Regarding the segregation of interstate and intrastateséssfor FY 20145, the
Petitioner submitted that during FY 2014, power purchase agreements
signed by the Company had different delivery points i.e-BMR, NR withdrawal

point or NPCL bus. As a result, the transmission losses were different for
different agreements. The transmission losses varied from 0.00%62% as
against Transmission losses of 3.67% of UPPTCL network as approved by the
Commission. Therefore, the transmission losses for FY -P®l#ere not

segregated between Intestate and IntraState for simplification purposes.

] 2YYA&AA2Y Q& !YyIteaaAa

5.2.7 The actual Distribution Losses of the Petitioner amere than the losses
approved by the Commissian its Tariff Order for FY 28415. Considering the
submissions made by the Petitioneghe Commission for the purpose of Truing
up approvesthe Distribution Losseas approved in th&@ariff Order foiFY 2014

15, as shown in the Table below:

Table5:3: DISTRIBUTION LOSSES AND EHV LOSSESEHAPBROME COMMISSION FOR FY

2014-15
Particulars Approved Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. Petition upon
1/10/14 Truing Up
Distribution Loss ¢ 8.00% 8.10% 8.00%
EHV Losses % 0.60% 0.00% 0.00%

5.3 ENERGY BALANCE:

5.3.1 The Commission in the above sections has discualedt truing-up of energy
sales and distribution losses. Based on abdmeed-up energy sales and
distribution lossesthe approved power purchase requirement and the energy

balance for FY 2@115is as shown in th&able below:

Table5:4: ENERGY BALANCE APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION HAR FY 201

Particulars Approved Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. Petition upon
1/10/14 Truing Up
Energy Sales (MU) 1,231.95| 1,309.89 1,309.89

Page49



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201

and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Approved Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. Petition upon
1/10/14 Truing Up
Distribution Loss % 8.00% 8.10% 8.00%
EHV Losses 0.60% 0.00% 0.00%
(Dh;lslgr)lbutlon Loss including EHV lossg 115.21 115.41 113.90
Energy Purchase (MU) 1,347.16| 1,425.30 1,423.80

5.4 POWER PURCHASE QUANTUM & COST:

5.4.1 Based on the above truedp energy balance for FY 2B15, the power
purchase requiremenasworked out by the Commission 1$423.80MU.

5.4.2  The majority ofpower was procured by NPCL on short term basis through Open

Access Route. The details of power purchgsantumand power purchaseost
approved vide Tariff Order dategdctoberl, 204 and actually incurred by NPCL
for FY 204-15is provided in the dble below:

Table5:5: ENERGY BALANCE APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION ROESANRPFIOWER
PURCHASE COST AS SUBMITTED BY THE PEHOIBNER-15

ltem Approved vide T.O. 110/14 True-up Petition
Retail Sales (MUs) 1,231.95 1,309.89
Losses 8.55% 8.10%
Power Purchase 1,347.16 1,425.30
Sources of Power Purchase Energy | Rs./kWh | Costs | Energy | Rs./kWh | Costs
Power Purchase from Traders| 1,266.33 3.78| 478.58| 1,429.67 3.76| 538.14
Power Purchase from RE 80.83 7.19| 58.11 14.00 5.03 7.04
Unscheduled Interchange (18.37 1.99
SubTotal 1347.16 3.98| 536.69| 1425.30 3.84| 547.16
Underpaid / (Overpaid) Power 18.42 18.07
purchase expenses for previou
years
PGCIL charges 29.60
UPPTCL charges 61.08 17.57
Total Transmission charges 61.08 47.17
Total Power Purchase 1347.16] 4.57| 616.19] 142530 4.30| 612.40

5.4.3 The briefdetail about the power purchasas submitted by the Petitioner is

provided below

Pageb0



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

w The total quantum as per Audited Annual Accounts for FY -2614s
1425.30 MUs includgil429.67 MUs of power purchagseom Short term
Sources and 14.00 MUs of power purchase fRRemewable Energy Sources
and Captive generation from Solar Power Generating System installed at the
NE2F (2L) 2F GKS tSGAGA2YSNDRDa 2FFAOS 6

w Actual landed cost of power purchased from Open Access is F3%.K3Vh
as against the approved rate of Rs/&.kWh approvedin Tariff Orderfor
FY 201415.

w The Petitioner hassubmitted that it has incurred an amount of Rs.
1.99Crore against annder-drawl of 18.37 M$ on account of variation in
actual drawl and scheduled power i.e. on account of Unscheduled
Interchangg(Ul)during FY 20145.

w The Commissiom its Tariff Order for FY 20145, Truedup the BST payable
to UPPCL in respect of energy drawn from them during four yearsY.e.
200809, FY 20090, FY 201Qland FY 20112. The same has been
considerel while approving the ARR for FY 2aB4 Accordingly, the
Company has claimed an amount of Rs. 18.07 Cr pertaining to UPPCL BST
Arrear for the period FY 20a8 to FY 20112for Trueup in FY 20145
based on actual drawl during the said years.

w Further, he Commissionvide Tariff Ordefor FY 20186 dated June 18,
2015K | & (G NHzSR dzLJ | t t-13[arfd&onsidfréd the BalNk i€, H N1
the ARR approved for FY 2616. However, as per Accounting Standards
laid by ICAI which is being mandatory for the Conyp#o follow as per
Section211(3c) of the Companies Act 2013 and Regulation 1.3.1.2 of
SAAONROdzGAZ2Y ¢ NAFTF wS3IdzE I GA2yas Al K
the FY 20123 amounting to Rs. 12.22 Cr in its audited accounts for FY
201415 only. Hwever, keeping in view the ARR approved by the
Commission for FY 2044 and FY 20156, the Company has not claimed
the same in this ARR for FY 2adBtand will claim it in the ARR for FY 2015
16.

w The transmission charges as per Audited Accounts f@20B¥%15 are Rs.
47.17 Core as against Rs. 61.080t& approved by the Commission. These
charges are being paid on the basis of regional charges determined by CERC
and State transmission charges being determined by the Commission from
time to time. DuringFY 201415 the Company has beepaying State
OGNy yavYArAaairzy OKFNBSa | a L&ENIMBeK®, / 2 YYA

Pagebl



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.4.4

5.4.5

5.4.6

2014 and Tariff Order datedOctober 1, 2014 The Commissiom its

previous ariff Orders has been approving these transmissitrarges on
actual based on Audited Annual Accounts. Accordiragtgtal transmission
charge of Rs. 47.17 &@e hasbeen considered for the purpose of Truing

of ARR for FX014-15.

Accordingly, the total power purchase cost incurred in FY2Glis Rs612.40
Crae as claimed by the Petitioner in its True up Petition.

The Commission observes thhie UPPClhas stopped supplying poweo the
Petitioner w.e.f. Febuary 12, 2014 sighting 2 y QAlldh&badHigh CourQ &
Order dated July 1, 2018erefore, the Petitioy’ S MéQuirementof power has
been met from Open Access Market. During FY420Bl the Petitioner has
procured1429.67MUs from Short TermSourcesat an average cost of Rs.78@!
kWh which isless thanthe average cost approved by the Commission in its
Tariff Order datedOctoberl, 204. Further, the average power purchase cost
for power procured from Open Access of R§6B8kWh at NPCL periphery is
competitive from all India average power purchase rafeRs. 4.28 / kWh
transacted under bilateral trade during FY 215 (Source ¢ Report on Short
term Power market in India201415 by CERC Hence, the Commission
approves theactual costpower purctased fromShort Term Sourcesctual at
average rate o0Rs.3.76 / kwWh.

It has been further observed that in the Tariff Order da@doberl, 204 the
Commission ha approved the power purchase quantum from renewable
energy sources as80.83 MU in FY 204-15. However, the Petitioner has
submitted to haveprocured only14.00MU from renewablesnergysourcesin

FY 204-15. The Commission asked the Petitioner to submit an appropriate
justification for not procuring power from renewable sources to comply with
Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO)and the current status of RPO
compliance from FY 20111 to FY 20146 (till December) along with the break
of solar and Nossolar power The Petitioner, in its reply, submittethat
renewable sector is at a very nascent stage indbentry. Despite the fact that
the Pditioner has been making all out efforts to purchase the renewable
power, however, it has not received requisite offers apparently due to lack of
generation capacitiesThe Company has been making following efforts to
procure renewable powe(both solar anl non-solan:

i.  Bilateral discussions with various power trading companies / generators
/ potential generators;

Pageb2



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.4.7

5.4.8

5.4.9

5.4.10

ii.  Advertisement in widely published all India edition of leading national

newspapers such as The Economic Times and The Times of India on

27.10.201416.12.2014, and 26.03.2015;

ii. ! ROSNIAaSYSyida NB3IdzZ I NI & 2y (GKS [/ 2YL

Despite the above, the Company did not receive any firm offers at all.

Further the Petitioner submitted thatluring FY 20145, the Company could
havetied-up 6 MW power from one Municipal Solid Waste based Generator in
Delhi for the entire year, however, it could nleave suppled power for the full

term of the contract due to denial of open access by Delhi Transco Limited.
During the period of Apa I € Qiveodd have suppled only 7.16 MU of
energy. It is pertinent to mention here that in case, the power from the above
source could continue for the full year, the Company would have been able to
meet its nonsolar RPO to a significant extent

Meanwhile, onFebruary 9, 2015, the Company signed a long term PPA with
Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority (GNIDA) for procurement of
1.0 MWp solar power from its Plant at Kasna for a period of 10 years w.e.f.
March 1, 2015 @ Rs. 7.06 per kWh. The aforessitA has been approved by
the Commission vide order dateddy 14, 2015. The power supply has
commenced since March 2015.

The Petitioner submitted thatin addition to above, the Company has also

signed netmetering agreements totaling to 1.65 MW from afstop Solar

t N22S0O0Ga 2F DbL5! GAff 5SOSYOSNDmp o
metering agreement with M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited for their
1.05 MW rooftop Solar Plant. The Company is in process of signing net
metering agreementdr approx. 7 MWp of solar power plants upcoming in

Greater Noida area in near future.

The Petitiorer further submitted thatGreater Noida Area does not have any
major renewable energypower generation plants except some small captive
solar plants. The Compy had contacted several waste management / sugar
co-gen plants in and outside tiar Pradeshto procure renewable power,
however, either, their capacities are already tied with their respective
Distribution Licensees or they are not able to supply dwenon-availability of

Open Access. Therefore, such sources were not available for the Company.

Nevertheless, the Company is in discussion with GNIDA to procure power from

Pageb3

C dzl



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.4.11

5.4.12

5.4.13

5.4.14

5.5

its upcoming waste management plant in Noida/ Greater Noida to fulfill its
Renewabld?ower Obligation§RPQ)

Petitioner further submitted that the Company is continuously exploring
opportunities to procure RE Power within the prescribed tariff as per the UPERC
Regulations

The Commissiomas observal that inspite of the efforts being made by the
Petitioner sufficientrenewableenergyis not being procured by the Petitioner

to fulfill its RPO. The Petitioner should ensure that the RPO is met in the future
years. The Petitioner is also directed to submit the sourceses (generating
source or BnewableEnergyCertificate) detailed action plan to fulfilts RPCfor
future years. For the purpose of Truing up the Commission has approved the
actual power procured througRenewableEnergysources.

The summary of powepurchase cost as approved by the Commission for FY
2014-15is as shown in the Table below:

Table5:6: POWER PURCHASE COST AS APPROVED BY THE COMMIQ61@1%

ltem Approved upon Truing Up

Retail SalegMUs) 1,309.89
Losses 8.00%

Energy Rs./kwh Costs
Power Purchase 1423.80 3.84 546.59
Underpaid / (Overpaid) Power
purchase expenses for previod 18.07
years
PGCIL charges 29.60
UPPTCL charges 17.57
Total Transmission charges 47.17
Total Power Purchase 1423.80 ‘ 4.30 611.83

1 The Commission hagpprovedl1423.80MU of power purchasdor FY 204-
15 with Distribution loss of 8.00%nd the transmission charges for UPPTCL
and PGCIL is approvedRs. 17.57 CrorandRs. ®3.60Crorerespectively

Accodingly, the approvedtotal power purchase costipon truing up isRs.
611.83Crorefor FY 2014.5.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES:

Pageb4



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.5.1

5.5.2

5.5.3

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses comprise of Employee related
costs, Administrative and General (A&G) pénses, and Repair and
Maintenance (R&M) expenditure.

ThePetitioner submitted that the Commission in Tariff Order da@ctoberl,
2014 had approved the O&M expenses at R4.33Crore for FY 2G%15.The
actual O&M expenseass per Audited Annual Accourfts the FY 204-15 other
than Statutory / Regulatory Expensefs.47.09Crore.

The Petitioner submitted thatthe Commission has beeapproving theO&M
expenses on normative basis in accordance with Mistribution Tariff
Regulations, 20Q6Grrespectiveof the actual expenses incurred by it. However,
for FY 204-15 the Petitioner has requested the Commission tmwallO&M
expenses based on actuat per Audited Annual Accounts due to following
reasons
a) Increase on Minimum wages by -28%:Under the Minimum Wages Act,
1948, the Government of U.P. revises the minimum wages twice in a year
i.e. with effect from April and October of the year. In pursuaontghe
same, U.P. Governmerduring FY 20134 vide notification no. 2848
77/Enforcement(D.A.)/13 dated Ocbber 3 2013 and no. 1917
44/Enforcemert(D.A.)/14 dated Mayl9, 2014 has revised the minimum
wages in the range of 238%.

The wages applicable as ofspril 1, 2014 were higher by 238% as
compared to wages prevailing on April 2013. Thus, theesapplicable

for full year i.e. FY 20185 were significantly higher as compared to the
same applicable during FY 2018. Further thePetitioner submitted that

the minimum wages has a direct and substantial impact on most of the
components of O & expenses e.ghreakdown gang, security charges,
job costing of various repair assignmenfdl labour class of lower cadre
staff are being governed by minimum wages which will have a cascading
effect on the senior personnel as well.

Further the Petitioer also submitted thatas per Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006, the Commission has been allowing O&M Expenses on
normative basis i.e. weighted average of WPl and CPI in the ratio of 60:40
which for FY 20245 works out to only 4.04%. It further statédlat such
inflationary allowance for the purpose of O & M expenses is highly
insufficient to approve the O & M expenses of the Company when

Pageb5



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

b)

compared with such substantial and significant increase in minimum
wages.

In addition to above the Petitioner subtted that all individuals,
associations, partnership, body corporates, companies etc. are bound by
the provisions of Minimum Wages act 1948 and the Company has no
option but to comply with the same. Therefore, as per clause 4.3.5 of the
Distribution TariffRegulations, 2006, the changes in minimum wages is
nothing less than changes in law and the impact of the same should be
approved on actuals.

Incremental O & M Expenses @ 2.5 % are inadequdte incremental O

& M expenses for the financial year, if gaga @ 2.5% of capital addition,
would be grossly inadequate and would not be commensurate with the
volume of the businesslo illustrate, the Annual Maintenance Contract
(AMC) cost of IT assets are ranging between 12.5% to 15% and on office
equipment, it § generally @ 10%-urther the Petitioner stated that as the
Commission is aware thahe Petitioner is a process driven ands@vvy
company and it believes in automating most of its processes with least
manual interventionAll these initiatives not only involve lots of efforts on
implementation side but also costs heavily on the maintenance of the
same for the ultimate convenience and benefit of the consumer only.
Further the Petitioneradded that gart from this, the R & Mexpenses
would tend to go up with the ageing of the assets and fast obsolescence of
the technology and may increase many folds in power deficit scenario due
to increased wear & tear of electrical equipment in distribution system
owing to frequent operatia for load shedding, power cuts, tripping etc.

Other Cost Drivers: Clause 4 to Regulations 4.3 of the Distribution Tariff
Regulations 2006 states as under:

Gnd® ¢KS hsa SELSyasSa akKhktf 065 0oNPRdzE
in equivalence with similarly plageefficient utilities. The

| 2y QotS [/ 2YYAaaArzy Yl @ FTAE y2N¥a
kilometers of distribution lines and number of bays in substation

and such other parameters, as may be determined by the

| 2y Q06tS /2YYA&daAz2y Ay Rdz2S O2dz2NES 27

Pageb6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

The Petitioner submitted that the Commission, in its various Orders, has
time and again acknowledged the performance standards of the Petitioner
and also in its Order dated Septemhkkr2008 observed that NPCL is the
best performing utility in U.P. Having regard tbservation of the
Commission, it has been striving hard to control and optimize its O&M
Expense primarily keeping the consumers interest in view. Petitioner
submitted that the FORModel Regulationdor Multi Year Distribution
Tariff provides for benchmaikg the O&M Expenses of any Distribution
Utility with its peers in the same State or outside State. The Commission in
its Tariff Order dated Octobdr, 2010 has mentioneds follows

G HH 620 Ly NEBflGiArdS FylFrféearaz
Distribution Licensees within the same state or in other states, shall
0S O2YyaARSNBR o0& (KS /2YYAaaArzy

The Petitioner submitted that based on the above, the Commission in its
Tariff Order dated Octobet4, 2010 ha directed it to conduct a studio
benchmark its O&Mexpensesand it has accordingly appointed ICRA
Management Consultancy Services Private Limited to conduct the study
after conducting competitive bidding and prior approval of the
CommissionThePetitioner submitted that based on theéusly conducted

it is no more feasible to sustain the existing low cost operation without
compromising with service and safety standards. Therefore, the denial of
justified expenses allowance to the Company would jeopardize the
operational efficiency achieved by it ovesist 2 years. There is an urgent
need for imminent allocation of higher O&M Cost to enable the Company
to maintain and improve upon the service standards and prepare itself for
growing requirement of the consumers servicing. Petitioner further,
submittedthat all expenses have been duly audited by Statutory Auditors
and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. These expenses
are allowed in full not only in the Companies Act, 1956 but also in the
Income Tax Act, 1961.

The Petitioner further submited that its O&M Expenses are much lower
as compared to other Distribution Utilities of U. P. as wsIDiscoms of
other States.The Petitioner submitted that ihas become imperative to
take additional and timely efforts to meet the upcoming demand gitowt
in the area and to maintain a reliable and efficient power supypigtit has
already started initiative in this regard. Therefore,his requestedto
allow the O&M expenses in full as per audited accounts for F¥-PB1

Pageb7

LIS

0z



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

d) Capitalization of Employee Go3he Petitionethas capitalized an amount
of Rs. 5.13 @re out of the total employee cost of Rs. 22.1&f@incurred
during FY 20345, as per past praicte duly approved by th€ommission.
In brief, for the purpose of capitalization of employee cotite, Company
at the time of execution of project, records actual man hours spent by
each engineer/ executive into the system / SAP Software. These hours are
then matched with the cost per hour of that employee by the software
itself and actual employee cbso incurred, is capitalized along with the
specific projet. Further the petitioner addedhat the entire process of its
project/financial accounting is through SAP, and there is least manual
intervention in computation of expenses to be capitalized.

Futther the Petitioner added that these marours and cost is duly verified
by the statutory auditors of the Company in detail and is approved by the
Board of directors of the Company subsequently.

In view of the above, the Petitioner requested tB®mmission to approve
the O&M expenses at Rs. 47.09 Crore for FY 2AG1dased on its audited
annual accounts.

I 2YYAaaA2zyQa !'!yltéearay

5.5.4 The Commission in its deficiency note asked the Petitioner to submit the
reconciliation of theD&M Expensewith the cost as per the audited accounts.

5.5.5  The Petitioner in its reply submitted the reconciliation of the O&M Expenses
claimed in the Petition with the audited accounts as shown in the Table below:

Table5:7: RECONCILIATION OF O&M EXPENSES AS SUBMITTED BY PETITIONERIFOR FY 201

Sl. Description Amount Reference
No. (Rs. Crore
. | Employee cost as shown in Audite 16.71| Note-25 of Audited
Accounts for FY 20115 Accounts
, | Other Expense as shown in Audite 45.23| Note-29 of Audited
Accounts for FY 20115 Accounts
3 Total Operating Expenses as per 61.94

Audited Accounts

Less: Items dealt with separately in
4 ARR as per Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006

5 Baddebts written off & provision 11.03| Note-29 of Audited
thereof Accounts
6 Loss on sale of Fixed Assets 0.08 Note-29 of Audited

Pageb8



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Sl. Description Amount Reference
No. (Rs. Crore
Accounts
. 3.73 RTF 9 of Trueup
7 Expenses on Regulatory Compliang Petition
4 O&M Expenses as per Trug 47.09

Petition

5.5.6

5.5.7

The Clause No. 4.3 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 stipulates:
a.4.3 Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M):

1. The O&M expenses comprise of employee cost, repairs & maintenance (R&M)
cost and administrative & general (A&G) coldte O&M expenses for the base
year shall be calculated on the basis of historical/audited costs and past trend
during the preceding five years. However, any abnormal variation during the
preceding five years shall be excluded. For determination of the ©fkhses

of the year under consideration, the O & M expenses of the base year shall be
escalated at inflation rates notified by the Central Government for different
years. The inflation rate for above purpose shall be the weighted average of
Wholesale PreeIndex and Consumer Price Index in the ratio of 60:40. Base year,
for these regulations means, the first year of tariff determination under these
regulations.

2. Where such data for the preceding five years is not available the
Commission may fix O&M expes for the base year as certain
percentage of the capital cost.

3. Incremental O&M expenses for the ensuing financial year shall be 2.5%
of capital addition during the current year. O&M charges for the ensuing
financial year shall be sum of incrementa\D expenses so worked out
and O&M charges of current year escalated on the basis of predetermined
indices as indicated in regulation 4.3.(®)¢

The Commission in the previous years has been allowing the O&M expenses as
per the Distribution Tariff Regulai, 2006 as amended from time to time. As
evident from the above, the O&M expenses allowed as per the Distribution
Tariff Regulations2006covers the O&M expenses incurred by the Licensee for
the existing assetas well asnew assets added during the yedhe high O&M
expenses ointhe IT assetand the office equipments as cited by the Petitioner,
formsthe small portion of the Gross Fixed Asset

Pageb9



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.5.8 The Commission is of the view that if the O&M expereesallowedon the
basis of actual O&M expenses as sajgd by the Petitioner, there will be no
sanctity of fixation of norms in Tariff Regulations. As per the Distribution Tariff
Regulations, some of the elements of ARR are considered on normative basis
and the actual expenses under some elements may beehigh compared to
approved expenses, while the actual expenses under some elements may be
lower as compared to approved expenses.

559 12y QoftS 1't¢9] Ay AdGa Wdhe :asrpliNPEIVESR  Wd;
UPERC has held that normative approach has to bewfed while allowing
O&M expense. The relevant extract of the said Judgment has been provided
below.
G¢KS {dFGS /2YYAaaArzy Ay (GKS L YL
O&M expenseshased on norms as per the provisions of the
Distribution Tariff Regulationwhich has been followed by it in its
earlier Tariff orders. We do not find any infirmity in this approach
T2t 26SR o0& (GKS {GFGS /1 2YYAAaaA2Yy D¢

5.5.10 Therefore, as per the reasons stated above, the Commission has allowed the
O&M expenses as per the norms specifiedhe Distribution Tariff Regulation,
2006 as amended from time to time as detailed below.

5.5.11 In accordance with the Clause No. 4.3.1 of Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006
the net O&M expenses would be computed based on Inflation Index over FY
2013-14 trued-up O&M expenses for FY 2045. The Petitioner had
miscalculated applicable inflation rate be 4.0 Theapplicableinflation rate
as perWeighted average Inflation Indexs computed by the commissions
4.026 for FY 20415 as given in thdable bebw: :

Table5:8: INFLATIOMNDEXESOR FY 2@115

Month Wholesale Price Index Consumer Price Index

FY 201814 | FY 201415 | FY 201314 | FY 20145
April 171.30 180.80 226.00 242.00
May 171.40 182.00 228.00 244.00
June 173.20 183.00 231.00 246.00
July 175.50 185.00 235.00 252.00
August 179.00 185.90 237.00 253.00
September 180.70 185.00 238.00 253.00
October 180.70 183.70 241.00 253.00
November 181.50 181.20 243.00 253.00
December 179.60 178.70 239.00 253.00

Pagec0



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Month Wholesale Price Index Consumer Price Index

FY 201814 | FY 201415 | FY 201314 | FY 201415
January 179.00 177.30 237.00 254.00
February 179.50 175.80 238.00 253.00
March 180.30 176.10 239.00 254.00
Average for Financial Year 177.64 181.21 236.00 250.83

Calculation of Inflation Index (CFI0%, WPRK0%) for FY 20145

Inflation indexfor FY 20134 200.99
Inflation index for FY 2@115 209.06
Applicable Inflation rate 4.02%

5.5.12 The gross O&M expenses also include additionaMO&penses at 2.50%
capitalization of assets in the preceding year. The capitalized assets in the
preceding year include assets handed ove@WDA and UPSIDC free of cost in
the FY 20134. These assets have been considered on the basis of values
declaral by respective authorities. The Commission has also gone through the
audited accounts of NPCL wherein, the value of those assets is ascertained by
the auditor. Further the audited accounts mention that the assets have been
handed over for maintenance puoge only while the ownership is yet to be
transferred. Accordingly, the Commission has considered the additional O&M
expenses for these assets to be allowed for O&M purposes only. Any other
impact on other parameters like depreciation, capital expenditure,
capitalization etc. is not being allowed till the company takes ownership of the
assets.

5.5.13 Based on the above, the computation of O&M expenses TFumetbr FY 204-

15is as shown in the Table below:

Table5:9: O&M EXPENSES FOR F¥-A6IAS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSSION (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up
Total additions to Fixed Assets 167.45 135.62
Less: Assets Retired/Scrapped 1.90 2.22
Net Addition to Fixed Assets 165.55 133.40
Preceding Year Gross O&M 34.54 47.09 34.54
Incremental O&M @ 2.5% 4.14 3.33
Inflation Index Applicable 7.69% 4.02%
O&M Expenses escalated 37.20 35.93
Total O & M expenses 41.33 47.09 39.26

Page6l



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.6

5.6.1

5.6.2

5.6.3

5.6.4

5.6.5

STATUTORY & OTHRERLATED EXPENSES:

The Petitioner has claimed statutorgnd other relatedexpenses of RS3.72

Crore as per its audited accourds against the approved statutory and other
related expenses of Rs.03.Crore for Truing up of ARR for FY £Q5. These
expengs are over and above the expenses incurred on fees and other UPERC
related expensesThePetitionerhas requestedo allowthe same.

I 2YYAaaAz2zyQa !yl teéeaAda

Under the above head the Petitioner has claimed CGRF expense of Rs.
0.25Crore in FY 20#15. In this regard Regulation 22 of the Consumer
Grievances Redressal Forum Regulations, 2007 is reproduced below:

G¢NBFGYSyilg2F 9ELSyasSa

All reasonable costs incurred by the Distribution Licensee on the
establishment and running of the Forum, shall be a ghssugh in the
Annual Revenue Requirements filed by the Distribution Licensee after
deducting the amount of fees collected by the Distribution Licensee under
0KS NB3IdzE A2y adé

In view of the above, the Commission approves CGRF expenseédtiRsore.

The Petitioner haslsoclaimed expenses incurred towards competitive bidding
process for longerm / shortterm power procurement, demand side
management, technical studies and other activities as directed by the
Commission. In this regar®egulations 4.5 of Distribution Tariff Regulations,
2006is reproduced as below:

G¢CKS /2YYAaaArzy YlIe& O2yaARSNI I RRAGAZ
war, insurgency, and change in laws or like eventualities for a specified
LISNRA 2 RD¢

Accordingly, the Commission approves the additional statutory expenses
incurred towards competitive bidding process, demand side management
activities and technical studies @ctualbasis The table below highlights the
approved statutory and other expees approved by the Commission for FY
2014-15:

Page62



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.7

5.7.1

5.7.2

5.7.3

5.7.4

Table5:10: STATUTORY/OTHER REGULATORY EXPENSES (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved

vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up

Demand Sidéanagement Expenses 0.25 0.26 0.26

CGRF Expenses 0.24 0.25 0.25

Competitive Bidding Expenses 0.30 0.32 0.32

Technl_cal_ studies as directed by 0.50 0.04 0.04

Commission

Service Tax payable due to change in 0.74 0.55 0.55

law

CSR Expense 0.00 2.31 0.00

Total 2.03 3.72 1.42

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX):

The Petitioner in the Truaup petition has claimed capex of Ri62.41Crore
during FY 204-15 as against R239.4rore(including interest capitalization)
approved by the Commission in its Tariff Order datectobed, 20M4. The
Petitioner has also claimdgs.4.61Croretowards interestcapitalizedduring FY
2014-15againstRs. 124 Croreapprovedby the Commissiom its Tariff Order
dated Octoben, 204.

QYYAaaAr2zyQa !ylrteaAray

The actual capital expenditure for FY 2dibhas been considered as per the
audited accounts. The opening capital work in progress (CWIP) for BM 201
Rs.24.81 Crore. Total capitalization i.e. transfers to GFA as per the audited
accounts is Rsl81.41Crore. Accordingly, the capital expenditure incurred by
the Petitioner for the FY 201%5 as per the Audited Accounts works out to be
Rs.157.86Crore.

The interestcapitalization for FY 2@115 has been considered as R4.61
Crore.Consumer contribution of R44.88 Croreis taken as per the audited
accounts for FY 2@115.

The details of theapital expenditureclaimedby the Petitionerand approved /
true-up bythe Commission for FY 28415 is provided in théable below:

Table5:11: CAPEX TRUBEP FOR FY 2415 (Rs. Crore)

Page63



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Approved True-up Approved
vide T.O. Petition upon Truing
1/10/14 Up

TotalAdditions to Assets (excluding
interest capitalisation) 237.94 181.41 181.41

Add: Closing CWIP
Less: Opening CWIP

2.25 1.25 1.25
2.00 24.81 24.81

Total Capex (excluding interest
capitalisation) 238.19 157.86 157.86

Add: Interest Capitalisation

1.24 4.61 4.61
Total Capex 239.43 162.47 162.47
Consumer Contribution & GNIDA 7.92 15.04 14.88
Net Capex 231.51 147.43 147.59
Debt @ 70% 162.06 103.20 103.31
Equity @ 30% 69.45 44.23 44.28

5.8 INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES:

5.8.1 The Licensee has claimed Interest and Finance Charges which includes following
components

Interest on Long Term Loans

Finance Charges

Interest on working capital

Interest on consumer security deposits

Carrying Cost of Regulatory Asset

= =4 4 4

5.8.2  Each of the above cost elements are discussed separately as under:

5.9 INTEREST ON LONG TERM LOANS:

5.9.1 In the True-up Petition, the Petitioner has claimed interest on loan as Rs.
36.@Crore after considering loan additions of BR83.20Crore.Brief details of
the interest on Term loan as submitted by the Petitioner pir@videdbelow.

a) Opening balances of existing loans are considered as per closing balances
of Term Loans as approved by the Commission vide its order daieel
18, 20155in Trueup of ARR for FY 2814.

b) Repayments, rate of interest and interest for existing loans are considered
as per the terms and conditions of the respective term loans agreements.

Page64



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

c) NPClhad procured 13 plots of land in FY 280 against which a loanfo
Rs.12.73 Cr was extended by GNIDA to be paid in 12 equal installments.
Accordingly, interest and repayment has been claimed under GNIDA loan
on actual payment basis.

d) Normative loan of FY 20608 as approved by the Commission is
continued in FY 20145 also as per the method followed by the
Commission in Tariff Order dat€ttoben, 204.

e) The Company has tiedp the Term Loan Facility of Rs. 12®r€rfrom
HDFC Bank Limited bearing interest at the rate 0f11.25% p.a. (out of which
Rs. 50 @re was novated to State Bank of Mysore) for funding the Capital
Expenditure for FY 201¥b.

I 2YYAaaAzyaQ !'ylteéeaAa

5.9.2 The Commission has gone through the interest expenses claimed by the
Petitioner for FY 20%&15. The interest on long term loans as submittedNPCL
for FY 204-15is given inTable below:

Table5:12: INTEREST ON LONG TERM LOANS AS SUBMITTED BY PETITIONER-E®R FY 201

(Rs. Crore)
Particulars Opening | Additions | Repayment Closing Interest
Balance | During the Balance
Year
Bank of Maharashtra (FY 10) 17.40 - 4.93 12.47 1.80
IDBI Bank(FY11) 35.91 - 11.05 24.86 3.55
GNIDA 1.06 - 1.06 0.00 0.06
Normative Loans (FY08) 2.13 - 0.53 1.60 0.22
ICICI Bank (FY12) 30.39 - 6.75 23.64 3.26
Central Bank dindia (FY 13) 62.76 - 12.87 49.89 6.82
ICICI Bank (FY 13) 23.00 - 2.04 20.96 2.59
Normative Loans (FY14)/ ICICI
bank (FY 14) ( ) 95.20 - - 95.20 11.28
SBM (2014L5) - 30.00 - 30.00 1.18
Normative Loans (FY 2015) /
HDEC Bank (2(}1(145) ) - 73.20 - 73.20 5.25
Total 267.85 103.20 39.24 331.81 36.03

5.9.3 The opening balances of loan trueg@ for FY 204-15 are considered as per
closing balances of truep for FY 203-14.

5.9.4  The normative loan of FY 2008 is continued in FY 2014 with repayment
considered based ohO-year repayment period

Page65



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.9.5

5.9.6

Table5:13: INTEREST ON LONG TERM LOANS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONM-E®R FY 201

The debt component has been considered at 70% and accordingly the additions
during the year FY 2@115 is at Rs103.20 Crore. The source of loan Sate

Bank of Mysorewith rate of interest atl1.23%and HDFC Bank with interest
rate at11.25% NPCL has submitted the bank sanction letters with the Petition
and accordingly the Commission has taken the actual interest rates for
computing the interest expenses.

The repaymets, rate of interest and interest on existing loans are approved as
per actual loan portfolio for FY 284115.

(Rs. Crore)
Patticulars Opening | Additions | Repayment Closing Interest
Balance | During the Balance
Year

Bank of Maharashtra (FY 10, 17.41 - 4.93 12.47 1.81

IDBI Bank(FY11) 35.91 - 11.05 24.86 3.55

GNIDA 1.06 - 1.06 0.00 0.06

Normative Loans (FYO08) 212 - 0.53 1.59 0.22

ICICI Bank (FY12) 30.39 - 6.75 23.64 3.26

Central Bank of India (FY 13  g2.76 - 12.87 49.89 6.82

ICICI Bank (FY 13) 23.00 - 2.04 20.96 2.59

Normative Loans (FY14)/ IC

bank (FY 14) 95.20 - - 95.20 11.28

Normative Loans (FY 2014

15) /| HDFC Bank201415) - 30.00 - 30.00 1.18

XYZ Bank - 73.20 - 73.20 5.25

Total 267.85 103.20 39.24 331.81 36.03

5.10 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL:

5.10.1 The Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides for normative interest on
working capital based on the principles outlined and accordingly Licensee is
eligible for interest on working capital worked out on this basis. Further the
Clause No. 4.8 (2) (lof the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides for
rate of interest on working capital borrowings at bank rate specified by RBI +
appropriate margin decided by Commission.

5.10.2 Petitioner has considered Interest rate for interest on working cajpisald.75%

as weighted average rate of SBI PLR for F¥-PR1

Page6t6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.10.3

5.10.4

5.10.5

5.10.6

In the truing up Petition for FY 2815, the Petitioner has considered the
security deposit passed onto UPPCL amounting to Rs. 16088 Such amount

has been aded while computing the total working capital requirement for the
year as had been done in previous years. The total interest on working capital
claimed by the Petitioner is RE).36 Crore.

2YYAAAA2Y QA !'YIf&&AA

As per the Distribution Tariff RegulationQG6 notified by the Commission,
interest rate onthe working capital loan shall bBank Rate as specified by
Reserve Bank of India for the relevant year plus a margin as decided by the
Commission The relevant provision of theegulation 4.8.2(b) of the B.
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditiondefiarmination of
Distribution Tariff) Regulatios2006 is reproduced below:

GXPoo0v wlkiS 2F AyaGSNBad 2y 62NJ]Ay3
specified by Reserve Bank of India for the releyaar plus anargin as
decidedbyi KS / 2YYA&daAz2yXé

The Commission in its earlier Tariff Ordepsior to FY 20186 has been
considering the interest rate on working capital as per the SBI Prime Lending

Rate i.e. being the bank rate plus the margin over the bank rate for calculation

of interest on working capital. The Commission in its Truing up rCfateFY

201314 and for determination of ARR for the FY 2085 approved rate of

interest on working capital as 12.50% against 14.58% claimed by the Petitioner,

in response to the replacement of BPLR with the Base Rate system for levying
interest on loandA RS & a | & GLSYNJ 9 NiBNaEQUdzEw NI Sa 2y | RGO
2, 2012, of RBI which mandated all loans to be priced only with reference to

base rate with effect from July 1, 2010, thereby changing the approach
followed in the previous years. The Petitenfiled an appeal before the

| 2y Q6tS !t¢9] Ay (GKAA& oOfkhé Chniissdrior OK | y 3
consideration of interest on working capital.

¢CKS 12yQofS '1t¢9] Ay Ada WdIzRIYSYd RI
Commission has deviated from the provissoof the applicable Distribution

Tariff Regulations while computing the interest rate on working capitak of

the opinion that the methodology adopted by the State Commission of
considering SBRI [ w N} 4GS Fa W. Iyl wkd&S LXdza al
Distribution Tariff Regulations 2006 should have been continDetiails of the
WdzRIYSyd 2F (GKS 12yQo6fS !'t¢9] KIF@GS |1
Trueup for FY 20134 chapter of this Order.

Page67



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.10.7 Therefore, the Commission, for the purpose of arrivirtgtlee appropriate
margin over and above the bk rate notified by the RBI, hasonsidered
weighted average of SBILRof 14.75 % in line with the earlier Tariff Orders of
the Commission prior to FY 2016 and Judgment dated June 2, 2016toé
| 2y Q0 ELS !t ¢

5.10.8 In the truing up Petition for FY 2815, the Petitioner has considered the
security deposit passed onto UPPCL amounting to Rs. 11.28 Suateamount
has been addedvhile computing thetotal working capital requiremenfior the
year as had been doria previous years.

5.10.9 The Commission has worked out the working capital and interest on working
capital for FY 20%15 as given infable below:

Table5:14: INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL AS APPROVED BY THE COMIRI ES108iL
15(Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/2014 Up
One Month's O&M Expenses 3.61 4.23 3.39
Onetwelfth of the sum of the book
value ofmaterials in stores attheendd 1983 15.96 15.96

each month of such financial year.
Receivables equivalent to 60 days
average billing on consumers 156.55 | 160.43 160.43

Gross Total 180.00 | 180.63 | 179.78
Total Security Deposits by the

Consumers reducebly Security Deposit
under section 47(1)(b) of the Electricity

Act 2003

Opening Balance 96.07 104.09 104.08
Received during the year 18.00 35.12 35.12
Closing Balance 114.07 139.21 139.21
Less: Security Deposit with UPPCL 11.28 11.28 11.28

Net Security Deposits by the Consume
reduced by Security Deposits under
section 47(1)(b) of the Electricity Act 93.79 110.37 110.36

2003

Net Working Capital 86.21 70.26 69.42
Rate of Interest for Working Capital 14.58% 14.75% 14.75%
Interest on TotalWorking Capital 12.57 10.36 10.24

Page68



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.11 FINANCE CHARGE

5.11.1 The Petitioner submitted that during FY 2013, the Company has incurred the
expenses on renewal / enhancement of the existing Working Capital Facilities
including LC facilities for payment security Riswer Purchase Agreements in
accordance with their respective terms of agreement and issued Commercial
Paper of Rs. 200 @e to facilitate shortterm funding of regulatory asset and
working capital requirement.

5.11.2 The Petitioner submitted thait had negotided a term loan facility of Rs. 125
Ciore with HDFC Bank Limited (out of which Rs. Sfrédwas later on novated
to State Bank of Mysore) at a very attractive interest rate of 11.25% p.a. in
al NOKQuamn AGaSEF F2N) 0KS Lldzelfd® BYS 2 F 3
201415. Further it added that the processing charges for the same were
incurred and claimed by the Company in its TruipgPetition for FY 20134
and has also been approved by the Commission and therefore the Petitioner is
not claiming any amunt toward processing charges for these loans.

5.11.3 Further the Petitioner submitted thaturing FY 20145, the Company has
successfully negotiated Terhoan of Rs. 150 Crore from IDBI Bank Limited for
the purpose of debt funding of Capital Expenditure fof Z01516.Since, the
term loan facility has been sanctioned during FY 2034 the processing
charges payable for sanction of the term loan facility has also been charged in
the Profit and Loss account fBY 201415 as per the Accounting Standards (AS)
and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Accordingly, the
processing charges for sanctioning the term loan facility of Rs. 156 I&r IDBI
Bank Limited for FY 204% have been claimed by the CompanyTme-up
Petition for FY 20145.

5.11.4 The summary of processing charges as claimed by the Petitioner for FA¢1501
is provided in Table below:

Table5:15: SUMMARY OF PROCESSING CHARGES AS CLAIMED BY THE PETITIONER (Rs. Crore)

Sl Financing Activity Facility | Charges| Charges as 9
No. Amount Paid of Facility
1 Eund Based WCF Renewal 265.00 154 0.58%
(including CP Issue)
2 | Non- Fund Based WCF Renew 115 g 0.44 0.38%
& CP Issue
3 Sanction of Term Loan from 150.00 2 70 1.80%

IDBI Bank for FY 16

Paget9



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.11.5

5.11.6

5.11.7

5.11.8

5.11.9

Sl. Financing Activity Facility | Charges| Charges as ¢
No. Amount Paid of Facility
Total 530.00 4.68 0.88%

In addition to the abovethe Petitioner also claimed Credit Rating Charges
Collection Facilitation Chargasd Other Finance Charges as R Cibre Rs.
0.18 Croreand Rs. @9 Crore respectively.

I 2YYAaaAz2zyQa !ylteéeaAda

As it can be observed from the above talilee Petitioner has claimed R4.68
Crorefor processing charges whiamcludesfacilitation of short-term funding of
regulatory asset and working capital requirement

It may be observed that the Petitioneclaims the carrying cost on the
Regulatory Asset separately which is allowed by the Commission at the SBI PLR
with monthly compounding. The Commission is of the view that any expense to
fund the regulatory asset has to be borne from the carrying cost aliblay the
Commission and should not be claimed additionally. Thusyoiild not be
appropriate to allow the expenses to facilitate the fundiofythe regulatory

asset (shortfall in casfiow) and the same can be allowed onfgr the
normative working capél requirement allowed by the Commission

The Commission ideficiency note dated January 29, 20d€ked the Petitioner
to submit the breakup of actual processing charges incurred for funding the
normal working capital requirements and the shortfall doerégulatory asset.

ThePetitioner in its reply dated February 24, 2016 submitted that in order to
meet the day to day Working Capital requirements and also to part finance
accumulated Regulatory Asset approved by the Commission, the Petitioner
secured saation/renewal of Fund Based Working Capital facilities of Rs. 290
Crore and Non fund based facilities of Rs. 115 Crore during F¥130tdm
various commercial banks on which finance charges of Rs. 1.98 Crore were
incurred and paid. The petitioner furthesubmitted that it is availing the
Working Capital facilities sanctioned by various Banks to meet its day to day
operational requirements like Payment of Power Purchase Bills, Operational
Expenses, Taxes, Interest and Loans Repayment etc. and regulasaty as
created due to inadequate and delayed increase in tariffs. Such revenue gap
consists of unrecovered cost of power purchase and other distribution
expenses etc. Therefore, the working capital facility is required for funding

Pager0



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

both, its normal operationaéxpenses and revenue gap incurred due to non
recovery full cost of distribution.

5.11.10 The Commissioralso observed thatthe actual processing charges paid is
around 1.8% of the total loan facility availed in FY 2084As processing
charges are usually arourdid00% of the loan amountThe Petitioner was asked

to submit the justification for such a higher processing charges paid by it.

5.11.11 ThePetitioner in its replyto this observation of the Commission submitted that
the aforesaidcharge of 1.81% isnclusive of 8rvice Tax @ 12.36% and
therefore theprocessing charges are A6 % onlylt hasfurther submitted that

due to various reasons including growing rfaerforming assets (NPAS) the
banks and financial institutions do not readily agree to grant lespsecially to

the power distribution companies. Further, it is the sole discretion of the banks

to determine cost of providing loans to the companies.

5.11.12 Further the Petitioner submitted thait is the standard practice of the banks
and financial institutionso consider the overall return on the loans, being given

by them, which comprises one time finance charges / processing fee and
interest rate. Some banks do levy comparatively higher finance charges and
lower interest rates and some other banks chargeeviwersa. There is no
thumb rule to charge processing fee @ 1% on such loans. Generally, it ranges
from 1% to 3% depending upon the overall risk profile of the particular
borrower and industrial segment to which it belongse Petitioner submitted

the summary of processing charges paid for Term Loans sanctioned during FY

201415 as provided below:

Table5:16: PROCESSING CHARGES FOR TERM LOAN AS CLAIMED BY THE PETITIONER (Rs. Crort

Sl. | Bank | Sanctioned | Tenure | Average | Processing | Annualized | Interest | Overall | Prevailing
No. TermLoan | of Loan | Maturity | Fee Processing | Rate Cost SBI PLR
(Rs. Cr.) Fee (%)
(Years) | (Years) (%)
1 :BZilk 150 7 4 1.81% 0.45%| 11.00%)| 11.45% 14.75%

5.11.13 In view of the above, th€ommission while approving the finance charges has
considered the processing charges only for the normative working capital
requirement which has been recomiaa as R0.40Crore.

Pagerl



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.11.14 The Commission has observed thhe Licenseehas got the sanctions of the
loans in FY 20145 for the capital expenditure to be undertaken durifgy
2015-16. Thereforgthe Licensee has claimed the processing chaofé&s2.70
Crore towards sanction of Fresh Term Loans fBY 20%-16 in the Trueup
Pettion for FY 20145. TheCommission is approving the processing charges of
sanction of Fresh Term Loans as claimed.iocgnsee however Licenseshall
not be entitled to the processing charges for FY30@during truing up of FY
2015-16asthe same has been approved currently.

Table5:17: PROCESSING CHARSHIROVED BY THE COMMIS@R3INCrore)

Sl. No. Financing Activity Charges Paid| Approved
1 Fund Based WCF Renewal & CP Is 1.54 0.40
2 NonFund Based WCF Renewal 0.44 0.44
3 Sanction of Term Loan from IDBI 2.70 2.70
Total 4.68 3.54

5.11.15 The summary of the Finance charges as claimed by the Petitioner and as
approved by the Commission for FY 245 are shown in the Table below:

Table5:18: FINANCE CHARGES APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up
Credit Rating Charges 0.15 0.12 0.12
Processing Charges 6.00 4.68 3.54
Other Finance Charges 1.12 0.36 0.36
Total Finance Charges 797 5.16 4.02

5.12 INTEREST ON SECURITY DEPOSIT

5.12.1 The Commission in its Tariff Order dat®dtoberl, 20M4approved the Interest
on Security Deposit at @%The Petitioner in its Truep petition has claimed
interest on security deposit as Rk1.33 Crore at9.009%= o6l aSR 2y (KS
Bank Rate prevailing on thgoril 1, 204 i.e.9.00%p.a.

5.12.2 Clause No. 4.8.3 of the Distribution Tariff Regulation, 2006 providsstiie
Licensee shall pay interest equivalent to the bank rate or more on the
consumer security deposits, as may be specified by the Commission.

I 2YYAaaAz2zyQa !ylteéeaAda

Pager2



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201

and True Up for FY 2014

5.12.3

5.12.4

Table5:19: INTEREST ON SECURITY DEPOSIT AS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs. Crore)

In its Tariff Order for FY 204156, the Commission based on the submission of
the Petitioner approved the rate of interest to be paid on security deposit at

9.00% which isame aghe RBI Bank Rate prevailing as on April 1428idthe
Petitioner has paid the interest on security depadithe rate 0f9.00%.

The Commission has approved the actual interest on security deposit paid /
provided for FY 20%15 as per audited accounts for FY 2@15. The details of
the interest on security deposits claimed and truep by Commission for FY

2014-15 are given in théable below:

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up
OpeningBalance of Security Deposit 96.07 104.09 104.08
Additionduring the year 18.00 35.12 35.12
Closing Balance for Security Deposit 114.07 139.21 139.21
Average Balance for Security Deposit| 105.07 121.65 121.64
Rate of Interest 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Interest payable on Security Deposit 9.46 11.33 11.33

5.12.5 The company has paid interest on consumer security depo$t@@b p.a. on
its consumer security deposits. The interest on security deposit is npedt

5.13

5.13.1 The Petitioner submitted that as per the directions of the Commission and

| 2 y A\ppelidte Tribunal ofBectricity (ATE)from FY 201-12, it has adopted

the methodology for capitalization of actual interest cost incur@cer new

G! 002dzy G Ay 3

5.13.2

Rs.11.33 Crore as per the Audited Accounts of FYZ203.

INTEREST CAPITALISATION:

54864 Ay

According to the methodology, interest expenses incurred on the purchase of
materials is being computed from the date of supply and in case of labour
expensesit is being computed from the date of erection for each projedihe
Petitioner submitted that it is using SAP based ERP for the purpose of
accounting and maintenance of Fixed Asset Register. Thus, the interest cost so
computed is included in the project cost and isrgecapitalized along with the

I OO2 NRI yOS

same for deprecation, ROE etc. purposes.

gAlGK

Pager3

{



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.13.3 Considering the above methodology appropriate, the Commission has
approved the Interest capitalization for FY 2015 as Rs4.61 Crore as per
Audited Accounts of the Petitioner.

5.14 SUMMARY OF INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES:
5.14.1 The Summary of Interest and Finance Charges tupedly the Commission for

FY 204-15are given in thélable below:

Table5:20: SUMMARYNTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES APPROVHE COMMISSICRE.

Crore)
Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up
Interest on Long term loans 41.82 36.03 36.03
Interest on short term loans/working
capital 12.57 10.36 10.24
Finance charges 7.27 5.16 4.02
Interest on security deposit 9.46 11.33 11.33
Total Interest & Finance charges 71.12 62.88 61.63
Less: Interest capitalization 1.24 4.61 4.61
Net Interest & Finance charges 69.87 58.27 57.02

5.15 EFFICIENCY GAINS DUE TO SWAPPING OF LOAN

5.15.1 The Petitioner submitted that to minimize the cost of borrowing, it has
renegotiated its term loan facilities with QI Bank,DBIBankand Bank of
Maharashtra for swapping of thegerm loan facilities with newoan faciities
bearing lowerinterest cost. Suclswappingof loans resuktdin accrual of saving
in interest cost of Rgl.31Crorefor FY201415to be shared with its consumers
in accordance with Clause 4.8 and 4.11 of Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006.
The Petitioner has worked out thetal savings in th interest cost for FZ013
14 amounting to Rs1.46. Crore of which Petitione hasclaimed Rs @3 Crore
as efficiency gain

Tableb:21: Efficiency Gains on Swapping of Loans for FY 2084s claimed by the
Petitioner (Rs. Crore)

Sl. No. Bank Loan FY 201415
Amount | Approved | Actual
1 ICICI Bank 125 0.6 0.6

Pager4



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.15.2

Sl. No. Bank Loan FY 201415
Amount |  Approved | Actual
2 ICICI Bank 40 0.21 0.21
3 IDBI Bank 75 0.44 0.44
4 Bank of Maharashtra 55 0.17 0.17
5 Yes Bank Ltd 30 0.03 0.03
Total 1.46 1.46
50% Efficienctain claimed 0.73 0.73

In reply to he CommissioRad |j dzZSNE @A GK NBIFNR (2
with respect to swapping of term loans the Petitioner replied that
processing charges has been incurred and claimed bipdhigoner in FY 2014
15 against swapping of these loantis clear that the consumers as well as
Licensee should be benefited by the swapping of the loafise relevant
provision of the egulation 4.8.1(f) of the U.P. Electricity Regulatory
Commission @rms and Conditions fodetermination of Distribution Tariff)
Regulation, 2006 is reproduced below

¢(f) The benefit on account of loan swapping / restructuring of debts shall
be shared between the distribution licensee and the
consumers/beneficiaries ilé proportion specified in regulation 4.11.

Provided that interest and finance charges of renegotiated loans
agreements shall not be considered, if they result in higher charges,

Provided further that the Commission will allow the cost of debt
restructurirg / swapping of loans while determining the Annual Revenue
Requirement of the licensee.

Provided further that interest and finance charges on works in progress
shall be excluded and shall be considered as part of the capital cost.

Provided further in casef any moratorium period is availed of by the
Distribution licensee, depreciation provided for in the tariff during the
years of moratorium shall be treated as loan repayment during those years
and the interest on loan capital shall be calculated accolging

5.15.3 The relevant provision of thesgulation 4.11of the U.P. Electricity Regulatory

Commission (Terms and Conditions for determinationDadtribution Tariff)
Regulation2006 is reproduced below

o4.11 Profit Sharing

Pager5

LINE



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

1. The licensee will be allowed armpapved return for the ensuingfinancial
year.

2. However, if the licensee makes more profit than the approved return
account of improved performance by way of reductionDadtribution
Losses, better collection efficiency etc., the Commissian treat he
profit beyond the approved return in the followinganner:

() Licensee shall be entitled to retain 50% of the additional profit
earned on account of operational efficiencies

(i) 25% shall be credited to the licensee's contingency reserve.

(iif) Theremaining 25% shall be passed on to the consumevglyy
of reduction in ARE

5.15.4 Since during the FY 2044 the reduction in interest is more than the
processing cost of swapping of the loatise Commissionin line with the
provisions of the DistributionTariff Regulation, 2006 stated abovéas
approved efficiency gain on account of swapping of term loandertaken
duringFY 201415 as claimed by the Petitioner

5.16 CAPITALISATION OF ASSETS & COMPUTATION OF EQUITY:

5.16.1 The Petitioner has claimed return on equiyt 16% on the equity base
determinedas per clause 4.10.1 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006

I 2YYAaaA2zyQa !'!yltéearay

5.16.2 As per Clause 1 of Regulation 4.10 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006,
return on equity shall be allowed at 16% onretlequity base determined in
accordance with Regulation 4.7.

5.16.3 The Capitalisation of Assets or Capital Formation takes place from Opening
Work in Progress (WIP) and investments / capex undertaken during the year.
The trung-up computation of equity approvedytthe Commission for FY 2061
15is given in thelable below:

Table5:22: CAPITALISATION OF ASSETS & COMPUTATION OF EQUITY AYPRAB/ED
COMMISSIONRSs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition upon
1/10/14 Truing Up

Pager6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition upon
1/10/14 Truing Up
Opening CWIP 2.00 24.81 24.81
Capital Investment 239.43 162.47 162.47
Total capitalization=Transfer to GFA 239.18 186.02 186.02
Capitalization of Capex approved during the year 237.18 161.22 161.22
Consumerontribution 7.92 15.04 14.88
Remaining investment 231.51 147.43 147.59
Debt 162.06 103.20 103.31
Equity 69.45 44.23 44.28
Portion ofinvestmentassumed to be capitalized
through @nsumerContribution P 7.85 14.92 14.76
Portion of remaining investmento be capitalized 229.33 146.29 146.45
Debt 160.53 102.40 102.52
Equity 68.80 43.89 43.94
Portion of Opening CWIP 0.56 6.74 6.74
Total Equity for RoE 69.36 50.63 50.68

5.17 GROSS FIXED ASSETS (GFA) & WIHROGRESS:

5.17.1 The petitionerhas submitted the audited GFA for trubog and the same is
LINSASYGSR Ay (GKS (FrofS o6St2¢ | #42y3 gAGK

Table5:23: GROSS HEO ASSETFPPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs. Crore)

ErigulEn Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up
Opening Balance (GFA) 780.03 739.13 739.14
Addition during the Year 239.18 186.02 186.02
Retirement during the Year 2.10 2.26 2.25
Closing Balance 1,017.11 922.89 922.90

5.18 DEPRECIATION:

5.18.1 The Petitioner submitted that depreciation on plants, equipments and
installations has been computed under separate categories in accordance with
the rates prescribed under the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006. In case of
Computers andIT assets, depreciation has been provided at the rates
prescribed by the Commission in its Tariff Order dated Septerhp2008.The
Petitioner submitted that the Depreciation corresponding to the consumer
contribution has been reduced from depreciation albove GFA.

Pager7



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

I 2YYAaaArzyQa !'yltéearay

5.18.2 The Commission in its Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 has specified the
rates to be utilized for the purposes of computing depreciation for different
class of assets. The Commission in the Tariff Order daggdemberl, 2008
para 4.16.3 haallowed theLicensee to charge higher depreciation on IT assets
at 30% instead of 12.77%.

5.18.3 The Commission observed thdttet average GFA calculatéd the abovetable)
from the opening balance for GFA i.e. R39.13Croreand closing balance of
GFAandRs.922.89Crore as submittetdy the Petitionelis Rs. 831.01 Crore, but
the average GFA usdxy the Petitionerin the calculation ofdepreciation is Rs.
953.11 Croreln reply to this observation of the Commission NPCLieéghat
the GFA calculated by the Petitioner does not inclédé & a S (i &ver frdm] Sy
DbL5! Iy RHoyweavdrthestdtat deprecation has been computed firstly
on total Gross Fixed Asset i.e. including asset created from consumer
contribution and assetaken over from GNIDA/ UPSIDC and then depreciation
on both the above assets have been reduced for the purpose of determination
of Tariff in accordance with proviso to Clause 4.9.1 of Distribution Tariff
Regulations 2006.Hence, the difference between ager&FA of Rs. 953.11
Ciore and Rs. 831.01 @ is on account ofassets taken over from GNIDA /
UPSIDC, being not considered for the purpose of depreciation.

5.18.4 Considering th@bovesubmissions of the Petitiongthe depreciation expenses
as claimed by thed®itioner and as approved by the Commission for FYA2(EL
are provided in thélable below:

Table5:24: DEPRECIATION APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved True-up Approved

vide T.O. Petition upon Truing
1/10/14 Up

Depreciation 54.67 54.76 46.56

Less:_Depreuatlon on Consumer 738 15.52 732

Contribution

Net Depreciation 47.30 39.24 39.24

Average Normative GFA 898.57 953.11 831.02

Weighted average depreciation rate 6.08% 5.74% 5.60%

5.19 INCOME TAX
5.19.1 Clause 4.13 of UPERC Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006, specified as below:

Pager8



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.19.2

Gndmo ¢l E 2y LyO2YSY

1. Tax on the income streams of the distribution licensee from core
business shall be treated as an expense and shall be recoveaedf.in

2. Any underecoveries or overecoveries of tax on income shall be
adjusted every year on the basis of income tax assessment under the
Lyo2YS ¢l E 1 OGZ mcbcm a8 OSNIAFASR o8

The Petitioner submitted that the Commission viits Tariff Order dated June

26, 2007 provided that Taxes shall be allowed on actual b&sigher the

Petitioner submitted that the Commission in its Tariff Order dated™ 1
hOG20SNRDuAMn 6KATS | LILINE A y-35 hasktatedh y O2 Y &
that,

GXP® ¢KS /2YYA&aaA2Y KIFa LINRPGAAA2YIl @
for FY 201415 which shall be subject to actual Income Tax paid by the
Petitioner inFY 201415 which will also cover the tax liability for previous
8SIFNB AT lyeéXxé

Further the Petitioneradded thatthe Commission in its various Tariff Orders
had been approving the income tax liability on actual payment basis.
Accordingly, he Petitioner claimed théncome tax liabilityas per MAT as Rs.
17.55 Crore and Income tax demand of R&29 Crorefor FY 204-15. The
Petitioner also submitted thecopies ofIncome Tax challans along with the
Petition.

I 2YYAaaA2yQa !yltéearay

The Petitioner has claimed the Inconfeax as R3.84 Croreas against the
approved income tax of R§2.91 Crore for FY 2Q%15. The Petitioner in its
Petition has also submitted the challans for the income tax payments. The
Income Tax claimed in the Petitiapproved by the Commissiasashown in the
Table below:

Table5:25: INCOME TAX AS CLAIMED BY THE PETITIONER AND AS PER CHALLANS (Rs. Crore)

SI.No. Nature of Tax Approved Actual
1 Minimum Alternate Tax 12.91 17.55
2 Income Tax Demand fesarlier years 0.00 6.29
3 Total Tax Expense 12.91 23.84

Pager9



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.19.3 For the purposeof Truingup, the Commissionin line with the approach
followed in previous yearshas approved the actual Income Tax liability of
Rs23.84Crore as per théncome taxchallanssubmittedby the Petitioner

5.20 CONTINGENCY RESERVE:

5.20.1 Clause No. 4.14 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides for
creation of Contingency Reserve upto 0.5% of opening gross fixed assets to be
included in ARR for meeting cost of replacement afipment damaged due to
force majeure situationsThe Petitionelin its true-up petition has not claimed
any contingency reserve for FY 2@I5.

5.20.2 Accordingly, the Commission for the truing up purpose for F¥i-28lhas not
considered any contingency reserve.

5.21 PROVISION FOR BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS:

5.21.1 The expense claimed by the Petitioner on account of bad and doubtful debts for
FY 204-15isRs.10.61Crore as against the approved amount of &80 Crore.
The Petitioner somitted that any recovery around 97%98% of the sales
should undoubtedly be considered as efficient collection and, therefore, the
balance 23% may be provided as bad and doubtful debts.

/ 2YYAaaArzyQa !'ylfeaaay
5.21.2 As per clause 4.4 of the Distribution TARegulations, 2006

. R YR 52dzoot¥FdzAZ 5So6dGa akKrftf o6S I ff:z
with the ceiling limit of 2% of the revenue receivables provided the
Distribution Licensee actually identifies and writes off bad debts as per the
transparent@ £ A O@ | LILINRP PSR o0& (KS /2YYA&aaaAz

5.21.3 Thus, from the above, bad debts subject to actual written off in the audited
books shall be allowed upto 2% of the revenue for the year under
consideration. The Commission had provisionally approved bad debts for FY
2013-14 at 1.00% of revenue vide Tariff Order datéxttobed, 204. The
Petitioner has claimed bad debts for FY 2@%at 1.09% of revenue billed
during the year as per transparent policy duly approved by the Commission.

Page80



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.21.4 The Commission considers it approprittat sincethe Licensee has written off
0FlR RSoda 2y I Oldz f oFaara FFOaGSNIGFTAY:
debts may be truedip at1.09% level on revenue approved by Commission. The
details of baddebts truedup by the Commission for 28415 are provided in
the Table below:

Table5:26: BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS FOR HY13QRs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved

vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up

Receivable from Customers at the

beginning of the year 85.49 52.54 52.54

Revenue billed for the year 889.97 975.97 975.97

Collection for the year 846.58 | 967.32 956.72

Gross receivable from customer as at

the end of the year 119.98 61.19 61.19

% of Provision 1.00% 1.09% 1.09%

Provision for Bad & Doubtful debts 8.90 10.61 10.61

5.22 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

5.22.1 The Petitioner submitted that the Commission in its Tariff Order dated
Octoben, 204, had approved a Miscellaneous Expenditure viz. loss on sale of
fixed assets at Rs.2B Crore. During, FY 26415, most of the assets retired
comprisedof meters which are largely funded through consumer contribution.
Thus, though the loss on sale / retirement of these meters was R4 (bore,

Rs. 0L6Crore was sebff from consumer contribtion and remaining Rs.
0.08Crore on account of loss on sale of fixed assets is claimed as miscellaneous
expenditure. The Petitioner requested the Commission to allow the same
accordingly for FY 2@115.

5.22.2 Considering that due to fast obsolescence and nowedr and tear, some of
the assets are required to be scrapped before their useful life. Hence, the loss
on sale of assets incurred due to disposal of such scrap assets is genuine and
legitimate business expenditure and therefore, the Commission approves
miscellaneous expenditure at Rs08.Crore as per Audited Accounts of the
Petitioner for FY 20&15.

5.23 RETURN ON EQUITY:

PageS1



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.23.1 The Licensee is entitled to earn Return on Equity as per Clause No. 4.10 of the
Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006.

5.23.2 ThePetitionerbased on its computations of equiafter making adjustment for
interest capitalizatiorhas claimed return of R84.47Crore.

I 2YYAaaA2yQa !'yltéearay

5.23.3 The return on equity computed by Commission and approved for F¥-9is
provided in theTable below:

Table5:27: RETURN ON EQUITY APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FoB fRs2Ctore)

Particulars Approved | True-up | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition upon
1/10/14 Truing Up

Regulatory Equity Base at the beginninghefyear 202.76 19014 | 19014

239.18 186.02 | 186.02
69.36 50.63 50.68
272.12 240.77 | 240.82

Assets Capitalised during the year

Equity portion of Assets Capitalised during the year

Regulatory Equity Base at the end of the year

Computation of Return on Equity
Return on Opening Regulatory Equity Base @16%

32.44 30.42 30.42
5.55 4.05 4.05
37.99 34.47 34.48

Return on Addition to Equity Base during the year@ 1

Total Return on Equity

5.23.4 The return on equity truedip for FY 204-15 is Rs34.48Crore as against Rs.
37.9 Crore approved in Tariff Order dat€xttober, 204.

5.24 NON TARIFF INCOME

5.24.1 The NonTariff Income includes delayed payment surcharge, miscellaneous
charges, income from investments, interest on fixed depositsinodme from
consultancy business. The ntariff income claimed by NPCL for truiog for
FY 201415 is Rs. 2.36rore.

5.24.2 In order to appropriately compensate for the cost incurred for financing that
deferred payment beyond the normative period, the Comnaissin its Tariff
Order datedOctober, 204 had reduced the amount of notariff income by
the financing costs of DPS on account of the reasons highlighted in section 5.26
of the aforesaid Order.

Page82



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.24.3 The financing cost of delayed payment surcharge is compuigdthe
Commission based on the actual DPS for the year. The DPS is grossed up
conservatively based on the highest applicable surcharge rate which is 1.5% per
month. Further, the financing cost is arrivatlon the grosseedup amount and
interest rate of 14.75% as approved for working capital requirementhe
computation of the financing cost for DPS is provided below:

Table5:28: COST OF BORROWING FOR DPS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION-E®R FY 201

(Rs. Crore)
Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up
Delayed Payment Surcharge (Rs. Crof, 1,70 3.64 3.64
DPS grossed up at 1.50% per month g
18% per annum 18% 18% 18%
Amount (Rs. Crores) 9.44 20.23 20.23
Financing cost @SBLR 14.58% | 14.75% | 14.75%
Cost of Borrowing (Rs. Crores) 1.38 2.08 298

5.24.4 The Commission approves the ntariff income net offinancing cost for DPS at
Rs.2.3%Crore for the truingup for FY 204-15.

5.25 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER:

5.25.1 NPCL in the truep petition has submitted that the revenue from sale of power
as per Audited Accounts is B$9.18 Crore. The Commission has approved the
sales as per Audited Accounts and accordingly approves the revenue from sale
of power at Rs919.18 Crore. The category wise revenue from sale of power
including regulatory surcharder FY 204-15is provided in thélable below:

Table5:29: REVENUE APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FGRLBY 201

Particulars Saks Revenue Average
Realisation

(MU) (Rs. Crore) (Rs/kWh)
LM\1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 233.10 120.91 5.19
IISI(\)/IV\\;LeZr Non Domestic Light, Fan & 2283 19.47 8.52
LM\3: Public Lamps 36.06 25.22 7.00
LM\4: Institutions 14.21 10.86 7.65
LMV5: Private Tube Wells 26.98 3.60 1.34

Page83



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Saks Revenue Average
Realisation

(MU) (Rs. Crore) (Rs/kWh)
LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 48.86 43.89 8.98
LM\£7: Public Water Works 13.97 12.05 8.62
LMM8: STW and Pumped Canals 0.31 0.27 8.74
LM\A9: Temporary Supply 33.61 27.40 8.15
H\:1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 87.94 72.49 8.24
H\:2: Large and Heavy Power 792.02 583.01 7.36
Total 1,309.89 919.18 7.02

5.26 REVENUE GAP OF FY 2D4&3

5.26.1 The revenue gap carried forward from FY 2Q% was Rs.565.80 Crore as
determined by the Commission in its Order datkthe 18, 2015However the
Petitioner hasconsideredRrs 586.08 Crores revenue gap for FY 2613 while

calculatingtotal revenue gap for FY 20Mp @ Ly NBLX & G2 (KS

regarding such consideration the Petitioner submitted thatitahas preferred

[ 2

angpeald ST2NE GKS 12yQoftS 'LIWISEEF3dS ¢NRO

Appeal No. 174 of 2015 aggrievby the Tariff Order datedunel8, 2015in
which Trueup for FY 203-14 was done by the Commissiand the saidappeal

is still pending and suudi0OS 06 ST 2 NX 1 K Sthel PRtifiddé&rin S !
accordance with the principleseing followed by this Commission in itarker
Tariff Orders datedViay 31, 2013 and Octobed, 2014, has considered the
accumulatedrevenue gap carried forward to FY 2018 atRs. 586.08 ©re as
against Rs. 565.80rore

5262 Ly UKS YSIYygKAES 1 2yQoftS 1t¢9[ 3AFGS
2016. The Commission again recomputed the ARR for F¥120ib3ight of the

WdzRAYSyld 2F GKS 12yQoftS !t ediheadidtA OK

section of this OrderThe Commission in line with itsvised Trueup Order for
FY 20134 (as approved in this Ordehas considered theevisedapproved
revenue gap of R883.62Crorefor FY 20134 for calculating the revenue gap
for FY201415.

5.27 CARRYING COST:

5.27.1 ThePetitioner submitted that the carrying forward of Regulatory Assets should
be resorted to only under exceptional circumstances, but if Regulatory Assets

Pageg4

¢ C

Al

K



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

5.27.2

5.27.3

5.27.4

are created by the Commission, then the Licensee is entitled to the Ggrryi
cost of Regulatory Assets.

ThePetitioner submitted that in order to avoigriff shock, the Commission has
been creating regulatory assets, and in such a case, the financing costs /
carrying costs on such regulatory assets needs to be necessarily and
mandatorily be allowed to the Company. In fact, the Tariff Policy, 2006 provides
that in such case the State Commissions should ensure appropriate return on
equity in order to enable the utilities to borrow in future also. Keeping the
above in view, the Gomission, in its Tariff Ordetated Octoberl9, 2012May

31, 2013and October 1, 2014as allowed carrying cost of regulatory asset at
weighted average SBILR on monthly compounding basis. Accordingly, the
Commission has approved a carrying cost of8R€5 Crore for FY 20115 in

its aforesaid Tariff Order. Based on the same principles, the Petitioner claimed
the carrying cost also for FY 2B15 at 15.79%

] 2YYA&AA2Y Q& !YyItaara

Regulation 6.12 (3) of Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides for

af 261 yOS 2F FAYlIYOAy3d 02aid 2y NBIdzL |
held that proper financing costs / carrying costs / interest charges on the

regulatory assets has to be allowed by the Commission. In respect to the same,
the Commission in its Qer dated Octobefl, 204 specified as follows:

oConsidering the same, the Commission while computing the carrying cost
for FY 20145 has considered the adjustment of Rs. 72.00 Crore only from
1% April, 2014 to 3rd July, 2014. Further, as detailed earlier in THugng
Section for FY 20123, the Commission has computed the carrying cost
for FY 201415 at monthly compounded weighted average SBI PLR rate as
shown in the Table belaév

C dzNJi K S NAPTELYinGts JuS8gment dated June 2, 2016 also held that the
Commission must continue with the earlier practice of allowing interest rate on
the basis of SHPLR rate on monthly compounding basis. Such interest must be
same as that for Working Capital addlayed payment surcharge. The relevant
extract of the same has been reproduced below:

G2 N

G3d 28 INB Ay FFANBSYSyld 6AGK GKS

difficulty in finding resources to fund the Revenue Gap till the same is met
in future year tariffs. Baks/financial institutions generally find it highly
risky to provide funds for meeting such revenue gaps because of
uncertainty attached to the recovery of the same.

PageB85



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

h. We have ordered in favour of Appellant while deciding issues
dealt above regardig Interest on working Capital and Interest on Delayed
Payment Surcharge against the State Commission adopting Base Rate plus
margin as the applicable interest rate. For the same reasons as detailed
above, in this case of allowing interest rate for carrysongt of Regulatory
Assets, we observe thtte State Commission should have continued the
earlier practice adopted by it since notification of Distribution Tariff
Regulations in Impugned Tariff Order too i.e. SBIR rate as the
Interest Rate with monkK f @ O2 YLJ2dzy RAy3a o6l airaé w9VYL

5.27.5 Therefore, the Commissiom line with the approach followed in its Tariff
Orders priorto FY 20ac¢ | YR (GKS WdzZRIYSYyd RIGSR Wd
APTELhas considered the monthly compounding of thénterest faor
computation of carrying cost. The computation of carrying cost approved by the
Commission is given in the table below:

Table5:30: CARRYING COST APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FRB FY 201

ErigulEn Formula True-up Approved
Petition | upon Truing
Up

Revenue Gap (For FY 26113) A (75.39 (87.31)
Revenue Gap (For previous year) B 586.08 583.62
Average fund available through invocation ¢
PBG L?nder PPA dateEiMay, 29012 C=72*93/365| (18.33 (1839
Avg. SBPLR (With monthly compounding) D 15.79% 15.79%
Carrying Cost on Revenue Gap for FY 2017 E= D x (A/2) (5.95) (6.89)
Carrying Cost on Revenue Gap for previouy F=Dx(B+C) 89.64 89.95
years
Total Carrying cost G=E+F 83.69 82.36

5.28 SUMMARY OF ARFOR FY 2@115:

5.28.1 Based on the above cost approvals, tuanmary of the ARR approved for FY
2014-15is provided in theTablebelow:

Table5:31: SUMMARY OF TRUE UP FOR R¥IB)Rs. Crore)

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
Sr. : g .
No vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
' 1/10/14 Up
1 Power Purchase Expenses 555.10 565.23 564.66
2 | Transmission Charges (UPPTCL+PG( 61.08 47.17 47.17
3 | Net O&M Expenses 41.33 47.09 39.26

Page86



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Approved | Trueup | Approved
Sr. - o .
No. vide T.O. | Petition | upon Truing
1/10/14 Up

4 Statutory & Other Regulatory Expense 2.03 3.72 1.42
5 Net Interest charges 71.12 62.88 61.63
6 Depreciation 47.30 39.24 39.24
7 | Taxes (Income Tax and FBT) 12.91 23.84 23.84
8 | Gross Expenditure 790.88 789.19 777.22
9 Interest capitalized 1.24 4.61 4.61
10 | Net Expenditure 789.63 784.57 772.61
11 | Provision for Bad & Doubtful debts 8.90 10.61 10.61
12 | Miscellaneous Expenses 0.23 0.08 0.08
15 | Total net expenditure with provisions 798.76 795.26 783.30
16 éggizt)ll?easonable Return / Return on 37.99 34.47 34.48
17 | Less: Non Tariff Income 1.31 2.35 2.35
18 | Add: Efficiency Gains 0.73 0.73 0.73
19 | Refund to consumers - 15.72 15.72
20 | Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) 836.17 843.83 831.87
21 | Revenue from Existing Tariff 849.36 919.18 919.18
22 | Additional Revenue from Revised Tarif  40.61 - -

23 | Revenue GaffSurplus) (13.19) (75.35) (87.3)
24 | Revenue Gap/ Surplus from Prev. Yea 607.43 586.08 583.62
25 | Carrying cost 87.65 83.69 82.36
26 | Revenue Gap carried forward 641.28 594.43 578.67

5.28.2 The Revenue surpludetermined for FY 20115 upon truing-up is Rs.87.31
Crore as against R8.19Crore provisionally approved in Order dat@dtober
1, 204. The Net Revenue Gap for FY £2Q5 after considering the revenue gap
of Rs.583.62Crore from previous yeas per therevised True up Order ohé
Commissiorand carrying cost of R82.36Crore is R$578.67Crore. The same
is carried forward in the ARR approval of FY620L

Page37



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

6. REVISEBRR FOR FY 216

6.1 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL:

6.1.1 The Commission in its Tariff Order dated June 15, 2015 im#iger of Truing
up for FY 20134 and for determination of ARR for FY 2dBbapproved rate
of interest on working capital at 12.50% in place of the weighted average -of SBI
PLR as considered in its previous Tariff Ordergsponse to the replacement
of BPLR with the Base Rate systfamlevying interest on loan vidé a I & G S NJ
Circular- LY G SNBadGd wlkaSa 2y | RglolyRBS awhich Rl (i SR
mandated all loans to be priced only with reference to base rate with effect
from July 1, 2010.The Clause4.8.2(b) of the UPERC Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006 provides for bank rate as specified by the Reserve Bank of
India for the relevant year plus a margin as decided by the Commission. The
t SGAGA2YSNI OKFff SYyaSR (KAKSYH R2yHnit &ST2)
in its Judgment dated June 2, 2016 held that the Commission has deviated from
the provisions of the applicable Distribution Tariff Regulations while computing
the interest rate on working capitadnd decided the matter in favor of the
Pettioner. The relevant extract of the same had been reproduced below:

GOd | Sy OS 2 yive ar& df the dpiaién dhst thé mélhbdology

adopted by the State Commission of considering-8Blw NI} 4S | & W,
w I L)X dza al NBAY QX &uioh O&iff Regulatiosh O ( A 2
2006 should have been continued while deciding the ARR requirement of

the Appellant for FY 20136 and Truingup of the Financials for FY 2013

Mn O0KNRBdzZZK (KS LYLJdzZAYSR ¢ NAFTF hNRSNJX

6.1.2  The interest on Working Capital has been recotepuas per the direction of
GKS 12yQofS 1't¢9] O2yaARSNAYy3a ¢gSAIKGSR
table provided below:

Table6:1: REVISEINTEREST ON WORKING CAFHDRLFY 20156 - APPROVEQRS. Core)

Particulars Petition Approved | RevisedApproved
vide T.O. & LISNJ I
18/6/15 APTEL Judg. date|
2/6/16
One Month's O&M Expenses 5.74 4.11 4.11
Onetwelfth of the sum of the book
value of materials in stores at the e  17.28 17.28 17.28
of each month of sucfinancial year.
Recelvablg§ equivalent to 60 da 902.93 910.49 210.49
average billing on consumers

Page38



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Petition Approved | RevisedApproved
vide T.O. Fa LISNJI |
18/6/15 APTEL Judg. date
2/6/16
Gross Total 225.96 231.88 231.88

Total Security Deposits by th
Consumers reduced by Securi
Deposits under section 47(1)(b) ¢
the Electricity Act 2003

Opening Balance 134.09 134.08 134.08
Received during the year 35.00 35.00 35.00
Closing Balance 169.09 169.08 169.08
Less: Security Deposit with UPPCL 11.28 11.28 11.28

Net Security Deposits by th
Consumers reduced by Secur|

Deposits under section 47(1)(b) of tl 140.31 140.30 140.30
Electricity Act 2003

Net Working Capital 85.65 91.58 91.58
Rate of Interest for Working Capital | 14.75% 12.50% 14.29%
Interest on Total Working Capital 12.63 11.45 13.08

6.2 NON TARIFF INCOME

6.2.1 The NonTariff Income includes delayed payment surcharge, miscellaneous
charges, income from investments, interest on fixed deposits and income from
consultancy business. Th®n-tariff income claimed bythe Petitioner in its
Petition for determination ofARR for FY 2018 was Rs2.03 Crore net of Rs.
2.25Crore i.e. Cost of Borrowing for DPS.

6.2.2  As per the approach followed by the Commissiioits previous Orders and to
appropriately compensate for the cost incurred for financing the deferred
payment beymd the normative period, the Commission its Tariff Order
dated June 18, 201&ducad the amount of nonrtariff income by the financing
costs of DPS.

6.2.3 The financing cost of delayed payment surchamgas computed by the
Commission based on the projected OBShe year. The DR&asprovisionally
grossed umt 18% per annumFurther, the financing cost vgaarrived at on the
grossedup amount andinterest rate as considered for working capitaas
applied.

6.2.4  The Commission has been considering the SBI PLRoratemputing the cost
of borrowing DPS to be a part of ntariff income till FY 20145. The
Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2adB5considered thdinancing cosof

Page89



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

6.2.5

6.2.6

12.50% for computing cost of borrowing DPS in line with the replacewfent

BPLRwith the Base Rate systerfor levying interest on loan vidé a I & G S NJ
Circular- Ly § SNBald wlk dSa 2y | R@bugdo$ RBl. TRl ( SR

t SGAGA2YSNI OKFftfSYyaSR GKA& YIGGSNI oST2N

| 2y Q6fS 't¢9[ Ay AdGa nwizREDYeSIWer h&d thieS R~ Wdzy
the Commission mushave considered the consistent approach of applying

interest rate as per SBILR for calculating financing cost of borrowing delayed
payment surchargeThe relevant extract of the same has been reproduced

below:

God !''a LISNI wSalLRyRSyidax GKS {dF4GS 1/ 2)
approach while approving interest rate. As the State Commission has
changed the interest rate of working capital for FY 2043 the same

interest rate has also been considered ¢ost of financing the Delayed

Payment Surcharge.

c. In view of the observations expressed by us while deciding Issue No.1
and Issue No.2 above, this issue of applicable interest rate on delayed
payment surcharge is being decided in favour of the Appelldm. State
Commission should have considered the consistent approach of adopting
existing methodology of applying interest rate as per-EBR in the
LYLJzZAYSR ¢ NAFTFT hNRSNI I f &2 dé¢

¢tKS O02adG 2F 5t{ KlFIa 0SSy NBO2YLWziSR I a
considering weighted average SBI PLR rate as provided in the table below

Table6:2: REVISEBOST OF BORROWING FOR DPS FORSHY 4. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved | RevisedApproved
vide T.O. & LISNJ I
18/6/15 APTEL Judg. date
2/6/16

Delayed Payment Surcharge (|

2.75 2.75 2.75

Crore)
0,

DPS grossed up at 1.50% per mo 18% 18% 18%
or 18% per annum
Amount (Rs. Crore) 15.28 15.28 15.28
Financing cost @SBI PLR 14.75% 12.50% 1429%%
Cost ofBorrowing (Rs. Crore) 2 o5 191 218

Paged0



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

6.2.7 The Commissiomn its Tariff Order for FY 216 dated June 18, 2015 had
approvel the nontariff income net offinancing cost for DPS at Rs37 Crore
The revised computation for cost of borrowing DPS resulted angé in the
allowable Non Tariff income to RE10Crore as calculated in the table below:

Table6:3: REVISED NON TARIFF INCAREROVED BY THE COMMISSION FORF¥6201

(Rs. Crore)
Particulars Petition | Approved vide T.O| Revised Approved a
18/6/15 LISNJ | 2y Q6
Judg. dated 2/6/16
Non Tariff Income without
considering Cost of borrowing DPS 4.28 4.28 4.28
LessCost of Borrowing DPS 2.25 1.91 2.18
Allowable Non Tariff Income 2.03 2.37 2.10

6.3 CARRYING CQST

6.3.1 The Commissiom its Tariff Order for FY 2@ 16approved the rate of interest
for computation of carrying cost at 12.50%. The Commission also allowed the
recovery of past revenue gaps through Regulatory Surcharge and the Licensee
will be able to recover certain portion of past revenue gap through the
Regulatory Surcharge over the entire year. As the Licensee will be able to
recover certain portion of past revenue gap throughout the year and for the
reasons mentioned while allowing the cgimg cost for truing up, the
Commission did not consider the monthly compounding on the carrying cost
Thus the Commission in if&riff Order for FY 20186, allowed interest rate at
the rate of 12.50% on the carrying cost of the Regulatory Asset and also
disallowed the monthly compounding as followed in its previous Tariff Grder

632 Ly GKS [062@S YIFIOGGSNE GKS t SGAGAZWSNI | LI
Commission has been following principle of approving the interest on
regulatory asset bask on the rate equivalent to SBPLR on monthly
compounding basjsbut in the Tariff Order for FY 2015 the Commission
restricted the interest rate for the purpose of computing the carrying cost on
the revenue gap to 12.50% and also to simple rate without allgwin
compounding at monthlynterest.

633 1 2yQo6tS 1t¢9] Ay AGa 2dzRIYSYyd RFEGSR  Wad
Commission must continue with the earlier practice of allowing interest rate on
the basis of SHPLR rate on monthly compounding basis. Sutdrést must be

Pageol



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

same as that for Working Capital and delayed payment surcharge. The relevant
extract of the same has been reproduced below:

Ga3d 2SS INB Ay FAINBSYSyld 6AGK (GKS @ASq
in finding resources to fund the Reverap till the same is met in future

year tariffs. Banks/financial institutions generally find it highly risky to

provide funds for meeting such revenue gaps because of uncertainty
attached to the recovery of the same.

h. We have ordered in favour Appellant while deciding issues dealt

above regarding Interest on working Capital and Interest on Delayed
Payment Surcharge against the State Commission adopting Base Rate plus
margin as the applicable interest rate. For the same reasons as detailed
above,in this case of allowing interest rate for carrying cost of Regulatory
Assets, we observe thtdte State Commission should have continued the

earlier practice adopted by it since notification of Distribution Tariff
Regulations in Impugned Tariff Order od i.e. SBPLR rate as the

Interest Rate with monthly compounding bastés. w9 YLK I a A a { dzLJLJ

6.3.4  The interestconsidered for calculating carrying cast Regulatory Assehas
0SSy NBO2YLJziSR a4 LISNI 6§KS RANBOGAZY
weighted aveage SBI PLR ratapplicable for FY 20186 with monthly
compoundingas provided in the table below:

Table6:4: REVISEBARRYING COST APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FRE6 Y201

Crore)
Particulars Formula | Approved Revised
vide T.O. | Approvedas
18/6/15 LISNJ | 2
APTEL Judg
dated 2/6/16
Revenue Gap(Surplug (For FY A
201516) (69.3) (67.40)
Revenue Gap (For previous B 576.70 578 67
year)
Interest Rate as per regulation D 12.50% 15.26%
CarryingCost on Revenue Gap| E =D x
for FY 201896 (A/2) (4.39 (5.14)
Carrylng Coston Revenue Gayj F=DxB 72 09 88.30
for previous years
Total Carrying cost H=E+F 67.76 83.16

Paged2



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

6.4 SUMMARY OF ARR FOR Fa2®i
6.4.1 Based on the aboveevisedcost approvalsh y 02y aSljdzSy OS
Judgment DATED June 2, 20ttt revised smmary of the ARR approved for
FY 205%-16is provided in the Table below:
Table6:5: REVISEBRRSUMMARY FOR FY 3a16 (Rs. Crore)
Sr. | Particulars Petition | Approved vide | Revised
No. T.O. 18/6/15 Approved as
LISNJ | 2y
APTEL Judg.
dated 2/6/16
1 Power Purchase Expenses 794.95 766.32 766.32
2 Transmission Charges (UPPTCL+PG{ 90.77 86.54 86.54
3 Net O&M Expenses 65.49 46.80 46.80
4 Statutory & Other Regulatory Expensq  3.41 2.46 2.46
5 Interest charges 87.21 80.22 81.86
6 Depreciation 65.17 65.17 65.17
! Contingency Reserve 5.42 - -
8 Taxes (Income Tax and FBT) 65.00 15.90 15.90
9 Gross Expenditure 1,177.43 1,063.42 1,065.05
10 Interest capitalized 3.78 3.78 3.78
11| Net Expenditure 1,173.64|  1,059.63 1,061.27
12| provision for Bad & Doubtful debts 17.42 16.81 16.81
13 Miscellaneous Expenses 0.41 0.41 0.41
14| Total net expenditure with provisions | 1,191.48 |  1,076.86 1,078.49
15 éggi:t;’easonable Return / Return on 46.76 46.76 16.76
16| | ess: Non Tariff Income 2.03 2.37 2.10
17| aAdd: Efficiency Gains 0.51 0.51 0.51
18 | Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) | 1,236.73|  1,121.76 1,123.67
19| Revenue from Existing Tariff 1,161.32| 1,167.55 1,167.55
20 | Revenue Gap/(Surplus) 75.41 (45.78) (43.88)
21 | Revenue Gap/ Surplus from Prev. Yeé 688.00 576.70 578.67
22 | Carrying cost 114.58 67.76 83.16
23 | Net Revenue Gap 877.99 598.67 617.96

Pageo3




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Sr. | Particulars Petition | Approved vide | Revised
No. T.O. 18/6/15 Approved as
LISNJ | 2y
APTEL Judg.
dated 2/6/16
24 Total Revenue at Approved Tariff - 1,191.08 1,191.08
25 | Additional Revenue from Revised Tar| 877.99 23.53 23.53
26 Revenue Gap carrying forward - 575.14 594.43
6.4.2 From the above, the Revenue surplus for FY52A is Rs.43.88 Crore at
exising tariff. The total Revenue Gap at existing tariff ¥ 205-16 after
considering the revenue gap of R$78.67 Crore from previous years and
carrying cost of R83.16Crore is R$617.96Crore. The revenue at revised tariff
is approved at Rs1191.08 Crore implying additional revenue due to tariff
increag of Rs23.53Crore during FY 26116. Thus, therevisedrevenue gap
approved for FY 2@16 to be carried forward to subsequent years is Rs.
594.43Crore.
6.4.3  Further, the revenue gap carried forward for FY 206 is approved

provisionally and shall be sjdet to final trueup.

Paged4




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.
7.1

7.1.1

7.2

ARR FOR FY 2917

BACKGROUND:

The Commission in the earlier chapters has undertaken Twpnof ARR for FY
2014-15 based on the audited accounts submitted by the Petitioner. Further, as
there has been no significant change in Z045-16, the Commission has not
revised the ARR for FY 2016 except for the modification consequential to the
WdzZRAYSyid RFGSR WdzyS WX . lhiscSeclor thdl K S
Commission has discussed in detail each of the component of ARR forG-Y 201
17.

SALES APPROVAL.:

ThePetitioner submitted thatbased on its consumer base and the data base for
specific category of consumelis,can have optimum projections for FY 217
based on customized categewise analysisBased on the CAGR of pasy&ars
and proposed developments/ growth under various segmehésPetitioner has
projectedenergy sales, load and consumers for FY62llas shown in the Table
below:

Table7:1: SUMMARY OF NUMBER OF CONSWBAVWERNNECTED LOAD AND SALES AS

PROJECTED BY THE PETITIONER FOBRHY 201

Sr. Category No. of Connected Sales
No. Consumers| Load (MW) (MUs)
1 LM\1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power| 67,493 240.22 288.64
5 LM\W2: Non Domestic Light, Fan & 3.461 18.50 29.62
Power
3 LM\A3: Public Lamps 3 10.54 39.47
4 | LM\A4: Institutions 337 7.29 17.12
5 LMM5: Private Tube Wells 1,184 6.40 21.03
6 LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 2,073 59.60 65.32
7 LM\A7: Public Water Works 169 4.13 18.34
8 LM\8: STW and Pumped Canals 1 0.13 0.31
9 LM\A9: Temporary Supply 506 38.06 50.58
10 | H\:1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 107 50.80 126.11
11 | H\2: Large and Heavy Power 568 330.66 889.04
Total 75,902 766.34 1,545.58

I 2YYAaaAz2zyQa !ylteéeaAda

Paged5



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.2.1

The Petitioner based on its estimations h@sjected the sales for FY 26017

at a CAGR &% over FY 2@115. For forecasting the consumption parameters
the Commission has adopted the same methodology as proposed by the
Petitioner as it seems fair and equitabl@herefore, thesales as projectk by
Petitioner havebeen considered for the ARR purpose as shown in the Table
below:

Table7:2: CATEGORY WISE SALES APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONGFOR FY 201

Sr. Category Actual Sales | Provisional | Sales Approved
No. (FY 204-15) | Sales (FY by the
(in Mu) 2015-16) | Commission for
(in MU) FY 206-17 (in
MU)
1 | LM\A1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 233.10 249.01 288.64
2 | LM\£2: Non Domestic Light, Fan & Pow 22.83 26.00 29.62
3 | LM\3: Public Lamps 36.06 34.90 39.47
4 | LM\44: Institutions 14.21 14.83 17.12
5 | LMV(5: Private Tube Wells 26.98 14.69 21.03
6 | LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 48.86 56.17 65.32
7 | LM\A7: Public Water Works 13.97 15.94 18.34
8 | LM\t8: STW and Pumped Canals 0.31 0.31 0.31
9 | LM\£9: Temporary Supply 33.61 40.59 50.58
10 | H\A1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 87.94 101.85 126.11
11 | Hw2: Large and Heavy Power 792.02 839.04 889.04
Total 1,309.89 1393.34 1,545.58
7.2.2  The category wise Number of Consumers, Connected Load and Sales approved

for FY 20&-17are summarizedn the Table below:

Table7:3: CATEGORY WISE CONSUMERS, LOAD & SALES APPROVEDGFOR FY 201

Sr. Category No. of Connected Sales

No. Consumersy Load (MW) (MUs)
1 | LM\1: Domestid.ight, Fan & Power 67,493 240.22 288.64
2 IISI\;IV\\;Lle: Non Domestic Light, Fan & 3.461 18.50 29.62
3 | LM\£3: Public Lamps 3 10.54 39.47
4 | LM\A4: Institutions 337 7.29 17.12
5 | LMV Private Tube Wells 1,184 6.40 21.03
6 LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 2,073 59.60 65.32
7 | LM\A7: Public Water Works 169 4.13 18.34
8 LMM8: STW and Pumped Canals 1 0.13 0.31
9 LM\A9: Temporary Supply 506 38.06 50.58

Pageo6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Sr. Category No. of Connected Sales
No. Consumerg Load (MW) (MUs)
10 | H\*1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 107 50.80 126.11
11 | H\2: Large and Heavy Power 568 330.66 889.04
Total 75,902 766.34 1,545.58
723 CdzNIKSNE Ay NBLX & (2 GKS /2YYAaaArzyQ:

unmetered connections, load and sales of such consumers from FY120b3
FY 201415 (till December), the Petitioner has submitted as follows:

Table7:4: DETAILS OF UNMETERD CATEGORIES SUBMITTED BY PETITIONER

Categories/SubCategories FY 201415
No. Of | Contracted| Energy| Billed | Received| Consumptio| Cons
Consum| Load(KW) | Billed | Amount | Amount | n/Consume | umpt
ers MU's | (Rs.Cr.)| (Rs.Cr.) r (kwh) ion/
KW
LMV1¢ Domestic 3,035 6,760 17.88 | 2.31 1.63 491 220
LMV2- Non-Domestic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
LMV3- Public Lamps 1 4,470 21.25 | 15.54 15.16 1,770,697 | 396
LMV5¢ PTW 828 4,010 16.90 1.63 1.02 1,701 351
LMV8- StateTube Well 1 126 0.31 0.27 0.26 25,925 205
LMV9- Temporary Supply 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Any Other Unmetered
Categories/Sub FY 201516 Till Dec,15
Categories No. Of | Contract | Energy | Billed Received| Consumpti| Consu
Consume| ed Load | Billed | Amount | Amount | on/Consu | mptio
rs (KW) MU's (Rs.Cr.) | (Rs.Cr.) | mer (kWh) | n/KW
LMV1c¢ Domestic 2,606 6,451 7.09 1.24 0.75 227 92
LMV2- Non-Domestic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
LMV3- Public Lamps 1 5,328 14.67 12.69 11.75 | 1,222,366 | 229
LMV5¢ PTW 828 3,530 11.56 1.16 0.94 1,164 273
LMV8- State Tube Well 1 150 0.23 0.19 0.18 19,444 130
LMV9- Temporary Supply 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Any Other Unmetered

Paged7




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.2.6

From the above it is observed that the Petitioner has around 3,436 unmetered
consumers compared to total5,902 consumers projected by it i.e. around
4.52% of the consumers are still unmetered. The Commission appreciates that
the above number is low as compared to the other Distribution Licensees in the
State and also acknowledges the effort put by the Raiger to convert all the
unmetered consumers to metered ones by FY 20I6as it has not even
considered any unmetered consumers in its projections for FY-2016

As regards metering of the consumers, Section 55 of the Electricity Act, 2003
stipulates adollows:

Gpp® 6mM0 b2 fAOSyasSS akKlff adzJJ) e Sf
from the appointed date, except through installation of a correct meter in
FOO2NRIyOS gAGK NBIdzZA GA2ya (G2 0SS YIF

CdZNI KSNE a SHENB gROp2® GKS ! ot d 9t SOGNR O
as follows:

Gpodm [ AOSyasSSa 206tA3lrGAz2y (2 3IABS adzd

(@) 2 [No new connection shall be given without a Meter and Miniature
Circuit Breaker(MCB) or Circuit Break€B) of appropriate specification
from the date of issue dhis code.

(b) All unmetered connections including PTW, streetlights shall be metered
by thelicensee.

(c) The Licensee shall not supply electricity to any person, except through
installation of a correct meter in accordance with the regulations to be
made by the Centrdlectricity Authority under Electricity Act, 2003.]

Provided that the Commission may, by notification, extend the said period
for a class or classe$ persons or for such ares may be specified in that
notification.

2 [Provided also that if a person makes default in complying with the
provisions contained in thelauses 5.1(a), (b) and (c), UPERC may make

such order as it thinks fit for requiring the defaidtbe made good bthe

generating company or licensee or by any officer of a company or other
Fad20AlFdA2y 2NJ Fye LISNARA2Y ¢6K2 Aa NBal

Pageo8



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

71.2.7

7.2.8

7.2.9

7.2.10

7.2.11

7.3

From the above, it is evident that metering of consumers is necessary.
However, by not complying with the above, tHeistribution Licensee is
contravening and is in default of above provisions / Regulations. The
Distribution Licensee must demonstrate on best effort basis, their will and
intent to comply, failing which they are liable for being dealt with appropriately
asper provisions of the Act / Regulations.

To encourage the consumers to get metered connection, the Commission in its
previousOrder for FY 2016 has also specified that the Cost of meter may be

borne initially by the Licensee which shall be adjustediK S O2 y & dzY SNA Q
within 6 months of time and the above scheme was made applicable only for

the consumers who install the meters by March 31,201

Thus, in line with the direction provided by the Commission in earlier Orders,

the Commission has decided to retain the provisions and directs the Licensee

that that the Cost of meter may be borne initially by the Licensee which shall

be adjusted inthe cg a dzYSNRQ o0Aff GAGKAY ¢ Y2y iKa
would be applicable only for the unmetered consumers who install the

meters by March 31, 2017.

The Distribution Licensee may also provide an option to the consumers to
procure meters by themselves. Ftis, the Distribution Licensee should take
necessary actions as it deems fit to achieve the above metering targets.
Further, the Commission would like to suggest some steps that shall help the
Distribution Licensee to achieve the 100% metering targearAmitial step the
Distribution Licensee may empanel meter manufacturing firms, more than one,
through a transparent process of open tender for supply of meters for direct
procurement by consumers or in any other way the Distribution Licensee deem
fitanR LINRPQDGARS GKS AYyTF2NXIGA2Yy NB3IFNRAY3
the consumer by way of putting it on the website of the Licensee and by any
other appropriate means.

In this regard, the Commission expressing its utmost concern and direct
Distribution Licensee to ensure that all their unmetered consumers of LMV
MOl O APSd /2yadzyYSNBE 3ISGOAYy3I adzlx & | a
into metered connectiorat the earliest or as per the timeline specified by the
Commission in its various Order

DISTRIBUTION LOSSES:

Paged9



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

The distribution loss approved by Commission for FY5-28was 800% based
on past trends. The Licensee in the ARR petition for F8-PDhas sought
distribution losses at 86% due to various socipolitical reasons.

The Petitimer submitted that m-spite of several patfbreaking initiatives, due

to sociceconomic environment prevailing in the State, it has become arduous
and daunting task for the Company to contain T&D loss at 8%. As per the
internal technical loss study, at ¥ level itself techniddosses are more than
1%. It hagherefore requested the Commission ¢mnsider ground realities and
approve the distribution losses as projected at 8.56% which is much lower as
compared to the rest of the State

| 2YYAAAAZBFQA ! yIf@

The distribution losses projected by NPCL for FY6-2@lare at 8.56%. The
Commission would reiterate that there has been no significant improvement in
loss levels, despite huge capital expenditure / system improvements
undertaken by NPCL every year.

The Commission acknowledges the fact that the Greater Navigla was largely

a rural area and with developmemin yearto-year basis,more of the area is
being urbanized. Hence, it requires a huge capital expenditure to cater to the
demand of existing and new consumers. However, still the Distribution losses
have been constant and are around 8% from so many years.

Apart from network improvement issues,dte are other issues such ascial
agitation, theftetc. The Commission is of the view that any improvement in the
metering status of the Licensee would assist the Licensee to curtail the losses at
below 800% levels. The Commission recognizing the flaat the distribution

loss of 800% is one of the lowest in the country, the distribution losses for FY
2016-17 are being approved at.80%, however the Licensee should make best
of its efforts to reduce the losses from the exiting level.

In this regard, te PetitionerK R Yl RS Iy LISl f 06STF2NB
approval of distribution loss at 8.00% level for FY 20d®n the basis aéver-
increasing losprone rural load, sparsely populated, hence, low density of load

per square kilometer, absence séparate Police Station and dedicated Special
Court to deal with the Electricity Theft Cases, rampant political interference etc.

Pagel00



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

736 1 2yQofS 1t¢9] Ay AGa WdzRIYSYyd RFEGSR W
I 2YYA&aaArz2yQa O2y(SyidAz2y tadgetatsdiu lewla GKS
for FY 20186 and opined that here can be no going back to set the loss
reduction target to such higher level of 8.41% considering the fact that the
Commission is allowing the capital expenditure required to sustain/lower the
losses and the fact of growing urbanization of the consumer mix, increasing
HT:LT sales ratio and also considering the capability and achievement of the
Petitionerin previous yearst KS NBf S@I yi SEGNI OG 2F (K
APTEL is reproduced below:

G IWe have observed that the Appellant is consistently maintaining
Distribution losses at a very efficient level. Even during the FY:1201t3
had over achieved the Distribution loss reduction target set by the State
Commission. The target set by the St@emmission for Distribution loss
has not been further reduced to below 8% in the Impugned Tariff Order.
There can be no going back to set the loss reduction target to such higher
level of 8.41%considering the fact that the State Commission is allowing
the capital expenditure required to sustain/lower the losses and the fact of
growing urbanization of the consumer mix, increasing HT.LT sales ratio
and also considering the capability and achievement of the Appellant in
previous years.

h. The distributiohosses are to be brought down and there is always scope
for improvement and the fact that the Appellant has been achieving these
targets, hence we are in agreement with the State Commission on the
issue of T&D loss reduction target being set at 8% for G-IN5-15.
I OO2NRAyYy3At &8s GKA&A AadaadzsS AEmpRSOARSR
Supplied]

7.3.7  Thus,in line with the philosophy adopted by the Commission in its earlier Tariff

hNRSNE FyR GKS WdzR3IYSyistribdioh Ldssesar@of S !
approved for FY 20B-17at 8.00% of energy available for distribution.

7.4 ENERGY BALANCE:

7.4.1 The Commission in the above Sections has discussed about approval of sales
and distribution losses. Based on these elements, the power purchase
requirement and the energy balance for B¥16-17 is given in the Table below:

PagelOl



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.5

7.5.1

7.5.2

7.5.3

Table7:5: ENERGY BALANCE FOR R¥120{APPROVED

Particulars Petition Approved
Proposed Energy Sales (MU) 1,545.58 1,545.58
Distribution Loss % 8.56% 8.00%
Distribution Loss (MU) 144.70 134.40
Energy Available for Sale 1,690.28 1,679.97
System Losses at 220kV/33kV (MU) 0.00 0.00
Proposed Energy Purchase (MU) 1,690.28 1,679.97

POWER PURCHASE QUANTUM & COST:

Based on the above approved energy balance For 206-17, the energy
requirement of the Petitioner works out tb,679.97MU.

The Petitioner has submitted thahé Longterm PPA with EPJL has since been
terminated by the Company due to naomplian@ of the terms of PPA dated
May 9, 2012. EPJL hassputed and the matter is currgly pending before the
Commission. Therefore, in view of the above and in compliance with
[ 2 YY A a@rdess)the £&ompany has filedRetition on September 29, 2014
to seek its approval on Power Purchase Agreement sigridtd M/s Dhariwal
Infrastructure Limited (DIL) for procurement of 187 MW power agererator

bus for fifteen years period u/s 62 of the Electricity Act 2003. The matter was
last heard on 4th November 2015 and the Commission reserved its order. The

Petitoy SNJ K & O2y ad4ARSNBR

M/s Dhariwal Infrastructure Ltd. while estimating the Power Purchase plan and

cost for FY 20147.

a dzLJLJt e

2T wmMyT

The Commission has alreadypressed its final view in the matter of EPJL and

NPCL in its er dated November 27, 2015 as discussed in previous chapter of
this Order. The Commission has also approved the long term PPA filed by NPCL

for purchase of power from M/s Dhariwal Infrastructure Ltieh. its Order dated
April 20, 2016 with has already éen discussed in this Ordein the
meanwhile, the Petitioner has also submitted two Petitions for the purchase of

short term power for the period of April, 2016 to June, 2016 and July, 2016 to

September, 2016 through competitive bidding process for thprapal of the
Commission. The Commission has approved the procuremeshait term
power by the Petitioner through the competitive bidding process in this Order
as annexed subsequently to this Ordand has adopted the tariff for the
purchase of electrity while approving the power procurement plan for FY

201617.

Pagel02

a2



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.5.4  TheCommission hasbservedthat short termpower procuremenby NPChas
been done as per guidelines of the Central Government and the due procedure
of competitive bidding as per the guidelméssued by Minisy of Power have
been followedand details of the same has beamnexed to this OrderThe
relevant para 2 of Clause 10.4 of the Guidelines for Sieomt Procurement of
power dated May 15, 2012 issued by Ministry of Power is reproduetmib
GLY Iff 20KSNJ OFasSasx GKS LINE OdzNBND :
Appropriate Commission for adoption of tariff within 2 days from the date
of signing of PPA. Appropriate Commission should communicate the
decision within 7 days fromthe date of A A a A 2y 2F t SGAGA2Y
The tariff discovered through the competitive bidding process under section 63
of EA, 2003 for the period April, 2016 to June, 2016 and for the period of July,
2016 to September, 2016 as follows
Table7:6: DETAILS OF POWBEROCUREMENT ABOPTED BY THE COMMISSION
Sl. Bidders Source Period Quantum Rate at NPCL Bug
No. (MW) (Rs./kWh)
I LIND H 100 3.80
1 SCL SCL, Rajasthg al € Q H 125 3.83
Wdzy Q H 125 3.89
' LIN2 H 50 3.81
> | ISWPTC) W:ﬁ;‘;‘:ﬁp al 8Q n 50 3.84
Wdzy Q H 50 3.91
Q1 Wt. Average Price 3.85
Wdzt Qwm 50 3.75
3 PTC ADHEP, H.P. I dzZ3Qm 50 3.80
{ SLIOMm 50 3.90
wWdzf Qm 155 3.92
4 SCL SCL, Rajasthal I dzZ3Qm 155 3.92
{ SLIOMm 155 3.92
Karcham wWdzf Qm 50 4.03
5 JSW I dzZ3 Qm 50 4.03
Wangtoo, H.P. -
{ SLIOM 50 4.03
Q2 Wt. Average Price 3.92

Pagel03



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.5.5

In view of the approval of the short term power purchase through competitive
bidding process and approval of the PPA for pluechase of long term power
from Dhariwal Infrastructures Ltd. the Petitioner submitted the revised power
procurement plan for ¥2016-17 in the mail dated June 7, 2046 shown in the

Table below:

Pagel04



Table7:7: REVISED POWER PURCHASE PLAN FOREYARSUBMITTED BY PETITIONER

Ref { dzLJLJ A S NX] Capacity | Type Period MUs MUs Total Rate Amoun PGCIL UPPTC Total Total Per
in MW . Exported | Imported Loss Rs./Unit tinRs. | Chargein | L Charge| Transmis in Crs. Unit Cost
No.
Cr. Rs. Cr. in Rs. Cr. sion
Charge

A | Long Term Power 170 | RTC|  1-Oct16 311'?""‘“ 63118 | 57759 | 8.49% 371 23417 | 2153 12.79 3433 | 26849| 465
5 mﬁitizree Cement 105 | RTC| 1-Apr16 | 30-Apri6 68.04 | 6376 | 6.20% 3.17 2157 1.38 131 2.69 24.26 3.80
m/nﬁizzree Cement 64 RTC| 1-Apr16 | 30-Aprl6 4147 | 3886 | 6.29% 3.17 13.13 0.85 0.80 1.64 14.77 3.80
w ;’ d‘::g/\ll_ii:’igﬁr 55 RTC| 1-Apri6 | 30-Apri6 3564 | 3340 |  6.29% 3.18 11.32 0.73 0.69 141 12.73 3.81
mﬁitizree Cement 130 | RTC| 1-May16 | 31-May-16 87.05 | 8157 | 6.20% 3.20 27.81 177 1.67 3.44 31.25 3.83
mﬁitse:lree Cement 74 RTC| 1May16 | 31-May-16 4955 | 46.43 6.29% 3.20 15.83 1.01 0.95 1.96 17.79 3.83
w: d‘:fg\ll_i?i;’ézr 55 RTC| 1-May16 | 31May-16 36.83 | 3451 | 6.20% 321 11.80 0.75 071 1.46 13.26 3.84
mﬁiigree Cement 130 | RTC| 1-Juni6 | 30Junie 8424 | 7894 | 6.20% 3.25 27.38 171 1.62 3.33 30.71 3.89
mﬁi;:lree Cement 85 RTC| 1Junl6 | 30-Junié 5508 | 51.62 6.29% 3.25 17.90 112 1.06 218 20.08 3.89
w : d‘:fg\ll_i?i;’ézr 55 RTC| 1-Junl6 | 30-Junl6 3564| 33.40 6.29% 3.27 11.65 073 0.69 1.41 13.07 3.91
mﬁizzree Cement 165 | RTC| 1Jul6 | 30-Sepls | 327.89| 307.26| 6.20% 3.28 107.55 6.67 6.29 12.96 | 12050 3.92
w ; dJi:g’\ll_:;oi;’;zr 55 RTC| 1-Jut6 30-Sep16 109.30| 10242 | 6.29% 3.38 36.94 223 2.10 433 41.28 4.03
M/s PTC India Limited 55 RTC| 1-Jut6 31-Jub16 36.83| 3451 | 6.20% 3.12 11.49 0.75 071 1.46 12.95 3.75
M/s PTC India Limited 55 RTC| 1Auglé | 31-Auglé 36.83 | 3451 | 6.29% 3.16 11.64 0.75 071 1.46 13.10 3.80
M/s PTC India Limited 55 RTC| 1Sepl6 | 30Sepl6 3564 | 3340 | 6.29% 3.26 11.62 0.73 0.69 141 13.03 3.90
][:'ct)'fnr igze;/owe’ 20 RTC| 1Oct16 | 31-Oct16 1265 | 11.83 6.50% 3.90 4.93 0.28 0.26 0.54 5.47 4.62




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F¥6-AF1and True Up for FY 2015

Ref { dzLJLJ A S NX] Capacity Type Period MUs MUs Total Rate Amoun | PGCIL UPPTC Total Total Per
No. (in MW) Exported | Imported Loss (Rs./Unit) tinRs. | Chargein| L Charge| Transmis in Crs. Unit Cost
Cr. Rs. Cr. in Rs. Cr. sion
Charge
Generator
Inter State Powef 15 RTC 1-Now16 30-Now16 7.56 7.07 6.50% 3.85 291 0.20 0.19 0.39 3.30 4.67
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 15 RTC 1-Dec16 31-Janl7 15.62 14.61 6.50% 3.85 6.02 0.41 0.39 0.81 6.82 4.67
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 20 RTC 1-Febl7 31-Mar-17 19.82 18.54 6.50% 3.85 7.63 0.52 0.49 1.02 8.65 4.67
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 20 Peak 1-Apr-16 31-May-16 3.97 3.71 6.50% 4.25 1.69 0.12 0.11 0.23 1.92 5.17
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 45 Peak 1-Junl6 31-Jutle 8.92 8.34 6.50% 4.25 3.79 0.26 0.24 0.50 4.29 5.15
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 40 Peak 1-Aug16 30-Sepl6 7.93 7.41 6.50% 4.25 3.37 0.23 0.22 0.45 3.82 5.15
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 33 Peak 1-Oct16 31-Oct16 3.05 2.85 6.50% 4.25 1.29 0.10 0.09 0.19 1.48 5.20
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 25 Peak 1-Now16 30-Now16 2.25 2.10 6.50% 4.25 0.96 0.07 0.07 0.14 1.10 5.21
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 40 Peak 1-Decl6 31-Janl7 7.44 6.96 6.50% 4.25 3.16 0.23 0.22 0.45 3.62 5.20
from Trader /
Generator
Inter State Power 35 Peak 1-Feb17 31-Mar-17 6.20 5.79 6.50% 4.25 2.63 0.20 0.09 0.29 2.92 5.04
from Trader /
Generator
TotakPower 1-Apr-16 | 31-Mar-17 | 1,135.42 | 1,063.80 6.31% 3.31 376.01 23.80 22.36 46.16 422.17 3.97

Pagel06




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F¥6-AF1and True Up for FY 2015

Ref { dzLJLJ A S NX] Capacity Type Period MUs MUs Total Rate Amoun PGCIL UPPTC Total Total Per
No. (in MW) Exported | Imported Loss (Rs./Unit) tinRs. | Chargein| L Charge| Transmis in Crs. Unit Cost
Cr. Rs. Cr. in Rs. Cr. sion
Charge

Procured from Open
Access

Power Procured from
C | Renewable Sources

Renewable Power 10.4 RTC 1-Apr-16 | 31-Mar-17 82.15 76.81 6.50% 4.95 40.66 1.52 1.73 3.25 43.91 5.72
(NonSolar)

Renewable Power 9.0 RTC 1-Apr16 | 31-Mar-17 12.61 12.61 0.00% 7.06 8.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.91 7.06
(Solar Power)

Renewable Power 2.0 RTC 1-Apr-16 | 31-Mar-17 2.80 2.80 0.00% 7.06 1.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.98 7.06
(GNIDA LT Solar

Power)

TotalPower 1-Apr-16 | 31-Mar-17 97.57 92.23 5.47% 5.28 51.55 1.52 1.73 3.25 54.80 5.94

Procured from
Renewable Sources

Unschedulel 1-Apr-16 | 31-Mar-17 | (43.34) 4334)| 000% | -0.65 2.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.82 (0.65)
D | Interchange
(A+
B+C Grand Total 1-Apr16 | 3LMar-17 | 1820.83 | 1690.28 7.17% 3.65 664.54 |  46.85 36.88 8373 | 74828 |  4.43
+D)

*Note: a) For Long Term Power, Indicative tariff is submitted to the Hon'ble Commission for first year as per Petition No. $tit/appdoval of

PPA and Determination of Tariff which may chaagenay be approved.

b) As per the aforesaid petition the indicative tariff of Rs. 3.71 per uriusxGeneration Plant is excluding taxes which shall be reimbursed on

actuals as per PPA.

c) Except for ReNo- A, the delivery point is considered as &l Import figures are at NPCL bus i.e. after adding transmission losses of NR and U.P.

State Transmission Utility. RTC: 0€BM0 Hrs ; Peak : 192300 Hrs.

Pagel07



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.5.6

7.5.7

7.5.8

7.5.9

The briefs about the power purchase from the abdable are as folls:

1 The power purchase from the long term sources is estimatesV Z59MU.

1 The power purchase from trademsstimatedis 1,063.80MU and power
purchase from renewable sourcestimatedis 92.23MU for FY 206-17.

1 The transmission chargeojectedby NPCL is R&3.73Crore.

1 The transmission charges payable on open access charges include
transmission charges of UPPTCL as well as PGCIL for various regions.

Since, UPPCL has discontinued the power supply to Réttioner; the
Commission has consideteahe power purchase requirement for NPCL from
the long term sources,short term sources and renewable sourceBe
Commissionfor the purpose of approval of power purchageantumand cost
from long term sourceshas provisionally considered thprojected power
purchase quantum and cost as projecteylthe petitioner subject to truing up.

Further, as the Petitioner procures short term power by following the
transparent process of bidding, the Commission approves the average rate of
landed power ofRs. 3.8/ kWh for short term purchases. As regards the
renewable power purchase, the Commission has estimated total power
purchase at 6% of the total requirement in accordance with the RPO
Regulations. The Commission has considered the rate of power from rereewabl
sources same as projected by the Petitioner. Any variation between the
approved power purchase costs and the actual power purchase costs for FY
2016-17 would be considered at the time of truing up.

Total power purchase cost as estimated by the Petitioaklso includes the
Transmission charges of R&3.73 Crore. The Licensee has considered the
transmission chargesat UPPTCL levals Rs.172.3 MWh. However the
Commission hasonsideredthe transmission chargef Rs. 162.27 /| MWIas
approved for UPPTClor FY 206-17. The overall approval of the power
purchase cost for FY 2617 is provided in the Table below:

Table7:8: POWER PURCHASE AS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FOR FY 2016

Item Petition Approved
Retail Sales (Ms) 1,545.58 1,545.58
Losses 8.56% 8.00%
Power Purchase 1,690.28 1,679.97
Sources of Power Purchase | gnergy | Avg. Costs | Energy | Avg. Costs

Pagel08



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Item Petition Approved
(MU) (Rs. (Rs. (MU) (Rs. (Rs.
/kKWh) Crore) /KWh) Crore)
Long Term Power 1169.74| 4.01 469.62 | 577.59 4.05 234.17

Unscheduled Interchange -43.34 -0.65 2.82 0.00 0.00 0.00
Power Purchase from Trader| 459.31 4.25 195.26 | 1001.59 3.53 354.02
Power Purchase from RE 104.56 5.56 58.13 100.80 5.59 56.34

SubTotal 1690.28| 4.67 725.83 | 1679.97| 3.84 644.52
Transmission Charges for

Open Access (Including Leng 90.00 81.61
term Transmission Charges)

Total Transmission charges 90.00 81.61
Underpaid / (Overpaid) Powe

purchase expenses &Y 9.88
201314

Total Power Purchase Cost | 1,690.28| 4.83 815.83 | 1,679.97| 4.38 736.01

1 The total quantum of power purchase approved by the Commission for FY
2016-17is1679.97 MU, which includes power purchase 130.80MU from
Renewable Energy sources (computed as proportion of total power
procurement for meeting theRenewable Purchase Obligation) 1,001.59
MU from Short Term Sourceand 577.59 MU from Long termpower
procurementbased on the revised submission of the Petitianer

1 The power purchase cost from traderShort Termsources is approved at
the weighted average landed rate of Bsb3per unit

1 The power purchase cost from renewable sources is projected at an
average cost of R5.59 per unit asper the submission dhe Petitioner.

1 As regard the PGCIL chargde Commission has the considered the same
amountbased on estimations of the Petitioner.

1 As regard the UPPTCL charges, the Commission has the considered the
sameamountas per the approved transmission chafge FY 2014.7.

7.6 FUEL & POWER PURCHASE COST ADJUSTMENT SURCHARGE:

7.6.1 A Review Petition No. 893/2013 had been filed by the UPPCL, MVVNL, PVVNL,
PuVVNL, DVWNL & KBSCYy G KS YI 0GSNJ 2F awS@OASg 27
& Power Purchase Cost Adjustment formuite 6 8 (G KS | 2y Qo6f S [/ 2
wherein a number of issues have been raised by the Petitioners. Prior to the
above Petition, UPPCL also filed a Review Petition No. 848/2012 in the matter
2F 4! LILX AOFoAfAGE 2F CdzSt 9 t 2awBNI t dzNX

Pagel09



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.6.2

7.6.3

7.6.4

notified vide GOUP notification no. UPERC/Secy/Regulation/2dtedd
MA PN p PHAMHE

Ly GKS YFGGSNI 2F tSGAOGA2Y b2d ydoKHAMO
t 2SN t dzZNOKF&asS /2ai0 ! RadzadyYSyd F2N)dz |

Commission vide its @er dated 23 October, 2013 gave direction to
Petitioners to submit details on various issues along with its detailed proposal
on the same. Further, as the Petition No. 893/2013 and 848/2012 are related,
the Commission also directed to club the above ®atitions.

The Commission vide its Letter No. UPERC/Secy/D(Ta@fyl4lated 28th
October, 2014 reminded the Petitioners to submit its detailed proposal in view
of the directions given by the Commission in its Order dated 23rd October,
2013.

Subsequetly the State Discomside their Letter No. 3135/RAU/FPPCA dated
29th December, 2014 submitted their proposal. The detailed proposal on
various issues as submitted by the Petitioners is extracted below for reference:

a ! - Differential distribution of FPPCAover different category of
consumers:

In this regard this is to submit that differential distribution of FPPCA over
different category could be based on thawerage billing rate (ABR)
Since various category of consumer have different average biHiteg
therefore uniform distribution of FPPCA will lead to -oaiform
percentage distribution over different category. In order to avoid-non
uniform percentage distribution of FPPCA it seems most appropriate to
distribute FPPCA over different categoryhe ratio of their ABR in such a
way that percentage increase across all the categories remains the same.

B - Disallowance of power purchase from few costlier sources with whom
licensee has long term agreement:

In Power Purchase Plan approved for FY 2@ 2ower purchase from
following sources has been disallowed by the Commission, whereas
licensee has long term agreement with these sources:

1) NTPC, Auraiya Gas
2)NTPC, Dadri Gas
3)NTPC, Kahalgaon Stn.

Pagell0



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

4)NTPC, Farakka
5)NTPC, Talchar

6)NTPC, Jhajhjhar
7)Bajaj Hindustan

This situation has arisen due to the fact that the Commission has approved
Power Purchase Plan (E¥1213) on the basis of MYT (2009)
generation figures for state owned thermal generating stations. The
Commission has not taken intocaunt the past trend of generation from
these state owned thermal generating stations.

Owing to the fact of long term agreement with few of the disallowed
sources, in FY 20413, the existing provision afot allowing FPPCA for
power purchase from unappred sources will lead heavy financial loss to
the licensee.

C- FPPCA may be allowed on power purchase from Ul & unapproved
sources:

As regard to the issue of allowing FPPCA on power purchase from Ul &
unapproved sources, Commission has directed the lieciosBle reply as
directed in its order dt. 17.12.2012 in petition no. 848/2012. The desired
FPPCA computation has been filed by the licensee vide letter no.
1621/RAU/FPPCA Review dt. 30.06.2014 for the peric@QIEhto Sept
2013 (for 3 Quarters), on ¢hbasis of the bills raised by the generators, in
following two scenarios:

a)FPPCA workingxcluding Ul & unapproved purchases

b)FPPCA workingcluding Ul & unapproved purchases

As evident from above submitted computation there is a loss of Rs. 457.5
Cr.to the licensee in terms of FPPCA for three quarters only.

Therefore, in light of submission made by the licensee in its petition &
computation shown in replyated 30.06.2014, it is submitted that the
variation in power purchase cost due to Ul & unappbsources may also

be covered under FPPCA.

D - For the purpose of recoveryf FPPCApower purchase cost may
include all bills raised by the generators instead of bills paid and credit
received by the licensee:

Pagelll



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

With regard to this issue it is humidybmitted that the submission made
in petition no. 848/2012 seems sufficient and does not need further
elaboration.

E- Date of applicability of FPPCA:

The issue with regard to the date of applicability of FPPCA has been settled
by the Commission videsitletter no. UPERC/D(T)RAU/2A127 dt.
onedMndHAMH® ¢KSNBF2NBZI y2 FdzNIKSNI & dz

The relevant provisions of the UPERC (Terms and conditions for Determination
of Distribution Tariff), Regulationsand AmendmentNo. 3 of 202 are
reproduced below for reference:

Quote

Gcddp CdzSt YR t26SNIt dzNOKFasS /280G ! R

1. Recovery Periodicity (Cycle):

The cycle will be quarterly. The FPPCA for the quarter ending March
will be calculated in next quarter i.e. up to June when data/ bills

from generators/suppliers and sale of energy data for the quarter
under consideration are available and the same will be applicable to all
categories w.e.f. July.

2. Fuel & Power Purchase Cost Adjustment Formula (FPPCA):

1. The distributio licensee shall recover FPPCA amount with effect
FNRY | RIFIGS GUKAOK ¢g2dd R 0S AaddzsSR ¢
from all consumers. The formula is as follows:

Step (A) Determination of Difference between Actual and
Approved Power Purchase Cost in aagter

Po= (PactuarP approved

Where

PbT' SGATFSNBYOS Ay 1 0ldzrt |yR ! LILINR @
Pactua I ! Oldzkrt /280 2F t 26SNI t dzNOKIF & S

Papproved I ! LILINRP PSR / 2&80 2F t 26SNJ t dzZNOKI

Pagell?



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Step (B) Determination of (E ) Energy billggh MUSs) in a quarter
after considering approved T&D losses.

Actual power purchased during the quarter (MUs) X(MUS)
Approved T&D losses Y%
Approved MUs billed after T&D losses (E) X *(1Y/100)

Step (C) Determination of Fuel & Power Purchase Césljustment
per unit based on approved T&D losses to be charged from all
consumers each month of the quarter

Ctt/! OWWHERYRR GOO T Ot

2. The variation in power purchase cost due to Ul and other
unapproved purchases shall not be covered under FPPCA.

3. For the purpose of recovery of FPPCA, power purchase cost shall
include all the bills paid and credits received by the distribution
licensee, to the suppliers of the power, during the previous FPPCA cycle
irrespective of the period to which they pertairhisl shall include
arrears and refunds, if any, not settled earlier.

4. The total FPPCA recoverable, as per the formula specified above,
shall be recovered from the actual sales and in case of unmetered
consumers, it shall be recoverable based on estimatdds to such
consumers, calculated in accordance with such methodology /
mechanism as may be stipulated by the Commission.

5. Per unit rate of FPPCA shall be worked out in paisa after rounding off
to the next place.

6. In case of negative FPPCA, the tigdill be given to the consumers
under the FPPCA head, so that the base tariff determined by the
Commission effectively remains the same.

7. The Distribution licensee shall submit details in the stipulated format
to the Commission on a quarterly basise tRPPCA charged and, for
this purpose, shall submit such details of the FPPCA incurred and the
FPPCA charged to all consumers for each month in such quarter, along
with the detailed computations and supporting documents as may be
required for verificatioty the Commission.

Pagell3



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.6.6

Provided that the above submission made to the Commission must be
certified by a Chartered Accountant.

Provided further that the FPPCA applicable for each month shall be
displayed prominently at the collectim@ntersand the offices ddang

with consumers and on the internet website of the Distribution
Licensee.

Provided that the Distribution Licensee shall put up on his internet
website such details of the FPPCA incurred and the FPPCA charged to
all consumers for each month along witetdiled computations.

8. In case of Minimum Charges, FPPCA shall be charged only on actual
units consumed by the consumer during the relevant month in addition
to the Minimum Charges amount.

9. In case Government of Uttar Pradesh decided to provide sutosidy
FPPCA to a particular consumer category then, it should do the same as
per the provisions of Section 65 of Electricity Act 2003. It shall be the
responsibility of the licensee to seek prior approval of the State
Government in this regard and maintairp@opriate record of the
same.

10. The Commission may however suitably modify / change the
proposed formula / procedure or adopt a different formula / procedure
for the assessment of fuel surcharge if it considers it to be more
I LILINE LINR F G Soé

Unqguote

As per Regulation 6.9 (2) (10) of UPERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Distribution Tariff), Regulations, Amendment No. 3 of 2012,
the Commission may suitably modify / change the proposed formula /
procedure or adopt a different formula / prodere for the assessment of fuel
surcharge if it considers it to be more appropriate. In view of the same and
above discussion the Commissiionits Tariff Order dated June 18, 2105 for FY
201516approved the revised formula / procedure in respect to the
applicability and recovery of Fuel and Power Purchase Cost Adjustment
(FPPCA) as detailed in Regulation 6.9 below (the changes / modifications are
underlined):

Pagel14



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

6.9 Fuel and Power Purchase Cost Adjustment (FPPCA):

1. Recovery Periodicity (Cycle):

The cycle Vit be quarterly. The FPPCA for the quarter ending March will be
calculated in next quarter i.e. up to June when the data / bills from generators
/ suppliers and sale of energy data for the quarter under consideration are
available and the same will be dpgable to all categories w.e.f. July.

2. Fuel & Power Purchase Cost Adjustment Formula (FPPCA):

1. The distribution licensee shall recover FPPCA amount with effect from a date
G6KAOK ¢2dzf R 06S AaadzsSR o6& | &aSLINXGS
Theformula is as follows:

Step (A) Determination of Difference between Actual and Approved Power
Purchase Cost in a quarter

Po = (Pactwal- P approve()

Where,

Po = Difference in Actual and Approved Power Purchase Cost (Rs.
Crore)

Pactual = Actual Cosdf Power Purchase (Rs. Crore)

Papproved = Approved Cost of Power Purchase (Rs. Crore)

Step (B) Determination of (E) Energy billed (in MUs) in a quarter after
considering approved T&D losses.

Actual power purchased during the quarter (MUs) : X (MUs)
Approved T&D losses Y%
Approved MUs billed after T&D losses (E) : X*(1-Y/100)

Step (C) Determination of Category wise Fuel & Power Purchase Cost
Adjustment per unit based on approved T&D losses to be charged from
consumers each month ohe quarter

Category wise FPPCA (Rs. / unit) = ABRC / ABRD *FPPCAA

Where,

FPPCAIis Average Fuel and Power Purchase Cost Adjustment (in Rs. / kWh) =
(PD/E)*10

ABR is Average Billing Rate or through rate of Consumer Category (in Rs. /
kWh) as approved in Tiéf Order for the year

Pagell5

/



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

ABR) is Average Billing Rate or through rate of Distribution Licensee (in Rs. /
kWh) as approved in Tariff Order for the year

2. The variation in power purchase cost due to Ul and other unapproved
purchases from short term sourcdsa#l not be covered under FPPCA.

3. For the purpose of recovery of FPPCA, power purchase cost shall include all
the bills received by the distribution licensee, from the suppliers of the power,
during the previous FPPCA cycle irrespective of the periaghich they
pertain. This shall include arrears and refunds, if any, not settled earlier.

4. The total FPPCA recoverable, as per the formula specified above, shall be
recovered from the actual sales and in case of unmetered consumers, it shall
be recoverable based on estimated sales to such consumers, calculated in
accordance with such methodology / mechanism as may be stipulated by the

Commission.

5. Per unit rate of FPPCA shall be worked out in paisa after rounding off to the
unit place.

6. In cae of negative FPPCA, the credit shall be given to the consumers under
the FPPCA head, so that the base tariff determined by the Commission
effectively remains the same.

7. The Distribution licensee shall submit details to the Commission on a
guarterly bass towards the computation of the FPPCA, which shall include the
source wise power purchase quantum, power purchase cost incurred and
power purchase rate, details of the FPPCA incurred and the FPPCA chargeable
from the consumers for each month in such geigaralong with the detailed
computations and supporting documents as may be required for approval by
the Commission.

Provided that the above submission made to the Commission must be certified
by a Chartered Accountant.

Provided further that the FPPCA &pable for each month shall be displayed
prominently at the collectiomentersand the offices dealing with consumers
and on the internet website of the Distribution Licensee.

Provided that the Distribution Licensee shall put up on his internet website
sweh details of the FPPCA incurred and the FPPCA charged to all consumers for
each month along with detailed computations.

Pagell6



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.6.7

7.6.8

7.6.9

7.6.10

8. In case of Minimum Charges, FPPCA shall be charged only on actual units
consumed by the consumer during the relevant month in addito the
Minimum Charges amount.

9. In case Government of Uttar Pradesh decided to provide subsidy on FPPCA
to a particular consumer category then, it should do the same as per the
provisions of Section 65 of Electricity Act 2003. It shall be the rebpionsif

the licensee to seek prior approval of the State Government in this regard and
maintain appropriate record of the same.

10. The Commission may however suitably modify / change the proposed
formula / procedure or adopt a different formula grocedure for the
assessment of fuel surcharge if it considers it to be more appropriate.

For the purpose of Fuel & Power Purchase Cost Adjustment (FPPCA) as per
above mentioned formula, the projected monthly power purchase
requirement is provided in thi©rder, which is derived from the monthly
power purchase submitted by the Licensees.

Further, the Commission in its previous Orders has time and again directed the
Licensees to file submissions in respect of FPPCA in a timely and regular
manner as specifee under the Regulations. However, the Licensees have not
complied with the directions of the Commission in this regard.

It is to be noted that the power purchase expenses being an uncontrollable
expense, is paghrough to the consumers, however, the dfence between

the actual cost of power procurement and the approved power purchase

expenses, is being recovered by the Distribution Licensee at the time of truing
up. The time lag in recovery of the variation in power purchase expenses
adversely affectshte financial position of the Distribution Licensee and also

puts additional burden on consumers on account of Carrying Cost.

Failure to file FPPCA in a timely manner has many repercussions such as higher
accumulated Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARRgauat of variation in
Power Purchase Expenses and the carrying cost, higher increase in Tariff or
allowance in the form of Regulatory Surcharge, leading to Tariff shock. Further,
the delayed filing of the FPPCA and claiming of the additional power p@rchas
expenses during the Truingp process also put the burden of such additional
power purchase expenses on the new consumers, who may not have been
consumers during the respective year.

Pagell7



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.6.11 The Commission once again directs the licensees thatghewld file PPCA in
a timely and regular manner failing which the Commission may have to resort
to take strict action against the Licensees like disallowance of additional power
purchase expenses and the associated carrying cost on account of additional
Power Purchasexpenses or any other action that the Commission may deem
fit while doing the Truing up.

7.6.12 For the purpose of Fuel & Power Purchase Cost Adjust (FPPCgtpjibeted
monthly power purchase requirements approved by the Commissara
provided in the Table bew.

Table7:9: MOTHLY APPROVED POWER PURCHASE COST

Cost (Rs.

eI Volume (MU) Cror(e)
Apr 128.13 55.38
May 147.71 63.85
Jun 146.44 63.30
Jul 151.33 65.41
Aug 149.47 64.60
Sep 144.65 62.52
Oct 149.47 64.60
Nov 128.13 55.38
Dec 137.27 59.33
Jan 137.27 59.33
Feb 123.44 53.35
Mar 136.67 59.07
Total 1679.97 726.13

7.7 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

7.7.1  Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses comprises of Employee costs,
Administrative and General (A8 Expenses, and Repair and Maintenance
(R&M) expenditure.

7.7.2  The Clause No. 4.3 of the Distribution Tariff Regulatidg886stipulates:
a n ®Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M)

The O&M expenses comprise of employee cost, repairs &
maintenance(R&M) cosand administrative & general (A&G) cost. The
O&M expenses for the base year shall be calculated on the basis of

Pagell8



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.7.3

7.7.4

historical/audited costs and past trend during the preceding five years.
However, any abnormal variation during the preceding five years lsball
excluded. For determination of the O&M expenses of the year under
consideration, the O & M expenses of the base year shall be escalated at
inflation rates notified by the Central Government for different years. The
inflation rate for above purpose shable the weighted average of
Wholesale Price Index and Consumer Price Index in the ratio of 60:40.Base
year, for these regulations means, the first year of tariff determination

under these regulations.

Where such data for the preceding five years is notilavi@ the
Commission may fix O&M expenses for the base year as certain
percentage of the capital cost.

Incremental O&M expenses for the ensuing financial year shall be 2.5% of
capital addition during the current year. O&M charges for the ensuing
financial year shall be sum of incremental O&M expenses so worked out
and O&M charges of current year escalated on the basis of predetermined
AYRAOSA +ta AYRAOFGSR Ay wS3dA FGA2Y

The Petitioner submitted that as per Regulation 4.3 (3) of the UPERC
Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006, O&M expenses allowable for any year
shall be the sum total of total O&M expenses for the preceding year escalated
by Inflation Index and 2.5% of the additions to Fixed Assets in the preceding

year.

ThePetitioner in its Petitn claimed the O&M Expenses for FY @QT as Rs.
78.96Crore subject to prudence check of the Commission.

Table7:10: O&M EXPENSES CLAIMED BY THE PETITIONER FOR7FY 201

Particulars

Projected by thePetitioner (Rs. Crore

Repair & Maintenance 34.23
Employees Expenses 38.51
Administrative & General Expens 12.38
Total O&M Expenses 85.12
LessEmployee Cost Capitalized 6.16
Net O&M Expenses 78.96

Pagell9



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.7.5 The Petitioner submitted that so far it has beallowed O&M expenses on
normative basis in accordance with the Regulations mentioned above, even
though the audited actual expenses were higher. Citing various reasons as
discussed in the Truep Section, the Petitioner requested the Commission to
allow &M expenses as projected by it.

I 2YYAaaArzyQa !'yltéearay

7.7.6  In accordance with Clause No. 4.3.1 of Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 the
O&M expenses are computed based on Inflation Index. Accordingly, the
weighted average Inflation Index computatl 1.39% for FY 20186 has been
used for computing the O&M expenses for FY 2016

Table7:11: INFLATION INDEX CONSIDERED FOR COMPUTING THE O&M EXPENSE® FOR FY 201

17
Month Wholesale Price Index ConsumerPrice Index
201415 201516 201415 201516

April 180.80 176.40 242.00 256.00
May 182.00 178.00 244.00 258.00
June 183.00 179.10 246.00 261.00
July 185.00 177.60 252.00 263.00
August 185.90 176.50 253.00 264.00
September 185.00 176.50 253.00 266.00
October 183.70 176.90 253.00 269.00
November 181.20 177.50 253.00 270.00
December 178.70 176.80 253.00 269.00
January 177.30 175.40 254.00 269.00
February 175.80 174.10 253.00 267.00
March 176.10 174.60 254.00 268.00
Average for Financial Year 181.21 17662 250.83 265.00
Calculation of Inflation Index (CF0%,
WP160%) for FY20167
Inflation index for FY 2@115 209.06
Inflation index for FY 2@G116 21197
Applicable Inflation rate 1.3%

7.7.7 The gross OM expenses also include additional O&M expenses towards
capitalization of assets in the preceding year. The capitalized assets in the
preceding year include assets handed over by GNIDA and UPSIDC free of cost in

Pagel20



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.7.8

7.7.9

7.7.10

FY 20%-16. These assets have been consideom the basis of values declared
by respective authorities.

The Commission has also gone through the Audited Accounts of fdPCL
previous years till FY 2044, wherein, the value of these assets has been
ascertained by the auditor through communicatioreseived from GNIDA and
UPSIDCFurther, the Audited Accounts mention that the assets have been
handed over for maintenance purpose only while the ownership is yet to be
transferred to NPClAccordingly, the Commission has considered the additional
O&M exenses for these assets to be allowed for O&M purposes only. Any
other impact on parameters like depreciation, capital expenditure,
capitalization etc. is not being allowed till the Petitioner takes ownership of
these assets.

The Commission is of the viethat if the O&M expenses are projected for
ensuing year on the basis of actual O&M expenses for previous year as
suggested by the Petitioner, there will be no sanctity of fixation of norms in
Tariff Regulations. As per the Distribution Tariff Regulatiamne of the
elements of ARR are considered on normative basis and the actual expenses
under some elements may be higher as compared to approved expenses, while
the actual expenses under some elements may be lower as compared to
approved expenses. Furthethe Distribution Tariff Regulation2006 also
provides the sharing mechanism of controllable elements and hence the
Commission has approved the O&M expenses on normative basis as per the
provisions of Distribution Tariff Regulatign2006 as amended frortime to

time.

The Petitioner in the matter of allowance of O&M expense to the extent

Of FAYSR o6& Al KIR FLIWSKFf SR 0ST2NB8 (GKS
for FY 2018ac A &adzSR 6@ GKS /2YYA&aaAirzyo | 2yQ

Judgment datedune 2, 2016 has held that the Commission has been consistent
in allowing O&M expense based on the norms as per the provisions of the
Distribution Tariff Regulations and decided the matter in favor of the
Commission. The relevant portion of the said Judgnieas been reproduced
below:

GS® 2SS KIF@S 20aSNWSR GKIid 0KS 5AadN™

O&M expenses for the ensuing year shall be determined on normative
basis. Normative O&M expenses for the ensuing year shall be base year
O&M expensesustably escalated based on predefined escalation indices

Pagel?21



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

which have been identified as weighted average of Wholesale Price Index
and Consumer Price Index in the ratio of 60:40. The incremental O&M
expenses for the ensuing financial year shall be 2.5% mfataddition
during the current year.

f. Further Regulation 4.3(5) of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006
provides for consideration of allowance of any additional O&M expenses in
situation like war, insurgency, and change in laws or like evetiasgafor a
specified period, which is not the case in present Appeal.

g. The State Commission in the Impugned Tariff Order has allowed O&M
expenses based on norms as per the provisions of the Distribution Tariff
Regulations which has been followed by itsrearlier Tariff orders. We do
not find any infirmity in this approach followed by the State Commission.

h. Hence this issue is decided against the Appedlant.

7.7.11 TheCommission hasomputed O&M expenses for FY 2817in line with the
approach adopted inflia S+ NI ASNJ ¢ NAFF hNRSNE | YR
APTEL ashown in the Table below:

Table7:12: O&M EXPENSES FOR F¥-201Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved
Total additions to Fixed Assets 245.09
Less: Assets Retired/Scrapped 4.15
Net Addition to Fixed Assets 240.94
Preceding Year Gross O&M 78.96 45.19
Incremental O&M @ 2.5% 6.02
Inflation Index Applicable 1.39%
Net O&M Expenses 4582
Gross O&M Expenses 78.96 5184

7.8 STATUTORYOTHER REGULATORY EXPENSES

7.8.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2017, the Petitioner has claimed other statutory
expenses of R$.94 Crore over and above normative O&M expenséke
Petitioner requested the Commission to consider the following regulatory /
statutory expenses separately, in addition to the O&M Expenses for day to day
running and maintenance.

Pagel22



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Table7:13;

7.8.2

7.8.3

7.8.4

7.8.5

STATUTORY / OTHER REGULATORY EXPENSES CLAIMED BY THE PETITIONER (Rs.
Crore)
Particulars Retiton
Demand Side Management Expenses 0.40
CGRF Expenses 0.40
Competitive Bidding Expenses 0.19
Technical studies as directed by Commission 0.39
Service Tax payable due to change in law 1.79
Corporate Governance Expenses due to change in 0.20
CSHExpense 257
Total 5.94

I 2YYAaaA2zyQa !'!yltearay

The Petitioner has claimed CGRF expense of £i@re in FY 2@t17. In this

regards Regulation 22 of the Consumer Grievances Redressal

Regulations, 2007 stipulates as follows:

G¢NBFGYSyilg2T 9ELSy&asSa

Forum

All reasonable costs incurred by the Distribution Licensee on the
establishment and running of the Forum, shall be a pass through in the
Annual Revenue Requirements filed by the Distribution Licensee after
deducting the amount ofees collected by the Distribution Licensee under

0KS NB3IdzE A2y adé

In view of the above, the Commission approves CGRF expense cf(Radbe.

Further, the Petitioner has claimed expenses incurred towards demand side
management (DSM) and competitivadding process for long term power
procurement. In this regard Regulation 4.3.5 of Distribution Tariff Regulations,

2006 stipulates as follows:

G¢CKS /2YYAaarzy Yl e

O2Yy&aARSNJ I RRAGA?2

war, insurgency, and change in laws or lé&eentualities for a specified

LISNA 2 R €

The Commission has elaborated its views on undertaking Demand Side
Management measures by the Utility in Section 9.9 of Tariff Order dated
October 14, 2010 and has also discussed about the benefits of the same in

Pagel23



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

terms of reducing power purchase costs and utilization of energy efficiently. In
view of the same, the Commission approves the additional statutory expenses
incurred towards DSM and competitive bidding process.

7.8.6  The Petitioner has claimed expenses of R39 Crore towards liability for
payment of service tax on various services being availed by the Petitibiner.
Petitioner submitted that the Finance Act, 2012 has brought some major
changes in the scope, applicability and rates of Service Tax e.g. appyiczbil
Negative list which has widened the applicability of Service Tax on all the
services other than defined in Negative List, Reverse Charge of Service Tax
whereby the Service Receiver is liable to pay 100% or partial Service Tax,
increase in rates ofe8vice Tax from 10.30% to 12.3&24d further to 14.50%
under Finance Act, 2012 and Finance Act, 2015 respectively.

7.8.7  The Commission has taken cognizance of the changes in the statues regarding
service tax and has referred to the Distribution Tariff RegutatiQ006. In this
regard the Regulation 2.1.5 may be referred as reproduced below:

GCKS [/ 2YYAAdarzy YIeé oONRIFIRfteée Oftlaairt¥
controllable and nostontrollable. Uncontrollable costs shall include (but

not limited to) fuel cost, imease in interest rates, increase in cost on
account of inflation, taxes & cess, variation in power purchase unit costs
including on account of hydrothermal mix in case of adverse natural
SoSyiaa¢

7.8.8  Since, the taxes and cess are part of uncontrollable dbgt, Commission
agrees in princig on allowance of such additional cost. However, since the
amount claimed by the Petitioner is based on projection only, the Commission
provisionally allows the expense at Rs79 Crore only subject to truingp,
once the actual expenses are made available to the Commission.

7.8.9 In addition to the above, the Commission has also allowed RS.Qore for
undertaking the studies as directed by the Commission from time to time.

7.8.10 ThePetitioner submitted that the newly enacted Companies Act, 2013 contains
many provisions therein which may lead to significant increase in scope of the
services and compliance requirement of the Company, Auditors, Directors and
Promoters etcThePetitioner sulitted that the following major changes may
lead to increase in expenses:

Pagel24



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.8.11

7.8.12

1 CSR Expenses: The Company is mandatorily required to incur expenses
on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities to the extent of at
least 2% of its profits. Such expenses éndw be incurred on the
activities as defined in provisions of the newly enacted Companies Act,
2013. It is required to constitute the CSR Committee under supervision
of Board of Directors for compliance of CSR responsibility of the
Company. This is the rmbcatalyst provision of the new Act, which will
significantly increase the expenses of the Company.

1 Rotation of Auditors: The Auditors of the Company needs to be
compulsorily replaced after stipulated period and they have to report on
variousnew compliaes enlisted in new the Companies Act, 2013. This
would lead to increase in scope of the work of statutory auditors and
consequential renegotiation of the audit@rfees.

In view of the above, the Petitioner has claimed an additional amount of Rs.
0.20 Grore in its ARR for FY 2617. Petitioner submitted that the above
expenses resulting from the mandatory compliance of the provisions of the
newly enacted Companies Act, 2013 are absolutely on account of change in the
law and therefore additional O&M Expses on account of the same may be
allowed in accordance with the Regulation 4.3(5) of the Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006.

The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 20&%as not allowedthe CSR

expenses for FY 201%. The Petitioner preferred tdile an appeal before

| 2y Qo6fS 1t¢9[ I3IAFLAYyad GKS RSOAaAAZ2Y 2F |
G6KS /{w SELSyaSo 12yQo6tS 1't¢9[] 2y WdzyS
the Commission. The relevant portion of the Judgment is reproduced below:

& Slidis very much clear from the relevant extract from Companies Act
2013 that the company should spend, in every financial year, at least two
per cent of the average net profits of the company made during the three
immediately preceding financial years iarpuance of its Corporate Social
Responsibility Policy.

f. We are of the considered opinion that if such expenses are passed on to
the consumers in the ARRwibuld defeat the very purposen fact, such
expenses are for the social development which shoat be passed on to
the consumers.

g. We have noted from the Impugned Tariff Order that the State
Commission may review during the Truing up for FY -281%fter
analysing the actual expenses and case laws in other states.

Pagel25



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.8.13

7.8.14

h. We are in agreement with theiews of State Commission in the
Impugned Tariff Order.
I. Hence this issue is decided against the Appellant.

In view of the above,ite Commission at this stage has not allowed expenses
separately under the ARR and may be considered during the Truihgy Uy
2015-16 after analyzing the actual expenses and case laws in other States.

The Table below highlights the statutory and other expenses approved by the
Commission for FY 26417:

Table7:14: STATUTORYOTHER REGULATORY EXPENSES APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FOR

7.9
7.9.1

7.9.2

FY 206-17 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved

Demand Side Management Expenses 0.40 0.40
CGRF Expenses 0.40 0.40
Competitive Bidding Expenses 0.19 0.19
'cl;iﬁrr::ic;aslis;udles as directed by 0.39 0.39
Service Tax payable due to change in 1.79 1.79
Corporate Governance Expenses due

chagge in law P 0.20 0.00
CSR Expense 2.57 0.00
Total 5.94 3.17

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX

For FY 20817, the Petitioner in the ARR Petition has claimed capital
investment of Rs185.70Croreand total capitalization (transfer to GFéf) Rs.
185.20 Crore The above capital investment and capitalization claimed by the
Petitioneralsoincludesinterest capitaization of Rs2.09Crore.

Petitioner has projected the above capital expenditure for the following major
heads:

Routine Capital Expenditure

Schemes for Distribution Systems

Process / System Automation

Civil Works for Substations

IT Projects

Tools &Testing Equipment

220 / 33 kV Gharbara Substation GNIDA

O O O O 0O O O

Pagel26



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

o Demand Side Management
o Lands for Substations (including Registration charges, Stamp
Duty etc.)

7.9.3 The detailed breakup of the capitalization claimed by the Petitioner for FY
2016-17is shown in the Tae below:

Table7:15: BREAKUP OF CAPITALISATION AS CLAIMED BY THE PETITIONER-EDEREY 201

Crore)
SI. No. Nature of Works FY 201617
(Projected)
A Routine Capital Expenditure
1 New Services & Loakligmentation 13.09
2 Replacement Stock 1.37
3 Metering 2.66
SubTotal 17.13
B Schemes for Distribution Systems
1 33/11kV Substations and Switching stations 34.44
2 33kV network development 6.25
3 11kV network development 21.53
4 LT networkdevelopment 2.63
5 Network at villages 4.21
6 Network Rennovation 1.70
SubTotal 70.76
C Process / System Automation
Implemgntation of SCADA,DMS,OMS and 33/11 9.29
substation automation '
Implementation of BMS,OMS facility & Automati
2 3.55
testlab
Upgradation/ Development of Communication
3 System Infrastructure 2.41
4 Field Area network automation in_cluding 134
RMU,DTMS,Feeder and Street Light
5 Smart Grid Initiative 0.54
6 Implementation of GIS 1.83
7 Implementation of CCTV basedrveillance systen 0.55
SubTotal 19.50
D Civil Works & Office Infrastructure Facility 41.54
E IT Projects
1 Implementation of Software Applications 2.45
2 Upgrading of Hardware Infrastructure Capacity 1.60
3 Upgrading of Networking Infrastructure 1.25
4 Purchase of Computers, Peripherals & Accessol 1.07

Pagel27



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.9.4

7.9.5

7.9.6

SI. No. Nature of Works FY 2016L7
(Projected)
5 Purchase of Software Licences 2.55
SubTotal 8.92
F Tools & Testing Equipment 0.95
G Demand Supply Management 0.15
H Land (Registration charges, Stamp Duty etc.) 19.00
SubTotal (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H) 177.95
Add: Salary Capitalized 6.16
Add: Interest Capitalized 2.09
Total 186.20

The capital expenditure (excluding interest capitalization) for F¥6-2@0lhas
0SSy O2yaAiARSNBR
(Rs. 1.00 Crojdransferred from UPSIDC. The opening capital work in progress
(CWIP) for FY 26417 is Rs.1.50 Crore. As Greater Noidaarea has been
developng at a very fast rate which is resulting in the higher electricity
requirement and network coverage in the area. Further, as Petitioner has been
qguite able to achieve its capital expenditure levels in the past total
capitalization i.e. transfers to GFA for FY QT has also been taken as per

t SGAGA2Y SNRAa deiludhgrihesassat€Ry. 1.00F0ho&Mhsferred
from UPSIDC.

The interest capitalization for FY 2017 has been considered as R&09
Crore.

Debt and Equity has been worked out based on the normative funding of 70:30
as adopted by the Commission in fievious OrdersThe detail of the capital
expenditure approved by the Commission for FY&DL is given in the table
below:

Table7:16: CAPEX DETAILS FOR F8-PDAS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved

Totgl Addl_tlons to Assets (excluding interest 183.11 183.11
capitalisation)

Add: Closing CWIP 2.00 2.00
Less: Opening CWIP 1.50 1.50
Total Capex (excluding interest capitalisatio, 183.61 183.61
Add: InterestCapitalisation 2.09 2.09
Total Capex 185.70 185.70

Pagel28

I & LISNJ (dedbictirtg $hé asfets2 y S N



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Petition Approved
Consumer Contribution 14.67 14.67
Net Capex 171.03 171.03
Debt @ 70% 119.72 119.72
Equity @ 30% 51.31 51.31

7.10 INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES:

7.10.1 The Licensee has claimed Interest and Finance Charges which includes following
heads:
1 Interest on Long Term Loans;
1 Finance Charges;
1 Interest on working capital / short term loans &
1 Interest on consumer security deposits

7.10.2 Each of the above cost elementealiscussed separately as under:

7.11 INTEREST ON LONG TERM CHARGES

7.11.1 In the ARR Petition, the Petitioner has claimed interest on debt o6®R§3
Crore after considering loan additions of R$9.72Crore. The interest on long
term loans as submitted ktye Petitioner is given in Table below:

Table7:17: INTEREST ON LONG TERM LORKHTION (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Opening Additions | Repayment| Closing | Interest
Balance | During the Balance
Year
Bank of MaharashtrgFY 10) 5.34 - 5.34 (0.00) 0.12
IDBI Bank(FY11) 13.81 - 11.05 2.76 0.89
GNIDA 0.00 - - 0.00 -
Normative Loans (FY08) 1.07 - 0.53 0.54 0.08
ICICI Bank (FY12) 17.57 - 6.06 11.51 1.69
Central Bank of India (FY 13) 0.00 - - 0.00 -
ICICI Bank (FY 13) 18.92 - 2.04 16.88 1.90
Normative Loans (FY14)/ ICIC]
bank (FY 14) 87.26 - 6.21 81.05 9.40
SBM (201415) 25.83 - 5.00 20.83 2.52
Normative Loans (FY 20158) /
HDFC Bank (2014) 63.03 - 12.20 50.83 5.97

Pagel29



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Particulars Opening Additions | Repayment| Closing | Interest
Balance | During the Balance
Year

Normative Loans (FY 2015) 39.82 - 3.98 35.83 | 3.86
SBM (20145) for Swapping
Central Bank 17.22 - 3.06 14.17 1.68
IDBI Bank (20156) for
Swapping Central Bank 28.81 - 2.80 26.01 2.93
IDBI Bank (20156) 121.19 - 13.47 107.72 | 12.20
Proposed Loan (20167) - 119.72 - 119.72 | 6.96
Total 439.89 119.72 71.74 487.87 50.18

] 2YYA&AA2YEAQ ! yItaaAa

7.11.2 The Commission while computing the interest on loan for FY6-2@1lhas
considered the opening loan balance equivalent to closing loan balance for FY
2015-16 after undertaking the Truing up of FY 2815 and considering the
revised capital expenditure submitted by the Petitioner for FY528.The
Petitioner should ensure to arrange the funding arrangement for the loan
additions at the optimum terms.

7.11.3 Following the same methodology as adopted in previous Order, the
repayments, rate of interest and interest on existing loans have been approved
as per actual loan portfolio fdFY 2015L6.

7.11.4 Accordingly, e interest on long term loan is approved at B8.18 Croreas
claimed by the petitioner subject to truingp, asshown in the Table below:

Table7:18: INTEREST ON LONG TERM LQAREROVED (Rs. Crore)

Openin FeTETE Closin
Particulars P 9 During the | Repayment 9 | Interest
Balance Balance
Year

Bank of Maharashtra (FY 10) 535 - 5.34 0.01 0.12
IDBI Bank(FY11) 13.81 - 11.05 2.76 0.89
GNIDA 0.00 - - 0.00 -
Normative Loans (FY08) 1.06 - 0.53 0.53 0.08
ICICI Bank (FY12) 17.57 - 6.06 11.51 1.69
Central Bank ofihdia (FY 13) 0.00 - - 0.00 -
ICICI Bank (FY 13) 18.92 - 2.04 16.88 1.90
Normative Loans (FY14)/ ICIC 87.26 - 6.21 81.05 9.40

Pagel30



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Openin AR Closin
Particulars P 9 During the | Repayment 9 | Interest
Balance Balance
Year

bank (FY 14)
SBM (2014L5) 25.83 - 5.00 20.83 2.52
Normative Loans (FY 2015%) /
HDFC Bank (2014) 63.03 - 12.20 50.83 5.97
Normative Loans (FY 2015) 39.82 - 3.98 35.83 3.86
SBM (20145) for Swapping
Central Bank 17.22 - 3.06 14.17 1.68
IDBI Bank (20156) for
IDBI' Bank (20156) 121.19 - 13.47 107.72 | 12.20
Proposed.oan (2016L7) - 119.72 - 119.72 | 6.96
Total 439.89 119.72 71.74 487.87 50.18

7.12 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL

7.12.1 ThePetitioner submitted that the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides
for normative interest on working capital based on the principesiined and
accordingly, it is eligible for interest on working capital worked out anbiksis
of the provision of the regulationsFurther, Clause No. 4.8 (2) (b) of the
Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides for rate of interest on working
captal borrowings at bank rate specified by RBI + appropriate margin decided
by Commission. The Petitioner has considered the weighted average SBI PLR for
computing the interest on working capital.

7.12.2 In the Petition for FY 2@117, the Licensee has considertte security deposit
passed onto UPPCL amounting to Rs. 11.28 Crore. The total interest on working
capital claimed by the Petitioner is R4.724Crore.

/ 2YYAaaArzyQa !'ylfeaAaay
7.12.3 The relevant provision of thdkegulation 4.8 (2) of the Distribution Tariff

Regulations, 2006 specify as under:
Gnody ¢NBFGYSYydG 2F LyGdSNBad /2adGay
2. Interest on working capital

(a) Working capital shall be worked out to cover

Pagel3l



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

(i) Operation and Maintenance expenses, which includes Employee costs,
R&M expenses and A&G expensespfa month;

(i) Onetwelfth of the sum of the book value of stores, materials and
supplies at the end of each month of such financial year.

(i) Receivables equivalent to 60 days average billing of consumers less
security deposits by the consumers minasoant, if any, held as security
deposits under clause (b) of sséction (1) of Section 47 of the Act from
consumers and Distribution System Users.

(b) Rate of interest on working capital shall be the Bank Rate as specified
by Reserve Bank of India for tredevant year plus a margin as decided by
GKS /2YYA&daAz2y dé

7.12.4 The Commission has computed the working capital in accordance with the

7.12.5

above Regulations. Interest rate for interest on working capital has been
considered as 129% as weighted average rate ofl 3B R for FY 2B416.

| 2y Q6f S !t ¢d@ven itk Judgmehtf fér Zconsidering SBI PLR for
calculation ofinterest on working capital which has already been discussed in
this Order. Thus, in line with the approach followed by the Commission in its
earlier¢  NAFF hNRSNAR |yR (KS WeRanhftsygian 2 F
has worked out the working capital and interest on working for FY6-20las

shown in the Table below:

Table7:19: INTEREST ON WORKIDIEPITALAPPROVED (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved
One Month's O&M Expenses 7.07 4.58
Onetwelfth of the sum of the book
value of materials in stores at the end 17.55 17.55

each month of such financial year.

Receivables equivalent to @lays
average billing on consumers

Gross Total 228.05 232.01
Total Security Deposits by the

Consumers reduced by Security Depos
under section 47(1)(b) of the Electricity

203.42 200.87

Act 2003

Opening Balance 146.40 146.39
Received during the year 21.50 21.50
Closing Balance 167.90 167.89

Pagel32



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201

and True Up for FY 20146
Particulars Petition Approved
Less: Security Deposit with UPPCL 11.28 11.28
Net Security Deposits by the Consume
reduced by Security Deposits under
section 47(1)(b) of the Electricity Act 14587 14586
2003
Net Working Capital 82.19 86.15
Rate of Interest for Working Capital 14.28% 14.29%
Interest on Total Working Capital 11.74 12.31

7.12.6 Themajor reasons for the difference in Petitioned and the approved amount
are explained as under:

1 The O&M expenses are approved for FY&04 at Rs51.84 Crore against
t SGAGA2YSNIBBECOfel AY 2F waod

1 The Statutory expenses are approved for FY62DAl at Rs.3.17 Crore
3 Ayad tSaAd5Besdna Of FAY 2F wao

1 Receivables considered by the Commission, are based on the revenue
approved by tle Commission in this Order, based on the Tariff approved by
the Commission.

7.13 FINANCE CHARGES:

7.13.1 Petitioner has estimated the Finance Charge including Processing Charges and
Credit Rating Charges of R5Crore for FY 2@t17.

Table7:20: FINANCE CHARGES SUBMITTED BY PETIRONERe)

Particulars Petition
Credit Rating Charges 0.20
Processing Charges 5.90
Other Finance Charges 1.15
Total Finance Charges 7.25

7.13.2 ThePetitioner in its Petition had proposed the processing charges aS.®.
Croreas against R4..63Crore approved for FY 25116.

Table7:21: PROCESSING CHARGES SUBMITTED BY PE{RHCDiER)

SI. No. Financing Activity Facility | Charges
Amount | Payable
1 Fund Based WCF Renewal & CP 240 1.88




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.13.3

7.13.4

7.13.5

Sl. No. Financing Activity Facility | Charges
Amount | Payable
Issue
2 Renewal of LC facility for PPA and 140 058
other purposes
3 Sanction of Fresh Term Loans 150 344
Total 530 5.90

I 2YYAaaArzyQa !'yltéearay

The Petitioner has submitted to havgot the sanctions of the loans for the
capital expenditure to be undertaken during FY @Q¥ and has claimed
processing charges of R4 Croreagainst sanction of Fresh Term Loans for FY
2016-17.

In view of theaboveandin accordance with Regulation 4.8.1 of the Distribution
Tariff Regulation, 2006, the Commission apprgwexessingharge of Rs1.69
Crore following the same approach as explained in the True Up section for FY
2014-15. However, the same shall be suljjés true-up based on the Audited
Accounts of the Petitioner.

Table7:22: PROCESSING CHARGEBROVEQDRs. Crore)

SI. No. Financing Activity Facility | Charges| Approved
Amount | Payable

1 Fund Based WCF RenewéalCP 240 188 067
Issue

2 Renewal of LC facility for PPA and 140 058 058
other purposes

3 Sanction of Fresh Term Loans 150 344 3.44
Total 530 5.9 4.69

Finance chargeslso includes the credit rating charges and other finance
charges of Rs. 20 Crore and1.15 Crore respectivelyThe summary of the
finance charges as claimed by the Petitioner and that approved by the
Commission is shown in the Table below:

Table7:23: FINANCE CHARGESPPROVED (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved
Credit Rating Charges 0.20 0.20
Processing Charges 5.90 4.64

Pagel34



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.14

7.14.1

7.14.2

7.14.3

Particulars Petition Approved
Other Finance Charges 1.15 1.15
Total Finance Charges 7.25 5.99

INTERESON SECURITY DEPOSIT

Regulation 4.8.3 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 provides for
Interest on Security Deposit amount at bank rate or more, as may be specified
by the Commission.

The Petitioner in its Petition has claimed interest on security deposit of Rs.
12.18Crore which has been computed at the rate/of 3.

I 2YYAaaArzyQa !'yltéearay

The Commission in accordance with Regulation 4.8.3 of the Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006 ds computed the interest on security deposits at the
prevailing Bank Rate af.75%as onApril 1, 205. The interest on Security
Deposit as claimed by the Petitioner and that approved by the Commission is
shown in the Table below:

Table7:24: INTEREST ON SECURITY DEPEAFSTROVED (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved
Opening Balance of Security Deposit 146.40 146.39
Addition During the year 21.50 21.50
Closing Balance for Security Deposit 167.90 167.89
Average Balance for Security Deposit 157.15 157.14
Rate of Interest 7.75% 7.75%
Interest payable on Security Deposit 12.18 12.18

7.14.4 The Petitioner is required to pay interest on consumer security deposit at the

7.15

rate of 7.79%%per annumon the consumer security deposits.

INTEREST CAPITALISATION:

7.15.1 The Interest capitalization claimed by the Petitioner for FY62Jlis Rs2.09

Crore.

Pagel35



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.15.2 The Interest capitalization for FY 2017 has been computed by the
Commission on the basis of normative interest approved on normative loan
addition in FY 20817 which is Rs6.96 Crore It may be noted that the same
methodology was adopted by the Commission in fhrevious Tariff Ordes
which was laterupheldby the ATE in Appeal No. 4 of 2011 dated Decerhber
2011. Accordingly, the interest capitalization approved by the Commission for
FY 206-17 works out to Rs2.09Crore.

7.16 SUMMARY OF INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES:
7.16.1 The Summary of Interest arléinance Charges approved by the Commission for

FY 206-17 are given in the Table below:

Table7:25: SUMMARY OF INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs

Crore)
Particulars Petition Approved
Interest on Long term loans 50.18 50.18
Lr;rgirtzft on short term loans/working 11.74 1231
Finance charges 7.25 6.04
Interest on security deposit 12.18 12.18
Total Interest & Finance charges 81.35 80.71
Less: Interest capitalization 2.09 2.09
Net Interest & Finance charges 79.26 78.62

7.17 EFFICIENCY GAINS DUE TO SWAPPING OF LOANS

7.17.1 The Petitioner submitted that to minimize the cost of borrowing, it has
renegotiated its existing term loan facilities wi@entral Bank of India having
outstandingbalance of Rs. 51.67 &@e by utilizing the Term Loans facilities
sanctioned by State Bank of Mysore and IDBI Bank Limited bearing lower cost.
Such, swapping of loans resulted in accrual of saving in interest cost of Rs. 1.14
Crore in current and ensuing ears to be shared with st consumers in
accordance with Claus#8 and 4.11 of Distribution Tariff Regulatign8006.

The Petitioner has worked out the savings in the interest cost for F8-2D1
amounting to Rs. @7 Crore. In accordance with Regulatiohs and 4.11 of
Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 the Commission has provisionally
considered the efficiency gain of Rs4DCrore for FY 2@t17 due to loan

Pagel36



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

swapping as claimed by the Petitioner which shall be subject to-Ujpues per
the Audited Acounts of the Petitioner.

7.18 CAPITALISATION OF ASSETS & COMPUTATION OF EQUITY:

7.18.1 The Petitioner has submitted return on equity computations based on the debt
equity ratio of 70:30 as provided in Regulation 4.7 of Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006.

I 2YYAaaA2yQa !'!yltearay

7.18.2 As per Clause 1 of Regulation 4.10 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006,
return on equity shall be allowedt 16% on the equity base determined in
accordance with Regulation 4.7.

7.18.3 The Capitalisation of Assets or Capital Fdaromtakes place from Opening
Work-in-Progress (WIP) and investments/ capex undertaken during the year.
The computation of equity approved by the Commission for F¥6-2@1s given
in the Table below:

Table7:26: CAPITALISATION OF ASSETS & COMPUTATION OF, BEBROVED (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition | Approved

Opening CWIP 1.50 1.50

Capital Investment 185.70 | 185.70
Total capitalization=Transfer to GFA 185.20 | 185.20
)(/::;)rltallsatlon of Capex approvddring the year in the 183.70 | 183.70
Consumer contribution 14.67 14.67
Remaining investment 171.03 | 171.03
Debt 119.72 | 119.72
Equity 51.31 51.31
Portion of Inv. Assumed to be capitalised through CC | 14.51 1451
Portion of remaining investment tde capitalized 169.19 | 169.19
Debt 118.43 | 118.43
Equity 50.76 50.76
Portion of Opening CWIP 0.42 0.42

Total Equity for RoE 51.18 51.18

7.19 GROSS FIXED ASSETS (GFA) & WJIHROGRESS:

Pagel37



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201

and True Up for FY 2014

7.19.1 The capitalization and transfer to GFA is approved as projected by the
Petitioner; however the interest capitalised is considered as computed by the
Commission in the previous Section. Accordingly, the approved GFA is shown in

7.20
7.20.1

7.20.2

7.20.3

7.20.4

7.21

the Table below:

Table7:27: GROSS FIXED ASSERFPROVED (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved
Opening Balance 1162.83 1162.85
Addition during the Year 185.20 185.20
Retirement during the Year 5.85 5.85
Closing Balance 1342.18 1342.20

DEPRECIATION:

ThePetitioner in its Petition has claimed net depreciation of Rs74Crore for
FY 206-17 after deducting the depreciation on Consumer Contribution.

The Commission in Distribution Tariff Regulatid?006 has specified the
depreciationrates for the purposes of compaition ofdepreciation for different

categoryof assets.

The Commission in its Tariff Order dated Septenihet008 under para 4.16.3
had alloved Licensee to charge higher depreciation on I3ess at the rate of

30% instead of 12.77%.

Accordinglythe depreciation expenses approved by Commission for F%-201

17 are provided in the Table below:

Table7:28: DEPRECIATIGRPPROVED (Rs. Crore)

Particuars Petition Approved
Depreciation 81.38 81.38
Less: Depreciation on Consumer
Contributli)on 9.64 9.64
Net Depreciation 71.74 71.74
Average Normative GFA 1252.51 1252.52
Weighted average depreciation rate 6.50% 6.50%

INCOME TAX:

Pagel38



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.21.1 ThePetitioner submitted that based on the existing provisions of the Income
Tax Act, 1961, the Income Tax liability of the Company for F&Z04hall be
at the Corporate Tax Rates and likely accrual of tax demand has been estimated
at Rs45 Crore.

7.21.2 The Petitioner hassubmitted that it has been paying taxes as per Minimum
Alternate Tax (MAT) due to accumulated losses arising from the claims made in
income tax return in respect of excessive billing done by UPPCL which is under
RAALIzIS FyR LISYRAY 3 meSare NEhesd scQmulageg’ Qo f S
losses has been consumed in FY 2034therefore, for FY 20156 and FY
201617, the Company would be liable to pay Income Tax as per normal tax
provisions. Further, based on the current status of various matters in various
assessment orders and the demand raised by the Income Tax Department, the
tax liability for FY 20147 has been estimated at Rs. 450ker being the
aggregate of tax at Normal Rates on Return on Equity for FY-Z036d the
likely demand under various iome tax matters which may arise during FY
201617.

7.21.3 ThePetitioner submitted that due to protracted litigation on power purchase
price, as a measure of abundant precaution it has been claiming power
purchase price as billed by PVVNL / UPPCL in its IncomeR&®rns.
Consequent to thefavorableRSOA a A2y 2F (GKS 12y Qof S |
Lucknow bench, it was liable to pay income tax at normal corporate tax rate.
| 26 SOSNE aAyoOS !tt/ [ KFra FAESR {[t AY
aforesaid Judgmenit has continued to pay income tax at Minimum Alternate
Tax (MAT) rate, which is lower than the normal corporate tax rdiee
Petitioner submitted that in the event ofavorableRS OA aA 2y o0& (GKS
Supreme Court, it would be required to pay incoma at normal corporate
rates from retrospective dates alomwgth interest. In such event, it will also be
required to pay taxes on past power purchase differentials which amounts to
Rs.46.05Crore (approx.) till FY 28414. Further, there will also be demand
with respect to interest on the same, which is calculated in accordance with the
provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and amounts t@3&86 Crore as on
March31, 2016.

Pagel39



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.21.4 Therefore, thePetitionerhassubmitted to havenot claimed the tax lialtly of
Rs. 81.01 @re in ARR for FY 204 and willclaimin the year in which the
assessment is finalized. TRetitioner further submittecthat the above should
not prejudice the rights of the Company to claim the same in future on actual
payment basis

7.21.5 Considering the above, the Petitioner requested the Commission to approve
the income tax liability for FY 26417 at Rs.45.00 Crore subject to the true up
in future on actual payment.

] 2YYA&AA2Y Q& !yIteaaAa

7.21.6 It has been observed that the Income Tax of &00 as claimed by the
Petitioner for FY 20817 is considerably higher than the Income Tax approved
by the Commission for FY ZB16in its Tariff Order datedune 18 2015 which
was only Rs15.90Crore.

7.21.7 As detailed above, such higher Income Tax has been claimed considering that
the Petitioner from FY 2@t17 onwards would have to pay the Income Tax at
the corporate tax rate instead of the MAT rate. The Commission is of the view
that the only income whiclthe Petitioner earns from the regulated Distribution
Business is RoE apart from other efficiency gains which are very less.

7.21.8 Therefore the Commission has computed the Income Tax liability for the
Petitioner at the corporate tax rate 0of4¥%1% at the approveé RoE. The
Commission has provisionally considered the Income tax liability for F¥¢ 201
17. Thus, as against the Income Tax of 4890 Crore by the Petitioner the
Commission has provisionally approved Income Tax ofl&RS7 Crore for FY
2016-17i.e.34.61% of approved RoE for FY BaI.

7.22 CONTINGENCY RESERVE

7.22.1 ThePetitioner submitted that as per Regulation 4.14 of the Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006 it is required to create Contingency Reserve up @& ®m5
the opening Gross Fixed Assets. Patigiosubmitted that the Commission vide
its Tariff Order datedctober 1 204 and June 18, 201bas not allowed the
provision of contingency reserve to reduce extra burden on the consumers.

7.22.2 The Petitioner haslaimedRs.6.51 Croretowards Contingency Resenfer ARR
for FY 20&-17 as per the table below

Pagel40



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.22.3

7.23
7.23.1

7.23.2

Table7:29: CONTRIBUTION TO CONTINGENCY RESERVE FORFAS2BWUBMITTED
BY PETITIONER (Rs. Crore)

Particulars Petition
Opening Gross Fixed Assets 1,301.66
Contribution to Contingency Reserves 6.51
% of Opening GFA 0.50%

However, the Petitioner submitted that contingency reserve is being created to
meet the eventualities in the nature of major calamities, act of @t and
thereby, causing huge loss to the network. In any case, the amount so
allocated, can be used with prior permission of the Commission only. Thus, as a
matter of prudent practice, the Petitioner requested the Commission to
reconsider allowance of ghprovision of contingency reserve.

I 2YYAaaAz2zyQa !ylteéeaAda

Inlineg AGK GKS [/ 2YYA&aaAai 2 Cantibuthn thEohtBdehc@ A S &
Reservesvould put additional burden on the consumers, the Commissiaa
not approvedany fundthe contingency resee/for FY 208-17.

PROVISION FOR BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS:

The expenses claimed by Petitioner on account of bad and doubtful debts for FY
2016-17areRs.18.52 Crore.The Petitioner has submitted that éniCommission,

vide its Tariff @er dated Octobed, 2014and June 18, 201%ad directedt to
convert all unmetered consumers into metereonsumers latest bpecember

31, 2015. Accordinglyit has started rigorous drives and expgtb convert
almost all unmetered consumers into metered consunmeusing FY 206-17 if

not FY 2018.6. Further, the Commission has also directed to conduct survey
and increase its consumer base to curb illegal / unauthorized use of electricity.
Accordingly, through various initiatives thBetitioner expects significant
increase in retered consumers in rural areas as compared to earlier yeess.
rural consumers are the worst payers and despite regular drives and various
modes / facilities of collection, there is a need for higher provisions / vafte

in the form of Bad Debts.

The Petitioner submitted that any recovery around 97988% of the sales
should undoubtedly be considered as efficient collection and, therefore, the
balance 26to 3% may be provided as bad and doubtful debts. However, the
Petitioner in its Petition has claidethe above amount at .50% of the
estimated revenue from Sale of power.

Pagel4l



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

I 2YYAaaArzyQa !'yltéearay

7.23.3 The Commission has approved badebts for FY 20317 at 1.50% of estimated
revenue billed during the year. Regulation 4.4 of the Distribution Tariff
Regulatiors, 2006 provides for badebts with ceiling limit ugo 2% of revenue
receivables and that the same are written off actually with transparent policy
approved by Commission. The Petitioner has claimed a provisioning®h 1.
for FY 206-17 as Rs.18.52 Crae on the basis ofprojected revenue billed

during the year and therojectedreceivable from theconsumers

7.23.4 The Commission approves the provisioning &0% as Rs 1.97 Crorefor FY
2016-17 on the basis of approveReceivable from Customers at theginning
of the year approvedRevenue bille&Collection for the yearAny variations
would be considered at the time of trugp for FY 208-17. Accordingly the
provision for bad debts as considered by the Commission for F8-120ik

shown in the Tabléelow:

Table7:30: BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS FOR FBY1ZQRs. Crore)

Particulars Petition Approved
Rec_elv_able from Customers as at th 184.00 184.00
beginning of the year
Revenue billed for the year 1237.49 1200.69
Collection for the year 1199.55 1163.87
Gross receivable from customer as 203.42 202.69
the end of the year
% of Provision 150% 1.50%
Provision for Bad & Doubtful debts 18.52 17.97

7.24 RETURN ON EQUITY:

7.24.1 The Petitioner submitted that it is entitled to earn Return on Equity as per
Regulation 4.10 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006.

7.24.2 The Petitioner based on its computations of equity after making adjustment for

interest capitalization has claimedturn of Rs53.64Crore.

] 2YYAAAA2YQa !'ylfeaaray

7.24.3 The return on equity has been computed by Commission in accordance with
Regulation 4.10 of Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 at 16% ovbeage
regulatoryequity base during the yeafThe return orequity as approved by the

Commission for FY 26417 is shown in the Table below:

Pagel4?2



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Table7:31: ROE APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION FOR-E¥(R81Crore)

Return on Equity Computation Petition Approved

RegulatonfEquity Base at the beginnin

of the year 309.69 309.74
Assets Capitalised during the year 183.11 185.20
Equity portion of Assets Capitalised

during the year 51.18 51.18
Regulatory Equity Base at the end of t

year 360.87 360.92

Computation of Return on Equity
Return on Opening Regulatory Equity

Base @ 16% 49.55 49.56
Return on Addition to Equity Base duri

the year @ 16% 4.09 4.09
Total Return on Equity 53.64 53.65

7.25 NON TARIFF INCOME:

7.25.1 The NonTariff Income includesielayed payment surcharge, miscellaneous
charges, income from investments, interest on fixed deposits and income from
consultancy business. The ntariff income claimed by the Petitioner in its
Petition is Rs 298 Crore which isnet of Rs.3.77 Crore towards Cost of
Borrowing for DPS.

7.25.2 As per the approach followed by the Commissiits previous Ordesandto
appropriately compensate for the cost incurred for financitge deferred
payment beyond the normative period, the Commission in this Order has
reduced the amount of nortariff income by the financing costs of DPS.

7.25.3 The financing cost of delayed payment surcharge has been computed by the
Commission based on the projected DPS for the year. The DPS has been
provisionally grossed upat 18% per annumFurther, the financing cost is
arrived at on the grossedp amount andinterest rate as considered for
working capitahas been applied. The computation of the financing cost for DPS
is provided in the Table below:

Table7:32: COST OF BORROWING FOR DPS
Particulars Petition Approved
Delayed Payment Surcharge (Rs. Cror| 4.75 4.75

DPS grossed up at 1.50% per month o
18% per annum
Amount (Rs. Crore) 26.39 26.39

18% 18%

Pagel43



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Financing cost 14.28% 14.29%
Cost ofBorrowing (Rs. Crore) 3.77 3.77

7.25.4 The Commission approves the ndnt NAFF Ay O02YS | & LISNI t Si
and the financing cost for DPS as computed above. Accordingly, thtaniin
income net of cost for DPS amountityRs.2.98 Crorehas been approved in
the ARR for FY 26417. Any variations would be taken at the time of Truing

7.26  REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER AT EXISTING TARIFF

7.26.1 For FY 208:17, the Petitioner has computed the revenue from sale of power at
existing tariff and regulatty surcharge as approved by the Commission vide
Tariff Order datedJune 18 2015 at Rs.1164.59 Crore (including regulatory
surcharge of R86.27 Crore). The Petitioner has also submitted the detailed
computation of the Revenue estimated by the Petitioner at the exiting Tariff.

7.26.2 The Commission has found the approach adopted by the Petitidaer
calculating the revenue from sale of electricity aistixg tariff to be fair and
equitable The Commission has computed the estimated at existing Tariff based
on the approved billing determinants for FY B@ll7. Accordingly, the
Commission has approved the revenue from sale of power at existing Tariff as
provided in the Table below:

Table7:33: REVENUE AT EXISTING TARIFF RECOMPUTED BY THE COMMISSIOBIFOR FY 201

Particulars Sales Revenue Average
Realisation

(MU) (Rs. Crs) (Rs/kwWh)
LM\£1: Domestic Lightan & Power 288.64 159.70 5.53
LM\£2: Non Domestic Light, Fan & Powe| 29 g2 24.62 8.31
LM\A3: Public Lamps 39.47 24.82 6.29
LM\A4: Institutions 17.12 13.89 8.11
LMM5: Private Tube Wells 21.03 5.18 2.46
LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 65.32 56.82 8.70
LM\A7: Public Water Works 18.34 13.91 7.58
LMMU8: STW and Pumped Canals 0.31 0.22 6.98
LM\A9: Temporary Supply 50.58 39.32 7.77
H\£1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 126.11 99.97 7.93
H\t2: Large and Heavy Power 889.04 639.98 7.20
Subtotal 1,545.58 1,078.43 6.98
Regulatory Surcharge 86.27 0.56
Total Sales 1,545.58 1,164.70 7.54

Pagel44



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

7.27
7.27.1

7.27.2

7.27.3

7.28
7.28.1

REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER AT APPROVED TARIFFS:

The Commission in thiariff Orderfor FY 20&-17 has approved the retalil
Tariffs for different category of consumers of thNeC| effectivewithin 7 days
from the date of publication. The detailed Rate Schedule is enclosed as
ANNEXURH.3to this Order.

The Commission in this Section has computed theemae at approved tariffs
for FY 20&-17. Based on these approved tariffs and the period of applicability,
the approved revenue for FY 2817 for NPClis as shown ithe Table below:

Table7:34: REVENUE APGRED BY THE COMMISSION FOR BY1201

Particulars Sales Revenue | Average
Realisation

(MU) (Rs. Crs)| (Rs/kWh)
LM\A1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 288.64 170.22 5.90
LM\£2: Non Domestic Light, Fan & Pow( 29.62 28.11 9.49
LM\A3: Public Lamps 39.47 25.19 6.38
LM\A4: Institutions 17.12 15.54 9.08
LMM5: Private Tube Wells 21.03 5.35 2.54
LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 65.32 61.04 9.35
LMMA7: Public Water Works 18.34 15.93 8.68
LMM8: STW and Pumped Canals 0.31 0.22 7.18
LM\£9: Temporary Supply 50.58 39.94 7.90
H\WA1: Non Industrial Bulk Power 126.11 113.41 8.99
H\:2: Large and Heavy Power 889.04 653.45 7.35
Subtotal 1,54558 | 1,128.41 7.30
Regulatory Surcharge 90.27 0.58
Total Sales 1,545.58 | 1,218.68 7.88

The Licensee should ensure tithey must at least achieve and maintain the
category wise ABR approved, failing which the Commission may take an
appropriate view and necessary action.

REVENUE GAP OF FY 2[84dnd FY 203-16:

As detailed earlier in this Order the Commission has undertake Truingup

of ARR for FY 20115 and has not revised the ARR for Z015-16. In view of
the above,the revenue gap of FY 2815 as approved in this Order and
revenue gap of FY 28116 as approved by the Commission in its Order dated
June 18, 201has been considered in the ARR of FY52B Accordingly, the

Pagel45



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

consolidated revenue gap for FY 2015 and FY 208-16 works out to Rs
594.43Crore.

7.29 CARRYING CQST

7.29.1

7.29.2

7.29.3

The Petitioner has submitted that regulatory assets should be used sparingly
and in caseegulatory assets are being created, the financing costs / carrying
costs on such regulatory assets needs to be necessarily and mandatorily be
allowed to the Company.

In Tariff Policy, 2006 provides that in such case the State Commissions should
ensure apropriate return on equity in order to enable the utilities to borrow in
future also.

TheCommissionas of now, has approved the rate of interest for computation

of carrying cost atl5.268%The Commission has also allowed the recovery of
past revenue gapthrough Regulatory Surcharge and the Licensee will be able
to recover certain portion of past revenue gap through the Regulatory
Surcharge over the entire year. As the Licensee will be able to recover certain
portion of past revenue gap throughout the awe and for the reasons
mentioned while allowing the carrying cost for truing up, the Commission has
considered thanonthly compounding on the carrying co$he carrying cost on
regulatory assets for FY 2018 is given below:

Table7:35: CARRYING COST AS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION BQR FY 201

Particulars Formula Amount

(Rs. Crore
Revenue Gap(Surplug (For FY 20147) A (171.03)
Revenue Gap (For previous year) B 594.43
Interest Rate as paegulations D 15.26%

Carrying Cost on Revenue Gap for FY 2016 | E=D x (A/2| (13.05)

Carrying Cost on Revenue Gap for previousy] F=DxB 90.71

Total Carrying cost H=E+F 77.66

7.30 SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY 2016

7.30.1

Based on the above coapprovals, the summary of the ARR approved for FY
2016-17 is provided in the Table below:

Table7:36: SUMMARY FOR FY Ba&ll7 (Rs. Crore)

Pagel46



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Sr. No. Particulars Petition Approved
1 Power Purchase Expenses 725.83 654.41
2 Transmission Charges (UPPTCL+PGCIL 90.00 81.61
3 Net O&M Expenses 78.96 51.84
4 Statutory & Other Regulatory Expenses 5.94 3.17
5 Interest charges 81.35 80.71
6 Depreciation 71.74 71.74
7 Contingency Reserve 6.51 -

8 Taxes (Income Tax aR@T) 45.00 18.57

9 Gross Expenditure 1,105.33 962.06
10 Interest capitalized 2.09 2.09

11 Net Expenditure 1,103.24 959.97
12 Provision for Bad & Doubtful debts 18.52 1797
13 Miscellaneous Expenses 0.59 0.59

14 Total net expenditure with provisions 1,122.34 978.52
15 Add: Reasonable Return / Return on Equ 53.64 53.65
16 Less: Non Tariff Income 2.98 2.98

17 | Add: Efficiency Gains 0.47 0.47

18 | Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) 1,173.47 1,029.66
19 Revenue from Existing Tariff 1,164.59 1,16470
20 Revenue Gap/(Surplus) 8.88 (135.09
21 Revenue Gap/ Surplus from Prev. Year 621.11 594.43
22 Carrying cost 95.43 7766
23 Net Revenue Gap 725.41 537.05
24 | Total Revenue at Approved Tariff - 1,200.69
25 | Additional Revenue from Revised Tariff 205.82 35.99
26 Revenue Gap carrying forward 519.59 501.06

7.30.2 From the above, the Revenue surplus for FY62DLis Rs.135.04 Crore at
exising tariff. The total Revenue Gap approvedtariff for FY 206-17 after
considering the revenue gap of B94.43Crore from previous yearapproved
revenue of Rs. 1200.69 Croror FY 20147 and carrying cost of R3.7.66
Crore is R$501.06Crore.

7.30.3 Further, the revenue gap carried forward for FY @QY is approved
provisionally and shall be subject to final trup.

Pagel47



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

8.

8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.1.4

OPEN ACCESS CHARGES

BACKGROUND:

The Commission has notified the Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions for Open Access) Regulations, 2004 (in
AaK2NI w/W! thalSy Il 00Saa wS3dzZA FGA2yaAQ0
UPERC/Secy./Regulations/R89 dated June7, 2005 to opeationalie long

term and shortterm open access in the State. The Regulations also provides
that effective from Aprill, 2008 any consumer with demd of above 1 MW

can avail open access on transmission and distribution systems.

Subsequently, the Commission has also finalized the necessary regulatory

framework as below:

1 UPERC (Terms and Conditions for Open Access) (First Amendment)
Regulations, 200%hat includes among others, the detailed procedure(s)
for LongTerm Open Access and Shddrm Open Access for use of
distribution system, with or without transmission system,;

1 Model Bulk Power Wheeling Agreement (BPWA) for availing wheeling
services from Btribution Licensee(s);

1 Procedures for Scheduling, Dispatch, Energy Accounting, Ul Accounting and
Settlement System of electricity transmitted through the State grid for the
electricity drawn by Distribution Licensee(s) from outside and / or within
the Sate.

Further, the Commission has also advised the SLDC to develop the procedure
for energy accounting of electricity drawn from the grid by an open access
customer who is connected with the distribution system or electricity injected
into the grid by a geerating station embedded in the distribution system.

In the absence of procedures and guidelines from State Transmission Utility (in
AK2NI WwY{¢!' Qv F+tyR {dGFdGS [2FR 5A&aL} G§OK [/
on its own motion, has made detailed pratees for long term and short term

open access which covers all aspects, which the Regulations direct by way of an
FYSYRYSYyidd ¢KS a! GdIF NIt N RSaK 9f SOGNAO
Conditions for Open Access) (First Amendment) Regulations, 20G2 da

My dcdnpé s akKlFft O02YS Aydz2z F2NOS FNRY (K

Pagel48



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

8.1.5 The said amendment, which includes procedures for Lbergn Open Access
and ShortTerm Open Access mainly, focuses on:

1 Operationalisation of longerm and shoriterm use of intra-State
transmission and distribution system by generating companies including
captive plants /renewable energy plants, distribution / trading Licensees
and open access customers with sustained development of transmission
I YR RA&GNROGdzd ANB/LIS&E al1ySRFa OANRWMI G SR
conveyance of electricity.

1 Operationalisation of timélock wise accounting of the quantity of
electricity transmitted through State grid and stating the responsibilities of
STU for weekly metering and of SLDC for scheduling, dispatch and energy
accounting including Ul accounting.

1 Requirement of Bulk Power Transmission Agreement for use of
transmission network and Bulk Power Wheeling Agreement for use of
distribution network for longterm open access transactions.

8.1.6 The Electricity Act, 2003 has defined the Open Access as non discriminatory
provisions for use of transmission lines or distribution system or associated
facilities.Having regards to operation constraints and other relevant factors,
the Commission directsthat the Open Access shall be allowed by the
Distribution Licensees as per the provisions outlined by the Commission in its
Regulations Ordersand any amendments from time to time.

8.1.7 The Commission has finalized the model Bulk Power Transmission Agreement
(BPTA) and Supplementary BPTA for availing transmission services of UPPTCL.

8.1.8 The Commission has also finalized thedel Bulk Power Wheeling Agreement
(BPWA) which is to be signed between a Distribution Licensee and the long
term customer to agree thereininter alia, to make payment of wheeling
charge, surcharge and additional surcharge, if any, for use of the distribution
system.

8.2 OPEN ACCESS CHARGES:

8.21 The Commission in the Tariff Order for UPPTCL has determined the
Transmission Charges payable by Openeggcusers for use of UPPTCL
transmission network for transmission of electricity. Similarly, the Commission
has also determined the wheeling charges payable by the Open Access users for

Pagel49



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

utilising the distribution network of the Distribution Licensees fdreeling of
electricity.

8.3 WHEELING CHARGES:

8.3.1 Clause 2.1 (2) and (3) of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 specify that
the ARR / Tariff filing by the Distribution Licensee shall separately indicate
Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for Wheelingiumand Retail Supply
function embedded in the distribution function and that till such time complete
segregation of accounts between Wheeling and Retail Supply function takes
place, ARR proposals for Wheeling and Retail Supply function shall be
submitted on the basis of an allocation statement to be prepared by the
Distribution Licensee based on their best of judgment.

8.3.2  As per Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 the Annual Expenditure of the
Distribution Licensee shall comprise of the following compasien

For Retail Supply Business

«Power Purchase Cost Only
wlransmission Charge

uSLDC Charges

As per proportionate allocation towards Wheeling and Retail Supply Busine%
«Operation & Maintenance Expense
uDepreciation

winterest & Financing Costs

uBad and Doubtful Debts

uReturn on Equity

wlraxes on Income

wOther expense

wContribution to Contingency Reserve

8.3.3 The above given Expenditures have to be proportionately allocated towards
both Wheeling & Retail Supply Business. The allocation % of the ARR into
Wheeling and Retails Supply is provided by the Petitioner.

8.3.4  The Commission for the purpose of this fa@rder has adopted the basis of
allocation of the expenses provided by the Licensee and has accordingly
approved the ARR into Wheeling and Retail Supply for F&-20as given in
the Table below:

Table8:1: WHEELING & RETAIL SUPPLY- ARRROVED (Rs. Crore)
Sr. Item Allocation % Allocation FY 20147
No. (FY 2016L7)

Pagel50



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Wheeling | Retail Total Wheeling | Retailing
Supply | Approved ARR Supply
ARR ARR
1 Power Purchase Expense| 0.00% 100.00%| 654.41 - 654.41
2 Transmission Charges 0.00% | 100.00%| 81.61 - 81.61
O&M Expenses 74.00% | 26.00% 51.84 38.36 13.48
4 | Statutory & Other 69.00% | 31.00% | 3.17 2.19 0.98
Regulatory Expenses
5 Interest Charges 100.00% | 0.00% 78.62 78.62 -
6 Depreciation 95.00% 5.00% 71.74 68.16 3.59
7 Taxes (Income Tax & FBT| 94.00% 6.00% 18.57 17.45 1.11
8 Gross Expenditure 959.97 204.79 755.18
Add: | Special Appropriation -
Add: Provision for Bad & o o
9 Doubtful Debts 0.00% | 100.00%| 17.97 - 17.97
10 Add: Miscellaneous Exp 100.00% | 0.00% 0.59 0.59 -
11 | Total Net Expenditure with 97852 | 20537 | 773.15
Provisions
1p | Add:Reasonable Rewrn/| g, ng00 | 6000 | 53.65 50.43 3.22
Return onEquity
13 Less: Non Tariff Income 0.00% | 100.00% 2.98 - 2.98
14 Add: Efficiency Gains 94.00% 6.00% 0.47 0.44 0.03
Annual Revenue
15 Requirement (ARR) 1,029.66 256.25 773.41
8.3.5 Based on the same, the wheeling charges for F%6-20have been worked out
by the Commission as shown in the Table below:
Table8:2: WHEELING CHARGR®PROVED (Rs./kWh)
Details Unit | FY 20167
Approved
Net Approved Distribution (Wheeling Function) A’ Rs. Cr| 256 25
Retail Sales by NPCL MUs 1,%45.58
Wheeling Charges Rs/kWh|  1.658
8.3.6 The Commission in order to encourage Open Access transactions in the State

has further tried to segregate the wheeling charges payable by consumers
seeking Open Access based on the voltage levels at which they are connected

to the distribution network. Thecharges have been worked out on the

assumption that the wheeling expenses at 11 kV voltage level shall be 80% of

Pagel51




Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

8.3.7

8.3.8

8.3.9

8.3.10

8.4

the average wheeling charges determined for the Wheeling function of NPCL
and that for wheeling at voltages above 11 kV shall be 50% of theage
wheeling charges as given in the Table below.

Further, as detailed in the Tariff Order of UPPTCL for FY-ZZ0lée
Commission has considered the transmission open access charges for short
term open access at the same level as approved for Long term open access. Due
to substantial use of shoterm Open Access, the basis on which the shentn

Open Access Chargase being levied in the country have undergone change.
This could be observed from the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Sharing of Inter State Transmission Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2010
wherein the transmission charges for letegm, medum-term and shoriterm
designated ISTS customers of the transmission system are same. In view of the
same the Commissiomas approved the short term distribution wheeling
charges same as long term wheeling charges.

Table8:3: LONG TERM VOLTAGE LEVEL WHEELING CHARGES (Rs./kWh)
Details Unit | FY 20167

Approved
Connected at 11 kV Voltage Level | Rs/lkWh| 1.326
Connected above 11 kV Voltage Le Rs/lkWh| 0.829

In addition to the payment of wheeling charges, the open access customers also
have to bear the wheeling losses in kind. Further, it is also logical that the open
access customers have to bear only the technical losses in the system, and
should not be aske#to bear any part of the commercial losses.

The Licensee in the Petition for FY @QT has submitted that the technical
losses at 11 kV voltage level would be around3% and the technical losses
above 11 kV voltage level up to ¥ would be in around..05%. Hence, the
Commission has considered the wheeling loss applicable for Open Access
transactions entailing drawal at 11 kV voltage levellat3%, and that for
drawal at voltages above 11 kV voltage level.@6%.

The wheeling charges determined @l shall not be payable if the Open
Access customer is availing supply directly through the State transmission
network.

CROSS SUBSIDY SURCHARGE

Pagel52



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

8.4.1

8.4.2

8.4.3

The Commission has computed the crsabsidy surcharge for Open Access
consumers in accordance with the metiology specified in Regulation 6.6 of
Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006.

As per Regulation 6.6, the cross subsidy surcharge is to be computed based on
the difference between (i) the tariff applicable to the relevant category of
consumers and (ii) theost of the Distribution Licensee to supply electricity to
the consumers of the applicable class. In case of a consumer opting for open
access, the Distribution Licensee could be in a position to discontinue purchase
of power at the margin in the merit ost. Accordingly, the Commission has
computed the cost of supply to the consumer for this purpose as the aggregate
of (a) the weighted average of power purchase costs (inclusive of fixed and
variable charges) of top 5% power at the margin, excluding litped based
generation, in the merit order approved by the Commission adjusted for
average loss compensation of the relevant voltage level and (b) the distribution
wheeling charges as determined in the preceding section.

The Commission has computed the @amubsidy surcharge for the relevant
consumer categories using the following formula:

S =T [C (1+ L/ 100) + D]
Where
S is the cross subsidy surcharge
T is the Tariff payable by the relevant category of consumers;

C is the Weighted average costpafwer purchase of top 5% at the margin
excluding liquid fuel based generation and renewable power. In case of
the Petitioner, this works out to R4.05/ kWh considering the cost of
marginal power purchase from open access.

D is the average wheeling clggs for transmission and disttbon of
power which is Rs. @58/kWh

L is the system Losses for the applicable voltage level, expressed as a
percentage, which is computed at 5% at 33 kV2.48% at 11 kV and
8.56% at LT level.

Pagel53



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

8.4.4  As per the above formulahe avoidable cost of supply for the Open Access
consumers as approved is provided in the Table below, which will be applied
against the tariff applicable for the relevant consumer category for
computation of Cross subsidy surcharge as and when any cansapplies for

the same.

Table8:4: COST OF SUPPLY AS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION (Rs. / kWh)
Categories Wh. Charge| Wt. Avg. | System Losgy Total Cost
(D) Pur Cost (C (L)
1.33 4.05 2.48%
0.83 4.05 1.05%

S No.

5.481
4.926

1 HV Categories at 11 KV
2 HV Categories above 11 K\

8.45 The impact of migration of consumers from the network of the incumbent
Distribution Licensee on the consumer mix and revenues of a particular
Distribution Licensee shall be reviewed by @mmission from time to time as

may be considered appropriate.

8.4.6 The impact of migration / shifting of consumers from the network of the
incumbent Distribution Licensee on the consumer mix and revenues of a
particular Distribution Licensee shall be reviewsdthe Commission from time

to time as may be considered appropriate.

8.4.7 The Commission has approved levy of Regulatory Surcharge for recovery of
cumulative regulatory asset created for the Licensee, which is a part of the
tariff charged to different consumecategories. Hence, the Cross Subsidy
Surcharge has been computed by subtracting the avoidable cost of supply for
the Open Access consumers from the tariff applicable for the relevant

consumer, which also includes the applicable Regulatory Surcharge.

8.4.8 Thecategorywise Cross Subsidy Surcharge approved by the Commission for FY

201617is as given in the Table below:

Table8:5: CROSS SUBSIDY SURCHARGE APROVED BY THE COMMISSISON FOR FY
2016-17

Cross

S Categories

No.

Average
Billing
Rate

Average Billing
Rate (inclusive
of Regulatory
Surcharge) "T"

Cost of Supply|
for computing
CSS

Subsidy
Surcharge
"CSS"

H\:1 (Supply at 11 kV)

9.55

10.32

5.48

4.84

H\ 1 (Supply above 11 kV)

8.64

9.33

4.93

4.40

H\£2 (Supply at 11 kV)

7.83

8.45

5.48

2.97

AIWIN|PF

H\:2 (Supply above 11 kV

7.18

7.75

4.93

2.82

Pagel54



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

8.5 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE:

8.5.1  Petitioner in its Petition submitted that the Commission in its Tariff Order dated
June 18, 201%as approved additional surcharge as Nil (zero). It is pertinent to
mention that Section 42(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003 provides that a consumer
permitted to receive supply of electricity from a person other than distribution
licensee of the area inich such consumer is located, shall be liable to pay an
Additional Surcharge to meet the fixed cost of the Distribution licensee arising
out of his obligation to supply.

8.5.2  Petitioner submitted that in addition to the above, Regulation 6.8 of the
Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006 prescribes as follows:

Gcody ! RRAGAZ2YFf { dZNOKI NEBS

1. Where a consumer avails open access, the Commission may determine
the additional surcharge to meet the fixed costs of distribution licensee
arising out of his obligation tesupply and permit collection of such
additional surcharge for the period the fixed cost remains stranded. For
recovery of additional surcharge, the distribution licensee shall conclusively
demonstrate that his obligation in terms of existing power purchase
commitments, has been and continues to be stranded, or there is an
unavoidable obligation and incidence to bear fixed costs consequent to
such a contract. Further, fixed costs related to electrical network assets
should be recovered through wheeling ctesg

2. The Commission shall determine the amount of additional surcharge to
be paid by the consumer to the licensee based on the statement of account
submitted by the licensee and objections thereof if any of the consumer.

3. The additional surcharge shdle leviable for such period as the

I 2YYA&aaA2y YI@& RSGSN¥YAYySDE

8.5.3 Inview of the above, the Petitioner submitted that its power purchase is largely
from the short term sources. Petitioner submitted that the short term power
procurement contracts are subjedb single tariff and are not segregated
between fixed and variable charges as such. However, at the same time, all
such contracts invariably carry a covenant to procure at least 80% of the
contracted supply or else it will have to pay compensation of R fier unit
of the shortfall.

8.5.4  Petitioner submitted that in view of Regulation 6.8 of the Distribution Tariff
Regulations, 2006, in case a consumer avails open access and do not procure
power from the Petitioner, it will be liable to pay compensation at R® per

Pagel55



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

kWh of the power not procured. In view of the above, the Petitioner proposed
additional surcharge of Rs. 1.00 per kWh for such open access customers for FY
2016-17.

8.5.5 It has been observed by the Commission that there has been considerable
amount of load shedding in the area of NPCL which implies that there is a
power deficit scenario. In such a case if any consumer avails open access, the
Licensee does not really have to reduce the power procurement from the tied
up short term sources. The distubon licensee in such a scenario still has large
number of consumers to whom the available electricity can be supplied and will
not then have to pay any compensation to the suppliers. Considering the
above, the Commission has approved additional surchBingeY 206-17 asNil
(zero). The Commission further directs the Petitioner to improve its demand
adzZLJLJX & LRaAdAz2y A GKS 0O2yadzYSNER Ay
considerable amount of load shedding.

8.5.6  The Petitioner in its subsequent submissiorraplies to the deficiency note of
the Commission further submitted that as per the Tariff Order datede 18,
2015 the Commission has approved levy of regulatory surcharge for recovery
of cumulative regulatory assets created so far. Petitioner in thigam
proposed that the regulatory surcharge should also be recovered from Open
Access Consumers at the same rate per unit as applicable to the category to
which said consumers belongs.

8.5.7 The Commission has approved levy of Regulatory Surcharge for recdvery o
cumulative regulatory asset created for the Licensee, which is a part of the tariff
charged to different consumer categories. Hence, the Cross Subsidy Surcharge
shall be computed by subtracting the avoidable cost of supply for the Open
Access consumersoim the tariff applicable for the relevant consumer, which
also includes the applicable Regulatory Surcharge.

8.6 OTHER CHARGES:

8.6.1 The Commission to encourage the Open access in the State rules that the
standby charges, grid support charges and paralleratpens charges shall be
zero in case of Open Access consumers.

Pagel56



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9. TARIFF PHILOSPHY

9.1CONSIDERATIONS IN TARIFF DESIGN

9.1.1 Section 62 of thé&lectricity Act 2003, read with Section 24 of the Uttar Pradesh
Electricity Reforms Act, 1999 sets out the overall principles for the Commission
to determine the final tariffs for all categories of consumers defined and
differentiated according to consume & € 2 R FlF OG2NE LJ2 6 SNJ -
consumption of energy during any specified period or the time at which supply
is required or the geographical position of any area, nature of supply and the
purpose for which the supply is required. The ovemadindate of the statutory
legislations to the Commission is to adopt factors that will encourage
efficiency, economical use of the resources, good performance, optimum
investments and observance of the conditions of the License.

9.1.2 The linkage of tariffs taost of service and elimination of cressgbsidies is an
important feature of the Electricity Act, 2003. Section 61 (g) of the Electricity
Act, 2003 states that the tariffs should progressively reflect the cost of supply
and it also requires the Commissido reduce cross subsidies within a
timeframe specified by it. The need for progressive reduction of cross subsidies
has also been underlined in Sections 39, 40 and 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003.
The Tariff Policy also advocates for adoption of averagpt af supply, which
should be taken as reference point for fixing the tariff bands for different
categories.

9.1.3 The Commission has determined the retail tariff for FY 204én view of the
guiding principles as stated in the Electricity Act, 2003 andfTRwolicy. The
Commission has also considered the comments / suggestions / objections of
the stakeholders and public at large while determining the tariffs. The
Commission in its past Orders has laid emphasis on adoption of factors that
encourages economyfficiency, effective performance, autonomy, regulatory
discipline and improved conditions of supply. On these lines, the Commission,
in this Order too, has applied similar principles keeping in view the ground
realities.

Pagel57



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9.14

9.1.5

9.1.6

As regards to the linkage dfariff with the Cost of Service, the Distribution
Tariff Regulations state as follows:

amMmd® ¢KS GFNRATFTTFA F2NJ OF NA2dza OF 6S32NA
[ AOSyasSsSqQa O02ad G2 aSNBS LJ- NI A O dz

Allocation of allcosts prudently incurred by the Distribution Licensee to
different category of consumers shall form the basis of assessing cost to
serve of a particular category. Pending availability of information that
reasonably establishes the categermse / voltagewise cost to serve,
average cost of supply shall be used for determining tariffs taking into
account the fact that existing cross subsidies will be reduced gradually.
Every Licensee shall provide to the Commission an accurate cost to serve
study for its ara. The categorwise/ voltage wise cost to serve should
factor in such characteristics as supply hours, the load factor, voltage,
extent of technical and commercial losses etc.

2. To achieve the objective that the tariff progressively reflects the cost of
supply of electricity, the Commission may notify a roadmap with a target
that latest by the end of year 2042011 tariffs are within £ 20 % of the
average cost of supply. The road map shall also have intermediate
milestones, based on the approach of a grald reduction in cross
ddzoaARe D¢

In terms of the Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2006, Tariff Policy and the
Electricity Act, 2003, the Commission opines that in the ideal scenario, the
tariff of any category should be linked to the cost imposed ondpstem by

the said category. In this regard, the Commission has been directing the
Licensee to conduct Cost of Service studies to have a tool for alignment of
costs and charges. The Licensee has not submitted any details regarding the
cost of service studs for each category or voltage level. The paucity of data in
this regard has restricted the Commission in establishing a linkage of tariff to
average cost of supply.

Accordingly, while determining the tariff for each category, the Commission
has lookednto the relationship between the tariff and the overall average cost
of supply for FY 20167. Effort has been made to move the tariff of
appropriate consumer categories, towards the band of 20% to meet the

Pagel58



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9.1.7

9.1.8

9.1.9

9.1.10

declared objectives of the Distribution TéarRegulations, 2006, Tariff Policy
and the Electricity Act, 2003.

In view of the above, the Commission has determined the retail tariff keeping
in the mind the guiding principles as stated in Section 61 of the Electricity Act,
2003.There was unabridgedvwenue gap considering the existing tariff for FY
201617(including the gap for previous years). Considering the huge amount of
accumulated revenue gap of previous years as well as revenue gap for current
year and high cost of supply and resultant poor aasterage in the absence of
cost reflective tariff, the Commission has decided to increase the tariff as
detailed in the subsequent sections to ensure some recovery of the revenue

gap.

Metering

In the tariff Order for FY 20185, the Commission linked theariff for
unmetered consumer categories in (LMVand LMV2) with the contracted
load which was earlier linked with number of consumers. The Commission in
cognizance to the approach followed in the Tariff Order for FY -261dnd FY
201516, has decidedo continue to levy of fixed charges of the unmetered
consumers under LMY and LMV2 up to 2 kW as per their contracted load in
Rs. / kW terms.

To incentivise the rural consumers who shift from unmetered to metered
category, the Commission has allowedebate of 10% on Rate applicable as
per the applicable tariff of metered category which shall be applicable to the
consumer from the date of installation of meter till end of FY 2087

It has further been observed in the previous years, that in spite of various
incentive / disincentives, there has not been any considerable improvement in
the metering status in the State and the Distribution Licensees continue to
supply electricity to te unmetered consumers which results in huge loss of
unaccounted electricityThe Petitioner has not been making its full efforts to
convert the unmetered connection3.herefore, the Commission in this Order
has directed the Licensee to comply with the da#gon given by the
Commission to put its sincere efforts for converting the unmetered

Pagel59



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9.1.11

9.1.12

9.1.13

9.1.14

consumers to metered consumers thereby ensuring that metering is achieved
up to the satisfactory level, failing which the Commission may take a strict

view for appropriate action.

Billable Demand

For all consumers having TVM / TOD / Demand recording meters installed, the
billable load / demand during a month shall be the actual maximum load /
demand as recorded by the meter (can be in parts of kW or kVA) or 75% of the
contracted load / demand (kW or kVA), whichever is higher.

Further in case the licensee fails to note the actual maximum load / demand
reading or in case of spdilling, then the consumer may approach the
licensee with a photo of the actual maximum loademand reading displayed

on his meter of the previous month. The licensee shall accept the same for the
purpose of computation of billable demand, however, if the licensee wishes to,
it can get the same verified within 10 days.

Time of Day Tariff

The Tme of Day tariff (TOD) is a widely accepted Demand side Management
(DSM) measure for energy conservation by price. The TOD structure prompts
the consumer to change their consumption profile so as to shift their loads
during off peak hours when the powes irelatively cheaper. TOD tariff
encourages the distribution licensees to move towards separation of peak and
off-peak tariffs which would help in reducing consumption as well as costly
power purchase at the peak time. The Tariff is set in such a wayithat
inherently provides incentives and disincentives for the use of electricity in
different time periods. The basic objective of implementing time of day tariffs
is to flatten the load curve over a period of a day resulting in a reduction in the
peaking paver requirement and also to enhance power requirement during off
peak period. The Licensees have proposed same TOD structure as approved by
the Commission in its previous Tariff Order for FY 204.5

It may be noted that by implementing the TOD Tariff, the peak load gets
shifted and the Distribution Licensees gain in the form of reduction in power
purchase expenses as the additional energy supplied to the consumers during

Pagel60



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9.1.15

9.1.16

9.1.17

peak hours are typically pureBed from a costlier source. The Commission in
this Tariff Order has continued with the optional TOD structurénasduced

in FY 20186 for consumers who want to operate at full potential only during
the specified night hours (i.e. from 22:00 hrs to @®:hrs) with restricted
consumption in remaining hours, in addition to the TOD skahgh will be
applicable for LMV and HV2 categories. Apart from the above the
Commission in this Order has reduced the TOD rate for the Induction Furnaces
| Arc Furnacse, Rolling / R&olling Mill industrial consumers. The TOD
structure has been detailed in the Rate Schedule which is provided
subsequently in this Order.

Life-line consumers

Licensees have not proposed any change for the Life Line category of
consumers. The Commission in the past has been allowing tariff support to
lifeline consumers having load up to 1 kW and maximum consumption of 150
kwWh / month. In spirit of the Nationall&ctricity Policy and the approach

T2t 26SR Ay f I aid -BShe BdninissioNR BislOrde ik C |

decided not to change the slabs and rates for the lifeline consumers.

Scheme for advance deposit for future monthly energy bills

The Commmsion in this Order has continued with the provision for Advance
Deposit against payment of monthly future energy bills which would provide
the consumer better facility and the consumer will also be entitled to get
interest at the interest rate applicablenosecurity deposit, for the period
during which advance exists for each month. With this the Licensees would
also get benefitted by improvement in their working capital requirement / cash
flows. The detail of this arrangement of advance deposit againsinpay of
future monthly electricity bills is provided in the rate schedule of this Order.

Rebate on Timely Payment

The Commission has decided to increase the rebate to 0.50% for the
consumers who pay the bills in time i.e. on or before due date. The cogrsu
having any arrears in the bill shall not be entitled for this rebate. The
consumers who have made advance deposit against future energy bills shall
also be entitled for this rebate.

Pagel61l

H



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

Rebate for Prepaid Meters

9.1.18 In order to encourage the prepaid meters, the Commission has decided to
continue the rebate of 1.25% on the Rate of Charge for the consumers having
prepaid meters.

Charges for exceeding contracted demand

9.1.19 The Commission has aligned the charges for exceeding the contracted load for
the domestic consumers as per the provision of Electricity Supply Code
Regulations, 2005 as amended from time to time. The relevant changes
regarding levy oCharges for exceedirgpntracted demand has been provided
in rate schedule.

Delayed Payment Surcharge / Penalty

9.1.20 To discourage the late payment of electricity bills the Commission has
continued with the applicable surcharge / penalty on the late payment of bills
to 1.25%per month (based on number of days for which the payment is
delayed from the due date) up to first three months. However to penalise the
consumers for the delay in payment of energy bills beyond the 3 months
delayed payment surcharge would be levied @ 2.00%npenth as detailed in
the Rate Schedule of this Order.

Single point buyer

9.1.21 As depicted in the Rate Schedule the Commission has decided to reduce the
maximum limit to5% for the single point buyer to charge the end consumers
over and above the actual Rageother applicable charges.

Rebde for using Solar Water Heater

9.1.22 Solar Water Heater not only promotes the use of renewable energy but also a
measure of Demand Side Management. In order to encourage the use of solar
energy which will conserve electricity, the Commission has continued with the
rebate to the consumers whioistalls and uses the solar water heater.

Facilitation Charge for Online Payment

Pagel62



Determination of ARR & Tariff of NPCL for F\6-201
and True Up for FY 2014

9.1.23 With regard to facilitation charges being levied by the Distribution Licensees on
the consumers who make payment through internet, the Commission is of the
view that as theDistribution Licensees are facing issues like low collection
efficiency, lack of meter readers etc., levying such charges would further act as
deterrent for the consumers who want to pay through internet. In this regard
the Commission initiated a Suo Mopwoceeding and directed the Licensee to
bear the transaction charge for transaction up to Rs. 4,000.00 for payment
through Debit Card or Credit Card in the Order issued on May 29, 2015. The
same mechanism of Licensee to bear the transaction for transaafioio Rs.
4,000.00 for payment through Debit Card or Credit Card shall be continued.

kVAh Tariff

9.1.24 Implementation of kVAh metering and kVAh tariff is seen as a commercial
inducement on consumers to pay lesser electricity bill by ensuring that they do
not draw reactive power It suggests that consumers must be billed as per the
kVAh (apparent energy) drawl, and not as per the kWh (active energy).

9.1.25 A change to a kVAh tariff is beneficial to refaulting consumer as the kVAh
tariff is cheaper than the kWh tariff. The Distribution Licensee can benefit
through the collection of more revenue from consumers having low power
factor loads. Most importantly, the tariff is environmentally friendly due to
improved efficiency. This will also pnpt the consumers to take the initiative
in correcting the power factor, using compensating capacitors at their end.

Minimum ChargePayablefor LMV-2(c) (Nondomestic light, Fan and Power)
Category

9.1.26 The Commission understands that the consumption patigfrthe consumers
is not uniform throughout the year and varies seasonally. In view of the same
appropriate minimum charges have been decided for summer and winter
season as detailed in the Rate Schedule. The Commission taking into
considerations the viewsf the stakeholders and also taking into cognizance
the wide use of energy efficient equipment (like LED bulbs, etc.) in the State,
has lowered the minimum charge payable for the urban EVdbnsumers.

LMV-5-PTW Consumers

Pagel63






